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PREFACE

The following essay is a translation of the late Professor G. Bihler’s original
German treatise entitled “Ueber das Leben des Jaina Monches Hemachandra, des
Schiilers des Devachandra aus der Vajragakha,” which appeared in the Denkschriften der
plilosophisch-Tistorischen Classe der kaiserlichen Akademie der Wissenschaften, Vienna,
vol, xxxvii (18€9), pp. 171-258.> Biihler’s treatise has since? remained the most authentie
and thorough biographical statement on the life of Hemacandracarya (1086%-1173 A.. D, )
the most eminent Jaina (Svetambara) monk and polymath of mediaeval Gujarat. A
shrewd and talented exponent of his faith, Hemacandra won himself an undying name
in the history of Jainism. He wielded great influence over Jayasithha Siddharaja (A. D.
1094-1143), one of the mightiest monarchs of Gujarat, and actually converted his
sucoessor, king Kumirapila, so that the Jaina religion gained a firm footing in Gujarat,
which has not been shaken as yet. Hemacandra was, moreover, one of the greatest
Indian scholars of all time, whose vast learning and literary labours are sufficient to secure
him an honoured place in the history of Indian Philology. His life should  indeed
be of great appeal and interest, not only to the students of Jainism but also to
those of Sanskrit literature and of ancient Indian history and culture. None *would
therefore dispute the desirability of rescuing Bithler’s masterly treatise on the life of
Hemacandra from the almost obsolate files of the above-mentioned Viennese journa and
of presenting an English version of the same so as to attract a wider circle of readers.

It only remains for me to perform the very pleasant task of expressing my deep
gratitude to Muni Jinavijayaji and to Sjt. Bahadur Singhji Singhi, the editor and the
founder of the Singhi Jaina Series, for their kind and helpful interest in my humble
literary activities. I am also specially indebted to Professor Dr. M. Winternitz, who
not only has kindly written the Foreword to this work but has also carefully read the
printed forms in advance and suggested improvements, most of which are incoporated
in the ILrrata. To my friend and colleague, Professor Krishna Kripalani, B. A,
Bar-at-law, my thanks are due for his kindly going through the MS. with me.

Vidyabhavana,
Visva-Bharati, }

SANTINTIKETAN,
July, 1936,

M. P,

1 Simultaneously also issued as a seperate reprint.

2 BSee also T. Zachariae, Die ind. Wirterbucher (=@14P, i. 3b[1897]), pp. 30-35; H. Jacobi,
ERE, vol. vi, p. 591; J. Hertel, Ausgewihite Erzillungen aus Hemacandras Paris'istaparvan,
Leipzig (1908), Einleitung, pp. 1-5.

3 According to Jacobi’s calculation the birthdate of Hemacandra would be the 1st December,
1088 A D., see Hertel, ibid. p. 1, n. 2,
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PREFACE BY THE GENERAL EDITOR.

Professor George Bithler was onc of those great German scholars to whom
largely goes the eredit for the devolopment of the science of Indology. His whole life was
dedicatcd to the study and research of ancient Indian history and literature., Indian
archeology and epigraphy are greatly indebted to this scholar for his contributions.
He brought to bear upon these subjects a trained and unbiassed mind. His study of the
history and literature of the Jaina religion was specially painstaking and sympoaghetic,
Prof. Herman Jacobi derived great support from the researches of Dr. Biihler in
refuting the view of Prof. Weber that Jainism was merely a sect of Buddhism and
in establishing the antiquity and the independance of Jainism as a religious sect. Dr,
Biihler’s researches on the Jaina stupa at Mathura and inscriptions thereon deserve
special mention.

He was the first scholar to discuss critically and exhaustively, as far as the material
available to him allowed, the life and times of Hemacandra-one of the greatest figures
of the Jaina Church. Dr. Biihler when an officer in the Educational Department of the
Bombay Government had rare opportunities of visiting and examining some of the famous
Jaina Bhandars of Gujrat and Rajputana. These investigations provided him with
ample material which enabled him to prepare the present study on Hemacandra. He
possessed that acumen and insight which made him appreciate the proper historical value
of such Prabandha works as the Prabhavakacarita and the Prabandhacintamani.

The present study on the life of Hemacandra was first pyblished in Gterman
language about fifty years back. Since that time much new material has been discovered
which throws considerable light on the problems which were then obscure to this learned
scholar,

The material on which he had to rely was then only in the form of MSS. which
were defective in many ways. Most of it is now more or less critically edited and
published. All the works of Hemacandra himself were also not available to him in
properly edited and printed form. So it is but natural that in the light of this new
and more adequate material some digerepancies should be discovered in this learned study.

0
~
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Of the new material, that has been discovered since Dr. Biihler published his
study, the Kumdarapalapratibodha of Somaprabhacar ya should be mentioned first,
This work was completed in the year V. 8. 1241 (= A.D. 1185) that is eleven years after
the death of Hemacandra. It was composed and finished by Somaprabhicirya
while residing at Anahillapura in the vesati (that is the residence) of the poet—
laureate Sripala, Three disciples of Hemacandra- namely Mahendra muni,
Vardhamana muni and Gugacandra gani—had attended to it with great interest as
it was being read to them. The first copies of the work were prepared by the order of
Abhayakumara-a leading rich citizen of Anahillapura and a favourite of
Kumarapala. Thus this book it the work of a contemporary learned man who was in
close contact of Hemacandra and his pupils and devotees. Though this work is volumi-
nous, unfortunately it does not give as much information about the lives of K uma rapila
and Hemacanra as to satisfy our expectations. However whatever information it
gives is quite reliable and of first class historical importance. Dr. Bithler was altogether
unaware of this work, : :

Next to this comes the Mohrdjapardjeye nitaka of Yasah pila acontemporary
of Hemacandra and Kumarapala. Dr. Biihler was aware of this drama and
had taken notice of it, but it appears he had not himself gone through this work., If he
had availad himself of both these works he would have been able to give a more accurate
and sdfisfactory account of the conversion of Kumarapalaby Hemucandra.

In addition to these two literary works we have been fortunate enough to
discover other historical references which help us in understanding more clearly and
definitely matters which were regarded by Dr. Biihler as doubtful or incapable of a
consistent explanation. For example, take the year of the conquest of Malava by
Siddharaja. Now we have discovered certain colophons at the end of MSS. which help
us in settling this question. Again Dr. Buhler has raised many doubts asto the
reliability of the evidence which goes to show the influence of other learned Jaina Acaryas
on Siddharaja (Chapt, IV p. 83). These doubts get solved by the prasiasti of V. 8.
1193 at the end of the Muiisuvrataswamicarite of Candrasiri which is published in
the fifth report of Prof. Peterson (pp. 7-18).

It appears that Dr. Bihler could not go through all the works of Hemacis
ndra carefully. Otherwise some of the mistakes could have been avoided. For example
Bihler says:— “In none of his works, known so far, does Hemcandra give the nawe,
of his toacher, altheugh ample opportunity should have been offered for the same.” (p. 10)
It is rather strange that Dr. Bithler should pass such a remark, In fact, in the
Trisastis’alakapurusacariira. from whose 10th parvan he gives copious quotations,.
Hemacandra not only refers to his Guru but says that it was through his prasada .
('blessings ) that he could be so rich in learning.* As Dr. Bithler probably could not

» R o Qdvzmad: afsreegd egafraiRmirgEa )
Far erasIfa-aaaia ww: ol ot qReaRanmaEaa: A¥geERsEaa v 9y i
AT TAFAISUTRAIGEGAGITR: | SHALEITITAGEEADTT: || 9% 1
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read this huge Jaina Epic by Hemacandra he eould not properly appreciate the Poetic
gifts of the great Acarya. Dr, Bithler does not seem to have read carefully the Chando-
nus'@sana of Ilemacandra-a work on metrics - otherwise he would not have said that the
work daes not contain verses in praise of Siddharaja (p.36). The Vratti has verses
‘both in praise of Kumiarapala as well as Siddharaja. Dr. Bithler’s estimate of
Hemacandras grammaris also defective. He says—¢“The grammar does not, it is
true, contain 125,000 Slokas, as Merutun ga would have us believe. But including the
commentarics and the appendices which, in their turn, have commentaries, it has something
like 20,000 to 30,000 Slokas.” (p. 18). There is enough evidence to support the opinion of
Merutunga that the Siddhia-Hema grammar consists of 125000 élokas. Hemacandra
himself, wrote a  Byliannydsa rvesembling the Mahabhdsya of Patai jali. From older
references we learn that this Nyasa alone consisted of 80-81000 verses.” Unfortunately a
great part of this Nyidsa appears to be lost. A few fragments of this Nyasa are, however,
found in old Juina Bhandaras, These alone amount to about 20000 to 25000 verses,
The Satrapathe, the Laghutika, the Brhaitika, the Dhatupdatha, the Undadipatha, the
Liviganus'asana cte. of this grammar, which are mostly printed and published: consist
of no less than fifty thousand slokas,

Dr. Bithler confuses the Pramdnamiman:d of Hemacandra with the
Sydadvada-maijert which is in reality a commentary by Mallisena on the Anywyoga-
vyanacchedadratring'ikd—a hymn of 82 verses—by Hemecandra. This Pramanamimansd
is incomplete.  There is reason to believe that this was probably his last work,

Thus one finds that Dr. Bithler’s account of the life of Hemacandra requires
to be revised and corrected at several places in the light of new material. I cannot give
here all such revisions and corrections with relevant evidence, for the fear that it might
double the bulk of the volume. Again it is in the fitness of things that I should leavo
this study which has become a classic on the subject as it is.

e
S{‘
%

My attention was first drawn to this learned study on the life of Hemacandra
in tho year 1915~16 when I was engaged in editing the Kumdw;pdlapratz'bodha of
Somaprabhiacarya, by my late lamented friend Mr, C. D. Dalal the originator and
the first editor of the G.O.S. As I did not then know German I had to wait for two years
before I got the substance of it at Poona through a German-knowing friend of mine.
I was so impressed with its importance as a contribution on the subject that 1 thought of
getting it translated into English and published in a handy form. Incidentally Mr,
Moticand G. Kapadia of Bombay, who also came to learn of the importance of this work,
expressed his desire to defray the expenses of the translation work. I entrusted the work
to Miss. Kohn who is quite at home in both German and English. This translation
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however, remained with Mr. Kapadia for a number of years without being published.
I, however, desired that this valuable work should be made accessible to scholars who
do not know German and who are interested in the subject. During my stay at Vis'va-
bharati Santiniketan, I talked to my friend Dr. Manibhai Patel, of my
intention. He readily agreed to preparc an English rendering of this study and enthu-
siastically carried out the work. Thus after twenty years I had the satisfaction of making
this work accessible to scholars in the English garb in the Single Jaina serics,

It is a matter of great pleasure to me that the learned and famous scholar Prof,
M. Winternitz, the worthy Ssya of Dr. Bithler has contributed an excellent foreword
to this English rendering of his Gurw’s work. Our best thanks— of myself and of Babu
Bahadursinghaji, the noble founder of this series — are due to him for this kindness,

BHARATI—NIVASA, JINA VIiJA YA.

AHAMEDABAD.



FOREWORD

Kalikalasarvajiia, “The Omniscient of the Kali Age’, was the title given to
the great Jaina monk Hemacandra by his co-religionists, and he well deserved this
title and his fame, on account of the astounding many-sidedness of his literary achieve-
ments. He was indced one of the most versatile and prolific writers, both as a poet and
as a scholar. It is due to him that Gujarat became a main stronghold of the Svetambara
Jainas and has remained so for centuries, and that Jaina literature flourished there
particularly in the 12th and 13th centuries. By his influence on the two Caulukya~kings
Jayasimha Siddharaja, and Kumarapala he was able to direct, in some measure, the
destinies and the cultural progress of his native country. But not only Gujarat and
the Jaina community owe a great debt of gratitude to Hemacandra, he has also a place
of honour in general Sanskrit literature as a compiler of useful and important works on
grammar, lexicography, poctics and metrics,

Among his poetical works his huge epic on the “Lives of the Sixty-three
Excellent Men” ( Trisasti-S'aldkapurusa-Carita) is perhaps best known. Though not
without merit as a work of poetry, a Mahikivya, as it is described by the author himself,
yob its main purpose is instruction and edification. For us it is invaluable as a store-
house of ancient legendary lore and tradition. The appendix to this work, the Paris’ista-
Parvan, also called “lLives of the Serics of Elders” (Sthavirdvali-Carita) is even more
important by its wealth of folklore and stories of all kinds. He has preserved to us many
popular proverbs, and in one of his stories even folk-songs in dialect,

As a devout Jaina he also composed some hymns of praise (Stotras). His
“Hymn to the Passionless (Mahavira)?, the Vitardgastotra, is at the same “time a
poetical manual of the Jaina.religion.

Hemacandra is always more of a scholar and a moralist than a poet, though
not without taste and considerable skill in the use of the Kavya style. This is also
shown by his didactic poem, the Yogas'astra, consisting of a text in simple $lokas and a
commentary in the style of ornate poetry, containing also stories,

As a poet, as a historian in some way, and as a grammarian, all at the same
time, Hemacandra proved himself in the one epic poem Kumdrapala-Carita, also known
as Dvyas'raya-Kavya, because it is written in two languages, Sanskrit and Prakrit, The
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poem describes the history of the Caulukyas of Anhilvid and more especially of Kumaira-
pila, the author’s great patron, but at the same time it is intended to 11fustrate the rules
of his own Sanskrit and Prakrit grammars,

Hemacandra’s grammar, called Siddhahemacandra or Haimavydkarana, though
hardly more than an improved edition of Sakatdyana’s grammar, has yet been described
by F. Kielhorn as “the best grammar of the Indian middle ages” on account of its
practical arrangement and terminology. He also added himself a commentary and both
Unadiganasitra and Dhgtupdathe to his grammar. Like other grammarians he also
wrote a Linganus'dsana. The eighth chapter of his Siddhahemacandra is devoted to
Prakrit grammar, which is still the most important grammar of the Prakrit dialects
we possess, In his Prakrit grammar he has shown again his interest in popular poetry
by preserving for us some pretty Apabhraméa songs which closely resemble the songs
in Hala’s, Sattasai. In his manual of metrics he even composed Apabhramsa songs
himself in illustration of the Apabhramsa metres, and it seems to be due to Hemacandra,
as Professor H. D. Velankar (Annals Bhandarkar Inst. 14, p. 15) has suagested
that A pabhramsa has become a literary language among Jaina Yatls ’

Hemacandra’s learned books, it is true, are nob‘ dlstmgulshed by any great

originality, but they display a truly encyclopaedic erudition and an enormous amount
of reading, besides a practical sense which makes them very useful. This applies also
to his manuals of poetics and metrics, the Kavydnus'dsane and the Chandonus'dsanas, each
accompanied by the author’s own commentary.
Of the greatest importance for Sanskrit lexicography are the two works of
Hemacandra on this subject, his synonymic lexicon Abhidhdnacintamanimdld with a
commentary by the author himself, and his homonymic lexicon Anekd%thasamgraha, with
a commentary by the authoi’s pupil Mahendrasiiri. A supplement to the Abkidhana-
cintamani is the Nighantus'esa, a glossary of botanical terms in 396 §lokas. Of inestimable
value is his Prakrit lexicon Desindmamdld. All these lexicons are so very valuable,
because Hemacandra was able to use sources which are lost to us, as also on account of
their practical arrangement and the clear explanations,

Hemacandra’s literary activity also extended to philosophy. He wrote a work
on logic, the Pramana-Mimdmsd, “Ezamination of the Means of Proof,” again with
his own commentary. And his Anyeyogavyavacchedadvatrims'ikd, 32 verses in praise
of Mahévira and a. treatise on logic at the same time, formed the basis for Mallisena’s
Syadvadamadijari, which is not only a commentmy on Hemacandra's treatise, but also
an mdependent work on Jaina philosophy.

1 Until a short time ago it was believed that Hemacandra is also the author of & Laghv-

Arhannitis'dstra, a Jaina work on law and politics, said to be a summary of & larger work

in Prakrit, and published with a Gujarati commentary at Ahmedabad, 1906, But Mr, C, R..

. Jain (see The Jaina Gazetle, January 1935, pp. 9ff.) assures us, on the authority of M,

" Puran Chand Nahar, that this “Arhanniti” isa spurious work of the 19th century.

It is no loss to the fame of Hemacandra, if we have to omit this insignificant compilation
from the list of his works. '
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It was my revered Guru, the late George Bithler, one of the pioneers of
Jinistic studies, who first drew the attention of scholars to the works of Hemacandra and
their importance for the history of Indian literature. His Life of Hemacandra, though
written as far back as 1889, far from being antiquated, is still the most authentic work on
the life of the great Jaina monk. More than that, Bithlexr’s treatise cannot be too
strongly recommended to every student of Indian history as a perfect model of historical
research, No one has shown better than Bihler , how works of the Prabandha
type, such as Prabhacandra’s Prabhdvakacaritra, Merutunga’s Prabandhacintamant, and
Rajasekhara’s Prabandhakos'a,’ full of legends and worthless anecdotes as they are,
may yet, by a careful critical investigation, be used as sources of history.

It was, therefore, a great pleasure to me, when Dr. Manilal Patel, Professor
in the Vidyabhavana, Visva-Bharati, informed me that he had translated Bihler’s
classical essay into English, and that it was to form a volume in the excellent Singhi
Jaina Series published by the Rev. Jinavija ya Muni, from Viéva-Bharati, Santie
niketan, and I am happy to be able to introduce this important work from ,the pen
of my Gfuru in its new garb which will make it accessible to fellow-students who have
hitherto been unable to read it in the original German,

-

M., WINTERNITZ_".

2 The PrabandhacintGmani and the Prabasndhakos'as have lately been published in excellent
editions by Jinavijaya Muni, Sifighi Professor of Jaina Culture at Vis'va-Bharati, Santi-
niketan, in the Singhi Jaina Se¢ries, where also an edition of the Prabhavakacarifra is
in preparation,
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THE LIFE OF HEMACANDRA

CHAPTER X
The Sources

ALTHOUGH Luropean Orientalists have, during the last 50 years, paid

very close attention to the works of Hemacandra, there still remains

the want of a thorough research in the life of this remarkable man who, through his
extensive literary activity, made the name of the Svetambaras universally known in the
learned circles of India, and who, because of his influence over a mighty monarch of
Gujarat during the second half of the 12th century, gained a predominant place for the
Jaina doctrine for the time being in his own native land. Apart from the inadequate,
and partly inaccurate, data in H. H. Wilson’s works and in the prefaces to the editions of
some of Hemacandra’s works, the only detailed account of the life of  this famous monk
is found in K. Forbes’ Rds Mala, (second edition, Bombay, 1878) pp. 145-157. A short
article by Bhau Daji in the Journal of the Bombay Branch of the Royal Asiatic Society,
vol. IX, p. 222f,, is intended to supplement this account. Forbes’ narrative is essentially
a reproduction of the informations found in Merutungicarya’s Prabandhacintamans. The
anecdotes contained in this last-named work are put in a better chronologieal order, while
the most striking improbabilities are set aside. At the end, some legends are appended
which are taken from the oral tradition. This treatment of the material corresponds to
the character of Forbes’ work which makes no claim to give a critical adaptation of the
history of Gujarat, bub has as its title “A. Garland of Historical Legends”. '

-
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Since the year 1856, when the Rgs Mald appeared, the systematic research
carried on in the Jaina-Libraries in Western India has brought to light a large mass of
new material for the life of Hemacandra. On the one hand, numerous works, such as
Prabhavakacaritra, Prabandhakos's, Commentaries on the Rsimandalastotra, and a number
of Kumdrapdlacaritas or Kumdrardsas have been discovered which deat more or less in
detail with the life of this ‘spiritual head of the Kaliyuga’; on the other hand, Hema-
candra’s own works, probably all of them and almost in complete form, are now accessible.
It is therefore now possible to examine critically the information obtained through the
secondary sources by comparing them with one another and with Hemacandra’s own
utterances—these are, alas| very rare—about his person and life~experiences. The character
of these secondary sources, as well as the fact that the greater number of them were
written long after Hemacandra’s time and that they belong to the 14th, 15th and 16th
centuries, renders it unnecessary to consider them collectively. A selection is quite
sufficient, as the later authors for the most part only copy what their predecessors wrote.

- For the following research I have used:

. 1. The Prabhavakacaritra, a collection of life~sketches of 22 Jaina Acaryas,
who bestowed glory on thier faith; it was written about 1250, about 80 years after
Hemgcardra’s death, by Prabhacandra and Pradyumnasiiri.*

2. The Prabandhacint@mani by Merutungicarya of »Vardhamanapura or
Vadhavin in Kathiavad: a collection of historical legends, completed on the full-moon day
of the Vaisakha month, Vikrama Sarhvat 1362, that is, in April-May 1305 or 1306 A.D.?

8. The Prabandhakosw by Rajasekhara: a collection of the biographies of

famous monks, poets and statesmen completed in Dhilli or Delhi, Vikrams Sarvat 1405,
i, e.1348-49 A. D}

4. The Kumdrapdalacarite by Jinamandana Upidhyaya, a life-story of the
King Kumirapala of Gujarat V. S, 1199-1230, completed in Vikrama Sarivat 1492,
i.e. 1435-6 A. D.*

The relationship of these works with one another is as follows: The Prabldgva-
kacaritra and the Prabandhacint@mant represent two distinct—and apparently indepen-
dent of each other—currents of tradition. They diverge very often and, as regards some
parts, they do so in many important points; the older work gives usin some cases less
trustworthy data. The author of the Prabandhakosa knows the Prabandhacintimani
and regards his own account of Hemacandra as an appendix to the same. He says he
will not repeat what is said in that work ( Prabandhacintdmani); he will, on the contrary,
acquaint his readers with a number of unknown anecdotes.” The material put forth by
him is, it is true, generally not to be found in earlier works and appears to have been
adapted from tradition to which he so often refers. Lastly, the Kumdrapalacarite is a
loose compilation from the three first~-named and from several other similar works. Here
and there, contradictory accounts of the Prabhgvakacaritra and of the Prabandhacintdmani
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have been "placed side by side; in other cases, attempts have been made - to bring them in
accord by alterations, These repetitions have, of course, no great worth, except when
Jinamandana’s method of broader representation is instrumental to a better understanding
of the notes of his predecessors which were sometimes too brief. His extracts from some
older and hardly accessible works are, on the other hand, of greater value,-particularly
those from the Mohardjapardjaya, a drama which Yasahpila, a councillor or a minister of
the ‘Emperor’ Ajayadeve, i e. of the king Ajayapala of Gujarat, wrote in honour of
Kumarapala’s conversion to Jainism.® As Ajayapala reigned immediately after Kumira-
pala and sat on the throne only for three years, the informations given in the drama
deserve serious attention as being those of a contemporary source.

Like all the Caritras and Prabandhas, even the oldest of the works enumerated
are not purely historical sources; nor are they comparable to the European Chronicles of
the Middle Ages or to those of the Arabs. On the whole they are sectarian writings and
when using them, one must take into account not only the tendencies of the sect from
which they emanate, but also other minor details and some peculiarities of the Indian
character. According to the definition which Rajagekhara gives in his introduction to the
Prabandhakosa, the Caritras of the Jainas are the biographies of the Tirthankaras or
Prophets—the ancient, whole-or half-mythical Emperors of India who are occasionally
called Cakravartin—and of the Seers, i. e. the great, ancient chiefs of the sects down to
Arya-Raksita who must have died in the year 557 after Vira or 80 A. D. According to
him, the stories of men of later times, monks as well as laymen, are designated as ‘Pra-
bandha’. The motives with which the Caritras and the Prabandhas were written, are to
edify the congregations, to convince them of the magnificence and the might of the Jaina
faith and to supply the monks with the material for their sermons, or, when the subject is
purely of worldly interest, to provide the public with pleasant entertainment. Metrical
works of this class were written always according to the rules of the Brahmanical poetics
and were meant to exhibit the artistic skill and scholarship of the authors. As the authors
start out with this point of view before them, they naturally make their works collections
of interesting anecdotes serving their purpose rather than actual biographies or exach
accounts of events in the past. They move almost always by leaps and bounds and often
leave very important points entirely in darkness. At the same time, their information
often betrays strong, intentional colouring in the interest of their own faith; whereas in
other places poetic exaggerations or devices which are to make the story piquant, may
easily be detected. Other circumstances which render it more difficult for us to ascertain
the historical valuation of the Caritras and the Prabandhas are the uncertainty of their
original sources which for the major part consist of the oral tradition ©of the schodls of the
monks or of the bards and of the fearful belief in miracles and superstitions which were
perhaps more deep-rooted in the Indians than in the European peoples of the Middle Ages,

The authors of the Prabandhas admit most of the points referred to above,
thereby themselves admitting their main weaknesses. Thus, Rajasekhara says in the

Introduction to the Prabandhakosa, whilst at the same time giving interesting advice to
the preachers of his faith ’ -

“Here the pupil must humbly study everything, as prescribed, under a teacher
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who has crossed the ocean of the holy scripture and eagerly fulfils his religions duties.
Then for the salvation of the pious ones, he must deliver that sermon which atills the
agony of sin; and the prescription for the same is this: the holy seripture must be read
without committing any mistake, without contracting words, without omitting syllables.
The explanation of the same should be given in a noble, sweet speech, Iduly protecting
one’s body and looking round upon those who have gathered one must speak so long as

the matter is understood. Zhe speaker can genemlly attarn his aim with the Caritras
and the Prabondhas.”

Still greater details are given by Merutunga in the Introduction to the Praba-
ndhacint@mani, verses 5-7, as to the purpose of his work and the character of his sources®:

5. ‘The famous Glanin Gunacandra has produced the first copy of the new work,
the Prabandhacintamani, which is so lovely as the Mahabhdarata'.

6. ‘The old tales do not delight the hearts of the shrewd so much, for they have
heard the same very often; I am therefore compiling the book Prabandhacintdmani with
(the use of ) biographies (of my time) of noble men who are nearer to us.’

" 7. ‘Even if the tales which the wise tell according to their understanding

necessarily become different in character, clever people should, however, not criticize this
work maliciously, as it rests on a good tradition’.

Thus, Merutunga confesses that his chief purpose was to entertain his public
and that there were several contradictory accounts in existence asto the persons and
events described by him. He is quite conscious of the uncertainty of the foundation on
which his building rests. His grounds of consolation are of very doubtful worth.

These confessions and the fact that besides obvious absurdities, a large number
of anachronisms, omissions and other errors occur in all the parts of the Prabandhas,
which can be controlled by the accounts of authentic sources, make it essential for one to
take the greatest precaution when using them. They should not, however, lead one to a
complete rejection of the accounts contained therein; for the Prabandhas do contain much
that is well corroborated by the inscriptions and other reliable sources. Particularly one
must admit that the persons appearing in the older as well as later ( Prabandhas) are all
historical. However often a person is placed too early or too late, or the most contrary
things are said about him, yet there is not a single instance in which one can with
cortainty assume that a particular man mentioned by him be a creation of the author’s
imagination. On the contrary, almost every new inscription, every collection of old
manuscripts, and each newly discovered historical work supplies evidence for the actual
existence of one or other of the personalities mentioned by them. So also those dates
which they give as exact deserve always our most earnest consideration. Whenever these
occur in other works of this class, which are usually independent of one another, we may
without any hesitation accept them as historically correct, Naturally the same is also
the case with other information, It will be seen from what follows that all the statements
about Hemacandra in the Prabhavakacaritra as also in the Prabandhacintdmans which
are not from the outset doubtful because of their character, are completely correct. On
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the whole, however, it must be admitted that even in the Prabhdvakacaritra Hemacandra
has become a semi-mythical personality. Considering the character of the Prabandhas
described above, Hemacsndra’s own statements about his person and his time are naturally
of the greatest significance. They are principally to be found:

L. In the Sanskrit Dvyds'rayamahdkavya, which gives a summary of the History
of the Caulukya dynasty of Gujarat, from Mailaraja down to Kumarapala (Note 28);

2. In the Prakrit Dvyasrayamahdkdvya or Kumdravalecariya which celebrates hig
patron Kumarapala (Note 88);

8. In the Pras’asti to his Grammar which is written in honour of his first patron
Jayasimha Siddharaja and the ancestors of the same (Note 33);

4. In the Mahdviracarita which belongs to the Trisastisalakapurusacaritra
(Note 66).

Besides, isolated facts are found seattered in almost all of his works, ‘Without
these authentic communications, a research into Hemacandra's life would yield results of
little certainty. ‘With the help of them, at least an outline of his biography can be’drawn.
There remain, however, significant gaps which cannot be filled up for the present.
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Hemacandra’s Youth

Hemacandra’s birthplace was, according to all accounts, Dhandhuki, a town
which was very important in former times and is even now not insignificant. It belongs
to the district of Ahmedabad and lies® just on the frontier between the main land of
Gujarat and the peninsula of Kathiavad, There, in 1145 V.S., he wasborn on the full-moon
night of the month of Karttika, that is, in November-December, 1088 or 1089 A. D.?
His parents, Caciga and Pahini, belonged to the merchant ( Vania) caste; in particular to
that sub—caste which is known as Srimodh Vanias,” so called because this sub-caste origi-
nally came from Modhera. Both the parents adhered to the doctrine of Jina. Pahini
distinguished herself through her special zeal for the faith and was moved by her piety to
hand over her son whose worldly name was Cangadeva or Cangadeva,”® to a monk named
Devacandra as a pupil while still in his early childhood, and thus dedicated him to the
spiritual order. The detailed circumstances which led Cangadeva enter the order of the
Yatis, are variously described and all the stories are more or less romantically adorned.
The Prabhavakacaritra gives only a short account, Pahin, so it says, once dreamed that
she had presented the Cintdmani (the stone that fulfils all wishes) to her spiritual adviser.
She related her dream to the monk Devacandra who gave her an explanation that she
would bear a son who “would resemble the Kaustubha~jewel of the ocean of the Jaina-
doctrine.” When Cangadeva was five years old, he accompanied his mother to the temple
and sat on the seating—cushion of Devacandra while she was performing her worship.
The monk reminded her of the dream and bade her entrust the boy to him as his pupil.
Pahini referred him first to the child’s father. As Devacandra kept silence over this, she
fulfilled his wish, though unwillingly, “because she remembered the dream and because the
word of the Teacher must not be disregarded.” Thereupon, Devacandra took the boy
with him to Stambhatirtha, the present-day Cambay. There he was first consecrated in
the temple of Parévanatha on Saturday, the fourteenth day of the bright half of the month
Magha of the Vikrama-year 1150. On this occasion, the ‘“famous’ Udayana held the
usual festival. Cangadeva received the name Somacandra.’®
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Merutunga is much more extensive. He differs in some not unessential points
from the Prabhdvakacaritra and presents quite a complete little romance. According
to him, Devacandra came to Dhandhuki on his journey from Pattana or Anhilvad
and went into the Temple connected with a monastery of Srimodh merchants, in order
to pay his homage to the image of Jina there. Cangadeva, about eight years old,
who roamed here and there playing with other companions of the same age, came
there and sat down on Devacandra’s resting-cushion which lay on the “throne” of
the ordinary pulpit of the Jaina-monasteries. He thereby attracted the attention
of the monk who on closer observation, found the boy to be endowed with signs of
a high destiny. Wishing to get him as his pupil, the monk gathered together
the congregation, i, e. the most esteemed Jaina merchants of the city, and went with
them to the house of Caciga. The father was absent from the house, but his wife Pahini
received the monk and his companions in a fitting manner. Devacandra told her that the
congregation had come there in order to beg from her, her son. Although moved to tears
by the honour so done to her, Pahini at first declared herself unable to respond to the
request, as her husband was of “heretical” mind and was, moreover, absent. At last the
pressure of her relatives prevailed upon her and she handed the boy over to the Guru on
their responsibility. Also Cangadeva, who was consulted according to the rules, consented
to become a pupil of the monk. Thereupon Devacandra immediately resumed his wander-
ing with Cangadeva and went to Karnavati where he took the boy to the house of a royal
minister, named Udayana. Without doubt he was afraid that his pupil might be*taken
back from him. He sought therefore to secure the shelter of an influential member of the
Jaina congregation. Subsequent events showed that he was not in the wrong ; for there
soon appeared Caciga who, after he returned from his journey, at once hurried to Karpavati
in order to take Cangadeva back. The father had taken a vow not to take any food until
he had seen his son. Having arived there, he went to the dwelling place of the monk, so
furions that he showed the latter scant reverence and would not be soothed. It was only
when Udayana was approached and he intervened, that the father was reconciled. TUda-
yana took him to his house, treated him with honour as an elder brother and entertained
him hospitably. Then he sent for Cangadeva, placed him in the lap of his father whom
he offered a large sum of money besides other gifts of honour. Ciciga proudly declined the
presents ; but was so moved by the honour done to him by his host that he consented to let
him have his son, On further pursuation by Udayana, he also allowed him to transfer

his rights to Devacandra and finally performed the rite of world-renunciation for
Cangadeva.

A third version which agrees neither with the Prabhavakacaritra nor with
Merutuniga, is given by Rajagekhara. According to this, Devacandra often went to
Dhandhuka on his journeys and preached there, One day, N eminaga, one of the believers
among the gathering stood up and said that Cangadeva, the son of his sister Pahini and
of Thakkura Cacika, had received spiritual awakening through the sermon and was begging
to be ordained as a monk, Before his birth (he further said ) his mother had seen in a
dream a mango-tree which, when transplanted to another spot, had borne rich fruits,
Thereupon Devacandra declared that the petitioner would, if he entered the spiritual
order, perform great deeds: he was endowed with lucky marks and was worthy to be
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ordained, but ' e consent of his parents must be obtained. When Cangadeva’s wish wag
put before his parents, they first of all opposed, but finally gave their consent to it.*®

Lastly, the author of the Kumdrapdlacarita gives both the first and the second
stories with some embellishments and weaves them together in his own way, without
troubling himself about the contradictions. Thus he declares thrice that Cangadeva was
born in the year 1145 of the Vikrama-era, but he twice gives as the date of his ordination
the year 1150, i. e. the fifth year of his life, in agreement with the Prabhavakacaritra,
and once gives the date Vikrama Sarhvat 1154, i. e. the ninth year of his life, in accor-
dance with Merutuiga. According to his assumption, Cangadeva received the name
Somadeva after his ordination. e adds that the form Somacandra is used “by some”.™

Evidently the story of the Kumdarapdlacarita deserves no consideration. Also
the account of Rajasekhara is not trustworthy, for he betrays his desire to prove that
Hemacandra entered the holy order in strictest accordance with the doctrine of the sacred
scriptures of the Jainas. According to these doctrines, only he is worthy to become a monk
who, enlightened through the sermon and through his own meditation, is convinced of the
futility of the world and feels the intense longing for eternal salvation, the Mukti. In
reality, the facts work somewhat differently. If the order of the Yatis were allowed to
recruit members only from the volunteers who desired to renounce the world, then it would
be in a bad position and the Jaina-congregation would be short of preachers. The pro-
visioncof the necessary recruits is generally secured by the rich members of the congregation
buying up boys, still in their tenderest age, from their parents and entrusting them to the
Yatis for instruction. Illegitimate children of Brahmin widows are given special prefe-
rence as they can be cheaply bought and may be supposed to have spiritual aptitude, for
often the fathers of such children belong to the most cultured castes of India. In this
matter not seldom does it happen that children of poor Brahmins or Vanias are bought
especially in times of high cost of living. In some isolated cases the Yatis themselves are
active and make sure of successors by adopting forsaken orphans or by begging from their
co-religionists children to whom they take fancy.” These conditions of the present day
clearly show that Rajagekhara’s account is an invention, especially because the contra-
dictory statements of the Prabhdvakacaritra and of Merutunga agree with the first-named.
It is for the same reason that one must declare as perfectly trustworthy the statement
that Devacandra obtained Cangadeva by begging him from his mother. Itis in every
way probable that 2 monk who was attracted by an intelligent boy, ‘endowed with lucky
marks’, sought to get him as a pupil and gained his purpose by cleverly exploiting the
piety and the weakness of the mother. The story of the dream and of its interpretation
before the birth of the boy as found in the Prabhdvakacaritra is, of course, to be rejected

as an outcome of the belief, so often repeated by the Jainas, that the birth of great men
is predicted to mothers by dreams,

~ In the same way, little value can be attached to the assertion in both the oldest
sources, that Cahgadeva sat on the cushion of the monk, On the ether hand, it is probably
correct that Caciga opposed and attempted to bring his son back, as related by Mera-
tuiga. If he was, as Merutunga says,“‘of heretical mind”, that is, though belonging to
the Jaina congregation, he still adhered to the old views, then one can easily understand
his epposition against his son’s entering the Yati’s order. He was probably poasessed by
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the belief of the orthadox Indian who expects eternal happiness in heaven by the regular
performance of sacrifices offered to the manes by his male successor and who, therefore,
regards as the greatest ill-luck the untimely entrance of the latter into the holy order.
Little as these viewpoints agree with Jainism, they are not seldom found among the
Jaina laymen who, even though they do not perform sacrifices offered to the manes, still
do share orthodox Indians’ feelings for their male offspring.  Similarly, there is no reason
to doubt the statement that Udayana intervened between the monk and Caciga,
Udayana is certainly a historical personality. He was a Srimali Vania who emigrated into
Gujarat from Srimil or Bhinmal in Marvad. He is supposed to have settled down first
of all in the city of Karnavati, which took, according to K. Forbes, the place of modern
Ahmedabad. Soon afterwards, he was appointed Mantrin or royal counsel in Stambha-
tirtha by Siddharaja-Jayasimha and probably occupied the post of a Civil Governor in
that city.’® He is referred to repeatedly in Hemacandra’s biography. Also the short
remark in the Prabhgvakacaritra that the famous Udayana had performed the ceremony
of Cangadeva’s ordination in Cambay, points to the fact that Merutunga was correct in
-representing Udayana as Devacandra’s patron. If this is so, then we have also a*solution
of the contradictions in both the oldest sources regarding Cingadeva’s age at the time of
his ordination and regarding the city where it took place. As regards the first point,
Merutunga, and as regards the second point, the Prabhdvakacaritra, is in the right, For,
it is in itself improbable that Cangadeva was ordained to become a monk in his ifth year,
in V. 8. 1150. This becomes quite unbelievable when we are told that Udayana &% that
time was already a royal counsel or was living in Cambay, because the king Jayasimha,
in whose reign he emigrated into Gujarat, ascended the throne only in the Vikrama year
1150. Consequently Merutunga’s date for the ordination,~the eighth or ninth year of his
life, according to Jinamandana, the Vikrama year 1154-has decidedly an advantage. On
the other hand, the place where the ceremony was performed, must be Cambay and not
Karpavati, In addition, it may be adduced that the Prabhavakacaritra further remarks
that Kumarapala, after his conversion had a Diksavihara, i. e. a temple with a monastery,
built in  Cambay, in memory of Hemacandra’s ordination. Merutuiga agrees with this
fact, despite his earlier contradictory statement,?

The sources supply us with little information regarding the next twelve years of
the life of Hemacandra, or more properly Somacandra, which he spent as a student and
servant of his-Guru. Definite statements are to be found only in the Prabhavakacaritra,
There iti is stated that he studied Logic and Dialectics as well as Grammar and Poetics
and that he mastered these subjects at once on account of the power of his intglligence
“which shone clear and pure as light”. It is of course in itself clear that Somacandra
learnt these branches of Brahmanical lore only as a supplement to the theology of the

Jainas. For, his training as a teacher and preacher of the Jaina-faith necessitated,
_naturally, above all, intimate knowledge of the Prakrit-dialect in which the Jaina-sitras
are written, as also a thorough study of the latter, of their commentaries and of other
scriptures related thereto. His later scholarly attainments show that the statement of the
Prabhavakacaritra as to his capacities is right and that he must indeed have possessed
more than ordinary power of intellect. There is no mention as to whether Devacandra

alone instructed him or whether he had other teachers as well. The first assumption is,
9 3



10 LIFE OF HEMAZANDRA

howaver, not improbable, as Devacandra appears to have been a man of no insignificance.
Devacandra is of course not mentioned in the lists of teachers. On the other hand,
Rajasekhara assumes that he belonged to the Pirnacandra Gaccha and to the line of Yaéo-
bhadra, the Rana of Vatapadra, who was converted by Dattastiri, and that Yasobhadra’s
pupil was Pradyumnasiiri, the author of many works and his pupil Gunagena was Deva-
candra’s teacher. He adds, moreover, that Devacandra wrote a commentary to Thana,
i. e. the Sthananga, asalse a life of Santinatha. The latter statements may be correct.
For, Devasiiri mentions in the Introduction to his S'dntindthacaritra that it is translated
from the great homonymous Prakrit-poem of Devacandra, the teacher of Hemacandra,
Rajagekbara’s account of Devacandra’s school and teacher appears, on the other hand, to
_be partly incorrect. It is true _that Jinamandana says exactly the same that Dattastri
of the Kotikagana, the Vajra Sakha and of the Candra Gaccha, had converted the Rang
Yasobhadra, and he gives the same line of teachers: Pradyumnasiiri, Gunasena, Devaca-
dra, But the Prabhdvakacaritra (See Note 18, verse 14) calls the latter a pupil of Pra-
ndyumnasiiri and Hemacandra himself says in the Mahdviracarita that he belonged to the
Vajrasakha and to the line of Municandra.”® In none of his works, known so far, does
Hemacandra give the name of his teacher, although ample opportunity should have been
offered for the same. It almost appears as if his later relationship with his teacher might
not have been of friendly nature, In this respect, an anecdote given by Merutunga could
be cited:” Devacandra refused to teach his pupil the art of making gold because he had
already “ill-digested” other easier sciences and hence was neither worthy nor capable of
learning so difficult an art.® Whatever be the solution of these difficulties, this much is
certain that Devacandra was a learned man who had the qualification to train a pupil like
Hemacandra.

In the last years of Somacandra’s apprenticeship, the Prabhdvakacaritra ascribes
a journey, or rather the plan for a journey, by which the young monk wanted to win the
favour of the goddess Brahmi, the patroness of learning, in order to overcome all rivals by
her grace. With the permission of his teacher he set out on a tour towards the land of
Brahmi via Tamalipti in company of other Sadhus well-versed in the Sdstras. He went,
however, only upto Raivatavatara, the sanctuary of Neminatha, where he devoted himself
to ascetic practices in Madhumata Sartha (?). During the practices, the goddess of speech
appeared before him and informed him that he would attain his desire at home, He
therefore cancelled his further programme and returned to his teacher.® Although in
India it be not unusual that a scholar or a poet seeks to attain the Sarasvata mantra,
a magic formula, which gives him mastery over speech; and although Hemacandra
himself admits unreservedly of his faith in such means in his manual of Poetics, the
Alamkdracadamant;*® yet one must interpret the above story only as an explicative
myth. Indeed, the extra-ordinarily naive geographic conceptions of the author point
to this. When he says that Somacandra wanted to travel via Tamalipti or Tamluk in
Bengal in order to reach Brahmidega, i. e, Kaémir, it is clear that he is confounding the
Brihmidesa with the Brahmadeéa or Burma. Still more absurd is it that Somacandra is
supposed to have gone on his journay first to Raivatavatira i, c. Junigadh in Kathidvad.
Later on, Jinamagpdana detected this absurdity and tried to make the story more credible
by ‘an alteration ( See'Note 22).
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According to all the sources, Somacandra’s term of apprenticeship came,to a
close in Vikrama Sarhvat 1166 as he was then ordained as a Siri or Kcirya, 1. e. an inde-
pendent exponent of the holy scripturet and a successor of his teacher. On this occasion
he again changed his name according to the custom of Jaina-ascetics, and was now called
Hemacandra. The Prabhgvakacaritra suggests that Devacandra was an old man by this
time and soon afterwards took to those chastisements which lead the conscientious Jaina
to Nirvaga. Except in the above-mentioned story of Merutunga, he is no more referred
to in the Prabandhas. The Prabhavakacaritra adds further that Pahini, when her son
received the second ordination, took ‘“cdaritra”, that is to say, she entered the Jaina
nunnery. According to a further statement of Merutuiga’s, she lived for a considerable
time after this and died just about V, S. 1211.
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Hemacandra and Jayasimha-Siddharaja,

+ The sources speak nothing about Hemacandra’s life during the time which
immediately followed his ordination as a Sari, They jump over a long series of years and
resume only with his migration to Anahillapataka or Pattana, the modern Anhilvad-Patan,
the Capital of Gujarat, where he lived, as the Prabandlas expressly and apologetically
state, the great part of his life. There, by royal favour, an honourable career as author
and promoter of his faith lay open to the Suri. His first patron was the Caulukya king
Jayasithha, designated Siddharaja, who had ascended the throne in the year 1150 of the
Vikrama era and who ruled over Gujarat and the adjoining provinces of the western India
until the Vikrama year 1199. According to all documents, Jayasimha was one of the
most energetic and ambitious kings of the Caulukya-dynasty. He extended his kingdom
as well towards the east as towards the west. Amongst his successful, warlike undertakings,
special mention is frequently made in the Prabandhas, as well as in inseriptions, of
his conquest of Surastra or Sorath in the south of Kathiavad and of the occupation of
Ujjain, which resulted in the arrest of the king Yas'ovarman and the annexation, at least
for the time being, of the western Malva. He is equally famous for his public buildings
and the construction of huge lakes in Patax, Siddhapur, Kapadvanj, Viramgam and other
cities. These lakes are still partly preserved. According to the Prabandhas, he was a
friend of belles-lettres and entertained an earnest desive of seeing his achievements
immortalised by a great poet. He therefore patronised the bards and poets and kept a
poet laureate, Kavis'vara S'ripala who, though an author of various poetic works, does not
seem to have been really able to tackle satisfactorily the task entrusted to him by his
patron. The same sources speak also about Jayasirha’s pursuit of philosophy. Although
he was a Sivaite like his forefathers and, according to some stories, rigidly maintained the
privileges of the Brahmanical faith, it is however reported that he, being eager to obtain
complete deliverance from the fetters of rebirth, summoned from all countries teachers of
various sects whom he questioned on Truth and God and the Holy Law, and had them
discuss these points in his presence. Hemacandra confirms these statements in the
Pradasti to his Grammar ( Note 83, verse 18, 22, where he speaks of J ayasimhha’s ascetic
propensities, and in the Dvyds'rayakdvya, in which mention is made of the establishment of
schools where Dialectics, Astronomy and the Purapas were taught (see Note 28),
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It is easily comprehensible that even a Jaina monk who had a thorough know-
ledge of Sanskrit-literature and the Brahmanical sciences as well as proficiency in the poetic
art, could win the favour of a king of this kind. The sources are not, however, at one as
to the art and manner in which Hemacandra came to be introduced to Jayasimha.
According to the Prabhdvakacaritra, by an accidental meeting he became acquainted with
the king and by a clever exploitation of the opportunity thus offered, he got entry into
the palace. Onece, 50 it is said, Siddharaja passed through the streets of his capital riding
on an elephant and saw Hemacandra standing by a shop near a slope. The king stopped
his elephant just by the mound ({imbaka) and called out to the monk: “Recite some-
thing !” Hemacandra at once replied with a stanza composed on the spur of the moment :
“Siddha, let the stately elephant jump freely without any hesitation! May the world—
protecting elephants tremble! What’s the good of all of them? By theeralone is the world
guarded!” Jayasirhha was pleased with this stanza so much that he invited the author to
go to the palace daily at noon and to entertain him. Hemacandra accepted the invitation
and gradually won the king’s friendship. Jinamandana agrees with this story in the
main, It appears, however, that he drew his material from some other source, “For, the
verse which he attributes to Hemacandra, has a different form and he attempts to ascribe
the reason of the king's addressing Hemacandra to the astonishing appearance of the latter
and to the king’s amazement at the same.”* Merutuiiga mentions nothing of this meeting
and its results. According to his report, Hemacandra became known to Jayasirhha much
later, just when he was returning from the victorious expedition against Malva. Ch this
occasion Jayasithha held, on entering the capital, a ceremonious procession in which
Yadovarman, the captive king of Malva, and the rich spoils gathered in the war were
triumphantly exhibited. The heads of various fellowships of faiths appeared among the
deputations from Anhilvad, in accordance with the Indian custom, to shower their
benedictions on the victorious king, Among the group of the Jainas was also Hemacandra
who had been selected as a spokesman on account of his great learning. He paid homage
to the king with these words: “Wish-fulfilling cow, besprinkle the earth with thy fluid!
Ye, Oceans, scatter the svastika-figures of pearls! Moon, become thou a full bowl! Ye
elephants-protectors of quarters of the globe, bring boughs of the heavenly tree, and
unplait victory-garlands from them with your long trunks! For, does not the king Siddha,
who has conquered the earth, come now?” This stanza that was “adorned with a coms-
mentary”, was praised by the king and brought its author great honour?.

The Prabhavakacaritra (see Note 24) and Jinamandana similarly know this
story. They however surmise that Hemacandra only renewed his acquaintance with the
king on his return from Malva and that he received a new invitation to the palace’

As regards the credibility of these statements, the second of them must certainly
be historical. | The stanza with which Hemacandra is supposed to have greeted the king,
is authentic. For, it is found at the end of the twenty-fourth Pdda of Hemacandra’s
Grammar which, as will be later on shown , contains thirty-five verses composed by the
author in honour of the Caulukya kings. The last words, “For, does not the king Siddha,
who has conquered the earth, come now #”, produce a good sense only if one takes that the
gloka was composed, as the Prabandhas maintain, originally as an occasional poem in
honour of & triumphal procession and later inserted into the Grammar. As regards the
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story.of -the mebting in the bazar, it is not possible to be equally certain. In itself the
story sounds a bold one. It is not improbable that an Indian prince, who took an interest
in the art of poesy, should address a man whose outward appearance struck him, and
should, as a reward for a graceful compliment, grant him access to the customary audiences
of scholars and poets. It is however hard to comprehend how Jayasimha could presuppose
a proficiency in poetry in a Jaina-monk who was unknown to him. The matter is made
more suspicious by the fact that the stanza, which Hemacandra is supposed to have
composed on this oceasion, should be given in two different versions and that none of them
should exist in the authentic works of Hemacandra. Finally, it is noteworthy that the
Prabhavakacaritre should have nothing to report particularly about Hemacandra’s inter-
course with Jayasithha during the period between the first and the second meeting. Only
Jinamandana relates a number of anecdotes regarding this intercourse. Even these anec-
dotes, according to other sources®, fall into a later time. Under such circumstances the
credibility of the first story is doubtful. Inspite of this, there are some reasons which
make it probable that Hemacandra was introduced to the court of Jayasimha before the
conquest” of Malva. The expedition against Malva, the date of which is not, with
exactitude, given in any of the sources, must have taken place after the Vikrama year
1192, ag, it is known, in the month of Magha of that year Prince Yagovarman who was
conquered and taken prisoner by Jayasimha, made a grant of land, which proves that
he still oceupied the throne.”® - Probably this expedition was undertaken scon after this
date. “For, Jayasimha himself died in the Vikrama year 1199, and it is evident from his
biography in Hemacandra’s Dvyasrayakivys that he reigned for many years after his
return from Malvi. Now, if Hemacandra became first acquainted with Jayasirhha at the
time of the latter’s imposing triumphal entry, then it could not have happened before the
Vikrama Samvat.1194; in which case he could have had influsnce at the court of the king
for about five years only, But that this influence lasted much longer than five years is
clear from Merutunga’s account of the famous debate held by the Svetambara Devasiiri
and the Digambara Kumudcandra in the presence of Jayasihha. He describes® that, on
this occasion the ‘young’ (FRmfrs=airma) Hemacandra was present as a supporter of
Devasiri and that he succeeded in winning the favour of the king’s mother Mayanalladevi
for his side. The Prabhavakdearitra, XX1, 195 gives as the exact date of the debats the
full-moon day of the month Vaigakha, Vikrama Samvat 1181,*° while Merutunga allows
the same to take place towards the end of Jayasitbha’s reign after the expedition against
Malva, There.can be no doubt that the statement of the Prabhdvakuacaritra deserves
preference and that Merutunga took the liberty of a fanciful shifting of the date. The
last-named fact is gspecially proved by the remark that Hemacandra was a young man ab
that time. Had the debate taken place towards the end of the ninetieth year, then
Hemacandra should . have been over fifty ycars of age. Under these circumstances, it
cannot be denied that, even according to the sources which Merutunga used, the first
acquaintance of Hemacandra with Jayasirhha took place before the time of the war with
Malva. This does not, however, prove that the story of the Prabhdvakacaritra, about the
first meeting of the both, tells the truth. Its internal improbability remains just as great
ad before. The story might well have been invented as a historical setting to the famous
verses of Hemacandra addressed to the king aftar the real facts leading to the former’s
introduction into the court of hislord had been forgotten. The facts may be sought in
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Jayasimba’s endeavours to learn the tenets of various scets. Possibly Hemacandra might
have also been helped by his connection with Udayana.who had great influence. It will
also be later on seen that even Udayana’s sons stood in very intimate relationship to
Hemacandra. This help was quite natural and to be expected because Udayana had
taken the boy Cangadeva under his care. Hemacandra’s former acquaintance with
Jayasimha was probably not very intimate, for, the oldest source, as we have already
noted, has nothing to say about it, while the stories of Jinamandana deserve no credence,

On the other hand, by reason of his benedictions at the king's procession,
Hemacandra appears to have won a lasting influence, He became, first of all, Court-Pandit
and then Court-Annalist, In the first position, he was entrusted by Jayasimha with the
preparation of a new grammar. In the Prabhdvakacaritra, further circumstances which

“induced the king to take this step, have been described as follows, Sometime after his
triumphal entrance into the city, the manuscripts captured in Ujjain were exhibited to
Jayasimhha himself and the scholars of his court. He was attracted by one treatise on
grammar that was among them. He questioned what that work was and in reply he was
told that it was a work on etymology, compiled by the Paramira king Bhoja; and the
extensive literary activity of that poly-historian who had written works on all branches of
learning, was highly praised. The praise kindled Jayasimha’s jealousy and he expressed
his regret that his treasury had no such series of manuals written in his kingdom. There-
upon all the scholars assembled there turned their faces towards Hemacandra, sugResting
thereby that they considered him worthy of becoming the Bhoja of Gujarat. The king
espoused their opinion and requested Hemacandra to prepare a new grammar, as the
then available grammars, being too short or too difficult and antiquated, did not serve
their purpose. Hemacandra expressed his willingness to accede to his lord’s wish; he
begged however for his help in securing the necessary materials, such as the eight older
grammars which were to be found in their entirety onmly in the library of the Temple of
Sarasvati in Kaghmir. Jayasimha at once sent high officials to Pravarapura to fetch the
MSS. The officials put up in the temple of the deity and laid their petition. Pleased
with their songs of praise, there appeared Sarasvati to them and ordered the librarian to
send the desired works to her favourite Hemacandra. Her command was carried out and
the scholar Utsaha returned to Anhilvad with the books., The ambassadors, on their
return, described to the king how highly his protégé stood in favour of the goddess. The
king considered his land fortunate in having such a man. Hemacandra looked through
the MISS. brought to him and compiled his grammar in eight Adhyayas and thirty-two
Pidas; and in homage to the king he entitled it Siddhahemacandra, “compiled by Hema-
candra and dedicated to Siddharaja”. As the custom required, the work consisted of five
parts, the Aphorisms, the Indexes of the Words formed with unads suffixes, a Root-lexicon,
a Treatise on the Rules of Gender, and a Running Commentary. Hemacandra furthermore
added two more lexica, the Namamald and the Anekarthakosa. In order to characterise
the Grammar as a court-work, the author adorned it with a pras'asti, a poem of praise,
in 85 stanzas in honour of the Caulukya dynasty from Milardja down to Jayasimha,
One stanza at the end of every pdda and four stanzas at the end of the whole work were
given. On its completion, the grammar was read before the court and was accepted by
the scholars as 2 model work because of its clarity and precision, The king then summoned
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three hundred ‘copyists to Anhilvad, who had to make copies during three years. Then
he presented one copy to each of the heads of all the sects in his kingdom and dispatched
other copies all over India, nay, even beyond the borders of India, into Persia, Ceylon
and Nepal. Twenty copies were also sent to Kasmir which the goddess Sarasvati accepted
for the library of her Temple. In order to further still more the study of this work,
Kayastha Kakala, a well-known grammarian, was invited to teach it in Anbhilvad.
Every month a public examination of his pupils was held on the Jiianapaiicami. Whoever
did his task well, received from the king a shawl, a golden ornament, a sedan=-chair or a
sunshade. |

Merutunga’s account which Jinamandana copies almost verbatim is much shorter
and runs quite differently. When the king praised Hemacandra’s stanza compoged in
honour of his triumphal entrance, it is said in the Prabandhacintdmani® some jealous
Brahmins remarked : ¢“The monk has drawn his wisdom purely from our books !” The king
thereupon asked Hemacandra if it was so. The latter replied: “We study the Jaina-
grammar which Mahavira in his childhood explained to Indra”. The envious Brahmins
rejoined that it was a story of hoary antiquity; and that Hemacandra might name a more
modern-grammarian of his faith. Then the monk offered himself to write a new grammar
wn a few days if only His Highness Siddharja helped him., The king consented and
dismigsed” the scholars. After the celebrations of the triumphal entrance were over, the
king was reminded of the story of the grammar and he ordered to collect, as promised,
MSS. of all the existing grammars from many lands and also summoned scholars who
were conversant with various systems. Hemacandra then wrote i one year the Siddha-
hemacandra in five parts which contained 125,000 couplets, each of 32 syllables. When
the book was ready, it was brought to the palace in right royal honour on the
state-elephant and was deposited there in the treasury. From that time onwards, all
other grammars were ignored and the Siddhahemacandra alone was studied everywhere.
This disappointed the rivals of Hemacandra and one of them secretly sneaked to the king
that the grammar did not contain, as it should have contained, a poem of praise in honour
of the Caulukya dynasty. Hemacandra got scent of that scandal and learned that the
king was angry with him for that oversight. Thereupon he composed at once thirty—~two
stanzas in honour of the Caulukyas and recited them the next morning when his grammar
was being read in the palace. The king was thereby reconciled and ordered that the
knowledge of the Grammar be further spread.

* It can be seen at the first glance that neither of the two stories possesses a
claim to credibility in all its details. As Hemacandra’s grammar is, however, preserved
in its completeness and as recently many later works bearing on the same have become
known, it is possible to examine critically the statements of tradition and to note that a
great part of them, especially of those in the Prabhdvakacaritra, is quite correct. To
this category belong, first of all, the date of the last-named work as to the extent, the
arrangement and character of the Grammar, as well as the cause that led to its compilation.
The Siddhahemacandra contains, it is true, eight Adhydyas and thirty-two Padas and at
the end of the commentary on each Pida comes one stanza in honour of one of the first
seven Caulukya kings while at the end of the whole there are four stanzas.® The Siddha-
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hemacandra is said to be a work in five parts also in MSS. and there are, besides the
Sitras, still separate sections about the wnddi-suffixes, the ganas, the roots and the
gender of nouns, Besides this, the author has provided all the parts of his book with a
commentary in two recensions,* whose compilation falls, as some allusions to the victary
of Jayasithha, and the Pras’astis show, in the time of thereign of Siddharsja. Moreover,
it is not only dedicated, as the title indicates, to the king J ayasimha-Siddharaja, but it
also owes its origin to the request or command of the king. Quite similarly to the
Prabhavakacaritra, it is said in the Prasasti, stanza 35, that Siddharaja being dissatisfied
with the older grammars, requested the monk Hemacandra to write a new one and that
the monk thereupon wrote it “according to the rules”. Of the further statement of the
Prabhavakacaritra that the inspection of the MSS., secured in Malva, was the immediate
cause of the king’s cominand, there is in fact no corroboration in other works. And yet
this statement, considered on its own merits, is by no means improbable. For, when
Jayasimha cherished the anxious desire, as already mentioned, to immortalise the memory
of his reign through literary works, it was then only natural that the perusal of Bhoja's
works aroused his jealousy and induced him to call upon the best scholar in his empire to
write similar works, The Siddhahemacandra is then a compilation from earlier grammars
as opined by the tradition. It is based specially on the grammar of Sakatdyana and on
the Katantra, as Kielhorn has shown. In his commentary on the work, Hemacandra
cites very often the views of “others”, of “certain persons”, et cetera; and with’ the help
of glossaries—unfortunately incomplete ones~to the Commentary, Kielhorn has discovered

that for the first five Pddas, not less then 15 different grammatical works had been used.®®
For the whole work, the number is no doubt appreciably greater. From this, it appears

quite credible that Hemacandra had collected materials from various places before he
began his work, as also that his patron bad been helpful in his task. Even at present the
Indian princes provide their court-pandits almost regularly with MSS. and often manage
to get them from afar at great cost, When, however, the Prabhavakacaritra opines on
this point that all the MSS. came from the library of the temple of Sarasvati in Kasmir,
it must be an exaggeration, originating in the author’s too high a regard for the literary
greatness of the land of Sarada. Merutunga’s statement that the king managed to gather
grammars from various lands, is more probable. Finally, one cannot declare as untrust-
worthy the statement made in both the sources that Jayasimha accelerated the circulation
of the new Vyakarana, distributed the copies of the same and appointed a teacher in
order to teach it to others, If the pains taken by the king Anandapala with a view to
circulating the S'isyahitd written by his teacher Ugrabhiti, as described by Beriini, are
without doubt historical,* then similar statements about the works writ{en at the command

of the princes deserve full consideration. In the case of the Siddhakemacandra, it is to
be further added that the grammarian Kakala—as the exponent of this grammar is called

in the Prabhavakacaritra~is not only a historical personality, but really did make himself

useful in expounding the work. One opinion of Kakkala is mentioned in the Nyasa on
the commentary of Hemacandra, used by Kielhorn. Moreover, Gunpacandra, a pupil of

Devasiiri, praises a great dialectician, poet and grammarian, by name Kakkalla who was a
sort of a professor, and says that it was at the command of Kakkalla that he wrote the
Tattvaprakasika or Hatmavibhrama-an essay to interpret the Siddhahemacondra.™

Kakala, Kakkala and Kakkalla are the three Prakrit-forms produced partly through
3
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difference of accentuation, and all of them are diminutives ‘of the Sanskrit name Karka.
They designate without doubt one and the same personality. Devasiri, the spiritual
teacher. of Gunacandra is probably the famous Jaina-bishop, already mentioned, who in
V. S. 1181 held a debate with Kumudacandra and died in V. S. 1226. 1f one agrees to
this, then the statements of Gunacandra seem to confirm those in the Prabhdvakacaritra.
On another point, namely, the mention of the period at which Hlemacandra completed his
werk, the statements of the Prabandhas are to be rectified. The Prabhavakacaritra does
‘not, it is true, say anything in detail about this but suggests that the Grammar was
‘composed within a short space of time. Merutunga, on the other hand, opines boldly
that it was written in one single year. This is simply an impossibility and, moreover, is
contradicted by a remark in stanza 28 of the Prasasti. There Hemacandra mentions that
Jayasirhha has celebrated a festival of pilgrimage (a=g: #a:1). The Doyds'rayakdvya
_speaks only of a single pilgrimage of the king to Devapattana and Girnar, which seems
to have taken place in the last year of hisrule (See Note 28). The Prasasti must,
therefore, have been written after this pilgrimage and, as it must only have been written
after the completion of the Grammar, the latter (the Grammar) also should have been
finished after this time. Between the return from Malva and the end of the pilgrimage,
two or three years might have passed according to the statements of the Doyas'raya.
As the former falls, according to the above arguments, in the Vikrama year 1194, then

the (}farﬁmar ‘must have been ready, at the earliest, towards the énd of the Vikrama-
year 1197,

, - The success of his Grammar appears to have induced Hemacandra to extend
further the scope of his work and to write a number of handbooks which should give the
students of Sanskrit composition-and more particularly of the poeties-complete guidance
to correct and eloquent expression. This endeavour led to the compilation of a number
of Sanskrit-lexica and textbooks of rhetoric and matrics, as well as of a formal artistic
poem meant for illustrating the grammaticsl rules. This poem is Duyds'rayamaldkavye
which contains the history of the Caulukya princes. The series of these works opened
with a homonymic lexicon, the Abhidhdanacintamani or Namamalea, by nawme. Then
followed the synonymic lexicon, the Anekarthasamgraha; thereafter the manual of poetics,
the Alamkaracidamans; and lastly the Chandonus'dsanc, the Metrics. This order is
chiefly fixed by the statements given in the above-named works.® With reference to the
first two, the Prabhavakacaritra (Note 81, verse 98) says that they were completed
simultaneously with the Grammar, There is little possibility in this, as the composition
of the Grammar, ‘its appendices and commentaries would bave been quite sufficient work
for that short period, even if Hemacandra, asis very usual in India, took the help of his
pupils while compiling the commentaries and even if he had made preparations for his
work earlier. The Grammar does not, it is true, contain 125,000 s'lokas, as Merutunga
would have us believe, But including the commentaries and the appendices which, in
their turn, have commentaries, it has something like 20,000 to 30,000 s'lokas. 1t might,
however, be right that both of the Kosas were completed before Jayasimha’s death, That
none of them contains a dedication or other usual characteristic to prove that the work
was written at the king’s command, is no obstacle here, Hemacandra geems to have
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regarded them, as is also suggested by their not being mentioned in the Alarhkaracida-
man: (see Note 88), as supplements to the Grammar, and on this account he might have
considered any mention of his patron as superfluous. According to a short note®® which
Merutunga gives at the end of the story of the Grammar, the Doydsrayamahakdvya also
belongs to this period. It is said to have been written immediately after the Grammar,
in order to celebrate Siddharaja’s conquest of the world. ' This cannot, however, be
absolutely correct. For, the last five cantos of the poem, Sargas XV I-XX, deseribe a
great part of the career of the king Kumirapila who was Jayasimha’s successor. The
end indicates that Kumirapala was still living and stood at the zenith of his power. In
its form, as extant, it cannot have been completed before V. 8.1220. Now because
Hemacandra had also undertaken to revise one other work towards the end of his life, as
will be later on shown, it is quite possible that the Duvyds’rayakdvya was undertaken at
the wish of Jayasimha and perhaps was finished upto the narration of the decds of tho
king, that is, upto the fourteenth Sarga. In support of this, one can also add -that the
author of the Ratnamdld says,* Jayasirhha had the annals of his dynasty prepared under
his order, and that nothing is known about any other comprehensive chronicle of the
Caulukyas excepting Hemacandra’s work. While there is still some probability of the two
kosas and the Kdvya having been written wholly or partly during the period of Jayasimha'’s
reign, the same is not the case about the Alarkaracidamani and the Chandonusasana.

These were probably written in the beginning of the rule of Kumarapala. - The refsons
for this hypothesis are given below. '

Many more anecdotes are described in the Prabandhas about Jayasirmha’s
intercourse with Hemacandra “after the compilation of the Grammar. The greater
number of them deserves no serious attention because of their very character and those
few which, at first, appear as if they were historical, prove to be, on closer serutiny, of
doubtful worth. The first story which the Prabhavakacaritra describes, tells us that
Ramacandra, a prominent pupil of Hemacandra’s, lost his right eye, because Jayasimha-to
whom he had been introduced by his teacher~exhorted him to have only -onez eye on the
Jaina doctrine (ekadystir bhava), Merutunga, on the other hand, has another explana-
tion for the probably historical fact that Ramacandra was a one-eyed man. According
to his statement, this defect was the result of an ill-considered stricture which Ramacandra,
despite the warning of his teacher, passed on Sripala’s praise-poem on the Sahasraliniga
lake.* The second story of the Prabhavakacaritra describes how cleverly Hemacandra
contrived to Lielp himself out of adverse situations, and to silence the envious Brahmins.
Once, so runs the story, a Brahmin who had listened to the exposition of Nemicarita in
the Caturmukha temple of the Jainas, complained to J ayasithha that the heretics
themselves did not even respect the venerable traditions of the Mahabharata, and that
they asserted the conversion of the Pandavas to Jainism. He added the request thereto
that the king might check such a travesty of truth, However, before pronouncing any
opinion on the matter, Jayasimha wanted to hear what the other party had to say and
sent for Hemacandra as he was, in Jayasimha’s opinion, the most learned and truth-lov-
ing Jaina. ~ On being questioned whether the complaints of the Brahmin had in them
any truth or not, Hemacandra admitted that the sacred scriptures of the Jainas did contain
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the xaid dactrine. But he advanced an excuse for the same by saying that it referred to
a verse in the Mahabhirata where mention was made of hundred Bhismas, three hundred
Pandavas, thousand Dronas and numberless Karnas. Then he added that it might be
quite possible that some of these many Pindavas were converted to the Jaina faith.
Moreover, their statues could be seen in Satruiijaya, Nasik and Kedara. As the Brahmin
did not know how to reply to such an argument, the king refused to take any proceedings
against the Jainas.*

The three other Prabandhas make no mention of this story. The same, however,
appears in another version in the Kathdkoss, On the other hand, we find in Merutunga,
in a somewhat diyergent form, a repetition of the third story of the Prabhdvakacaritre
about the snubbing of the Purohita Amiga by Hemacandra. Amiga censured that the
Jaina ascetics received women into their monasteries and that they enjoyed too good
meals, Such practices, he thought, easily led to violations of the vow of chastity.
Thereupon Hemacandra silenced him with a simile that the moderation of the flesh~eating
lion stands opposite to the erotic tendencies of the dove that lives on only feeble grains,
and that proves the insignificance of the type of diet. Merutunga maintains that the
incident took place during Kumarapala’s reign®® and it is probable that Amiga served the
latter. The fourth story in the Prabhdvakacaritra deals with the Bhagavata-ascetic
Devagbodha who played a great rolé for some time in Anhilvid and who behaved very
arrogantly towards the king and the court-poet Sripala, despite the fact that he was
generously patronised by the king. Later on, he was suspected of holding drinking-bouts
against the rules of his order. Although he managed to prevent any proof being found
of his guilt, he was thenceforward neglected and driven to poverty. At last, he went to
Hemacandra and composed a verse in his honour. Hemacandra had pity on him and
obtained a lac for him from the king, With .that money he paid his debts. Then he
went to the bank of the Ganga and awaited his deliverance. This anecdote, too, is
mentioned nowhere else. On the contrary, Devabodha is mentioned as an opponent of
Hemacandra in Jinamandana’s account of Kumarapala’s conversion, and it appears as if
Rajagekhara (see Note 5) alluded to the latter story.*

The fifth and last story of the Prabhdvakacaritra deals with Hemacandra’s
experiences of the pilgrimage which has been already referred to and which Jayasimha
made towards the end of his reign to Somanatha or Devapattana, the present-day
Veraval in Sorath. Jayasimba was, so it is said, greatly purturbed because of his having
no issue at all. He undertook therefore a pilgrimage on which Hemacandra accompanied
him.  First of all, they visited Satrufijaya where J ayasimha paid his homage to the first
Tirthamhkara and presented twelve villages to the shrine. From Satruﬁjaya he proceeded
towards Samkall near Girnar and viewed therefrom the temple of Neminatha, which his
officer Sajjana had ordered to be built out of the revenues of the province Saurastra,
without being authorised to do so. In order to secure the merit of having built the
Temple for himself, Jayasithha freed the Governor from the repayment of the sum used,
amounting to 27 lacs, Then he climbed the mountain Girnar and worshipped the Jina.
Then he proceeded with Hemacandra to Somegvarapattana and paid homage to Siva
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whom Hemacandra also praised as the Paramatman. The last station on the journey
was Kotinagara, the modern Kodinara in Sorath, where the temple of Ambika existed.
Jayasimha prayed to the Goddess that she might grant him a son. Hemacandra joined
his prayers to those of the king and fasted for three days, Then there appeared Ambika
to him and informed him that Jayasirhha would get no progeny but would have to leave
his kingdom to Kumarapala.*’

The same story is found with some omissions and additions in Jinamandana.
The visit of Girnar is omitted therein as well as the anecdote of Sajjana’s temple and
Hemacandra’s worship of Siva, On the other hand, it is said, J ayasxmha went, after his
visit to Kotmagara—ox Kotinari according to the Prakrit from-once again to Somanatha-
pattana in order to make his request to Siva. The god appeared in person to the king,
and refused to grant him a son.** Wholly different is the story, in Merutunga. He is
well acquainted with the pilgrimage of Jayasimha. Ie, however, knows nothing about
Hemacandra’s taking part in it, and he therefore assumes that Hemacandra composed the
verse to Siva which is quoted in the Prabhavakacaritra, while on a visit to Somanatha-
pattana, which visit he made much later in company with Kumarapala. According to
him the route of the march was, also, quite different. The king visited first of all
Somanathapattana, On his return, he encamped at the foot of Girnar ; he did not however
climb on the mountain, for the envious Brahmins declared to him that the moyntain
looked like & Linga standing in a water-tank and therefore must not be trodden by foot.
From Girnar, so it is said by Merutunga, Jayasimha wended his way to Satrufijaya and
visited the temples there, despite the opposition of his Brahmin advisers, by night and in
disguise. Merutunga also mentions the grant of twelve villages. In the same way he
knows the story of Sajjana; but he does not bring it in connection with the pilgrimage.*
Nor does he mention the visit to Kotinagara. Now, if one compares what Hemacandra
himeelf has written about Jayasimha’s pilgrimage in the Dwvyds'raya, one sees that the
description of the Prabhdivakacoritra is decidedly false, while Merutunga’s account
thereof also contains errors. The Dvyds'raye differs from the Prabhavakacaritra in that
it is silent on Hemacandra’s participation in the pilgrimage, in that the route of the march
is defferent, although it is the same as given by Merutuniga, and in that there is no
reference to a visit to Kotinagara and to the revelation of Ambiki. On the contrary,
it is assumed that Siva revealed himself to Jayasirhha in Somanathapattana and informed
him of Kumarapala’s destiny. Going against Merutunga’s statement, the Dvyds'raya
affirms that Jayasimha climbed the hill Girnar and there worshipped the Neminitha.
Lastly, he contradicts both the Prabhdvakacaritra and Merutunga by reporting that
from Girnar J ayasxmha. did not go to Satrufijaya but took the direct route to Simhhapur
or Sihor, and by saying nothing about the alleged grant of land to the shrine of the first
" Jina. As Hemacandra quite carefully takes note in the Dvyds'raya of all other favours
granted to his own faith, his silence in this case is very significant.*®

To these stories from the Prabhdavakacaritra, Merutunga adds three others,
one of which is mentioned also by Jinamandana. The first two of these are intended to
show Hemacandra’s erudition. It is said that he alone could explain a Sanskrit verse
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sent by the king of Dahala and that it was he who, on another occasion, had at once
composed the second half of a Prakrit-Dodhaka, the first half of which bad been sent for
Jayasimha’s poets as samasy@ by the king of Sapadalaksa. The Sanskrit-verse is the
well-known riddle with the word hara., It belongs to the favourite passages with which

the Pandits amuse themselves in their sabhds and it is so casy that great  Bcholarship is
not needed for its solution.* -

The third story has quite a different character. Once, says Mecrutunga,
Siddharaja who was seeking the right path to deliverance, ordered an inquiry into the
teachings of all sects of all nations. The result was unsatisfactory, Every teacher praised
his own faith and eensured all the other systems. The king was, therefore, as if seated
on a “swing of doubt” and turned finally to Hemacandra in order to know what the proper
altitude should be in such circumstances. Hemacandra gave him his advice in the form
of a parable, common in the Purinas. He said, there lived a merchant, ages ago,
who neglteted his own wife and gave away all his property to a courtesan. His wife
tried zealously to win back the love of her hushand and inquired after all means of magic
with which to accomplish her end. Thereupon a Gauda promised her *to get her husband
tied down to her with a bridle” and gave her some medicine with instructions to mix the
same in the food. After some days, when the woman put this advice into practice, her
husbaitl was turned into a bull. Thereupon the whole world rebuked her, and she fell
into deep despondency for she did not know how to undo the effect of her unholy action.
Once she took her metamorphosed husband to the pasture for grazing. She sat in the
shade of a tree, loudly weeping over her fate. In the meanwhile, she heard a conversation
which was being carried on Letween Siva and his wife Parvati in a vimana, flying above
in the air. Parvati asked aboui the cause of the sorrows of the shepherdess and Siva
told her all about it. He also added that a healing herb grew in the shade of that very
tree, which was capable of metamorphosing the bull back into his own original form,
As the kind of the creeper was not specifically designated, the woman gathered up all
that grew under the shade of the tree and threw it before the bull. He ate it, and became
a man again. Now, just as the unknown creeper, thus concluded Hemacandra, proved
itself to be of a healing virtue, even so also a believing reverence for all religions leads one
to salvation, even though one may not know which of them really deserves reverence.
From that time the king respected all sects.®® J inamandana®™ gives another independent
version of the story which is also much better in style. The same author also conncets
two more little anecdotes with this one. The one speaks of a second conversation over
the same question, “during which Hemacandra recommended to the king the so-called
““common duties” such as generosity to worthy men, becoming behaviour towards
venerable persons, kind heartedness towards all beings ete., and declared in the words of
the Mahabharata that those who were devoutly pious in their conduct and not those
inclined to self-castigation, nor yet the learned, were of real worth. According to the
other anecdote, Hemacandra enlightened the king when the latter had a temple of Siva
and another of Mahavira built in Siddbapura, that the latter divinity was even greater
than the former. For, though Siva bears the moon on his forehead, all the nine planets
may be seen at Mahavira’s feet. Those who were well-versed in architecture corroborated
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this statement and found that the temples of the Jinas were "preferable to those of the
Brahmanic gods in other respects also, according to the rules in their seriptures,

Thereupon, thus it is coneluded, Siddharija discarded from himeelf the darkness of
doubs.*

In view of the fact that some of the stories quoted appear to be mythical at
the first sight, and that regarding most of the remaining, the Prabandhas contradict each
other, it would be more than presumptuous to assume any of them as really historical.
On the contrary, it isnot at all improbable that they describe rightly on the whole the
mode and manner in which Hemacandra behaved himself towards the king. Hemacandra
would naturally have access to the audience of his lord during the last years of his life.
He would have doubtless striven to shine out by his scholarship and smartness and he
would have let no opportunity pass unexploited for a good word in favour of his own sect
or at least for the equality of rights of the non-Brahmanic sects. In so doing, he
would not miss to particularly stress those points in which the Jaina-doctrine coincided
with the Brahmanic faith. It will be shown later on that like a clever missionary he
did not fail also in his works to make use of such points of coincidence, and when-it suited
his purpose, he invoked the authority of the most popular Brahmanic scriptures in his
favour. Lastly, he certainly had ample opportunity of defending himself and his
co-religionists against the attacks of envious Brahmins and the statement that he employed
such devices, as the one mentioned in connection with the defence of Nemicarita, is not
incredible. Such traits are characteristically Indian and they are found very often
amongst the Jainas. As yet one cannot with absolute certainty measure how great was
the influence which Hemacandra exercised over Jayasimha to the advantage of his own
sect. One might give credence, to a certain extent, to Hemacandra’s own statement in
the Dvyas'raya, according to which Jayasimha built a temple of Mahavira in Siddhapura
and paid his homage to Neminatha on the mountain Girnar. For, there are enough
examples, in old and recent times, of Indian Princes, who were not bigoted but rather
liberal in their religious views, offering many presents to deities of faiths other than their
own; indeed they have even worshipped them specially when they had to wait, like
Jayasimha, vainly for the fulfilment of some long-cherished desire. But it is another
question whether Jayasimhha’s propensity towards Jainism or favouritism towards the
same, is to be ascribed exclusively to the efforts of Hemacandra., The most recent
researches make it highly improbable that this was the case, for, they show that other
Jaina-monks also had access to J ayaéinhha’s court and were allowed to expound their
doctrines to him, Amongst them, there is mention of a second Hemacandra, also named
Maladharin, who appears, judging from the dates of his works, to have been ten to
twenty years older than Hemacandra, the compiler of the Grammar. A work belonging
probably to the 18th cenlury, says: ¢“Jayasithha drank the nectar of his speech”. In a
Pras'asti composed  in about 1400 A. D., it is even said that he converted Jayasimha and
induced him to adorn the Jaina temples in his own kingdom and foreign parts with golden
flag-staves and knols and also to issue an edict which prohibited the killing of animals on
80 days in each year. If one might put one’s trust in these latter statements, then the
achievements of the grammarian Hemacandra should be very doubtful. Unfortunately
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howéver, the author of the Prasasti mentioned, the same Rajagekhara who wrote the
Prabandhakosa, is so far removed from the events described that one can hardly believe
him unconditionally. Besides this older Hemacandra, a Yati named Samudraghosa is
said to have “entertained the Siddhapati in the capital of Garjara”.* At any rate, these
statements are sufficient to prove that the grammarian Hemacandra was not the only
Jaina-favourite of Jayasirha, as has been supposed by the Prabhavakacaritra, Merutuhga
and Jinamandana. He is their hero and they are dazzled by the brilliance of his position
at the court of Kumarapala. These circumstances have naturally influenced their
representation of his relationship with Jayasirnha,



CHAPTER IWV

The Accounts regarding the First Acquaintance of
- Kumarapala and Hemacandra

However much the opinions may differ as to Hemacandra’s success as &
missionary at Jayasimha’s court, it is certain that it was his religious zeal and eloquence
that was responsible for the conversion of the next Caulukya king. Jayasimha died in
the Vikrama-year 1199, his desire of getting a son remaining unfulfilled. After a short
inter-regnum, his grandnephew Kumairapala ascended the throne of Gujarat, being
helped by his brother-in-law, General Krsna or Kinhada by name, and being clected by
the prominent persons of the empire. Kumiarapila’s great-grandfather was Ksemarija,
the eldest son of Bhima I, who, according to one report, had renounced the throne
willingly., But according to another report, he was overlooked in succession to the throne
because his mother, named Cakuladevi, was a courtesan whom Bhima had received in his
harem. Ksomardja’s son Devaprasiada had been an intimate friend of king Xarna,
Bhima’s son, and had received from the latter the village Dadhisthali, the present-day
‘Dethli, not far from Anhilvad, as a royal grant. At Karna's death, he burnt himself
after having entrusted Jayasimha to his son Tribhuvanapila. Tribhuvanapala remained
true to the lord of his family, just like his father. In battle, he used to stand before the
king so as to protect him with his own body. He must have died long before the end
of J ayasithha’s rule, as he is not mentioned in the accounts of the last.years of this king.
As Jayasimmnha remained childless down to his old age, Kumarapala naturally stepped into
the foreground as the presumptive heir to the throne. In order to convince Jayasimha
that his grand-nephew would ascend the throne of Anhilvad after his death, no revelations
of Mahideva or Ambiki, and no prophecies of the court-astrologers, about which the
Dovyés'raya and the Prabandhas speak, were needed. But this idea was not at all
agreeable to Jayasimha. He bitterly hated Kumirapala and attempted to kill him,
According to Merutunga’s statement, the reason for his repugnance was Kumarapala's
descent from the courtesan Cakuladevi. According to Jinamandana’s account, he hoped
that, if Kumampala were cleared out of the way, Siva might even yet grant hlm a 80N,
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When Kumérapila learned of the king’s intentions, he fled from Dethli, and led for several
years a wanderer’s unsteady life, disguised as a Sivaite ascetic. first he seems to have
continued staying in Gujarat. ILater on, Jayasimha’s persecutions, which increased in
seriousness day by day, forced him to leave his motherland.”* The Prabandhas relate a
number of romantic adventures which are supposed to have taken place gt Kumarapila’s
flight and during his erratic wandering in Gujarat and in foreign lands, they take great
pains in representing Hemacandra as the protector of the persecuted prince and as the
prophet of his future greatness. The Prablhdgvakacaritra contains the following
statements about Hemacandra’s part in Kumarapala’s destiny., Jayasimha, so it is said,
came to know through his spies that Kumarapila was found to be amongst a crowd of
three hundred ascetics who had come to Anphilvid. In order to get hold of him, the
king invited all of them toa feast. He himself washed the feet of each of them,
apparently to show them his reverence, but really in order to find out who amongst
them had the signs of royal dignity on the soles of his feet. As soon as he touched
Kumarapala’s feet, he found the lines forming a lotus, a flag and a sunshade. He made
a signal to his servants with his eyes. Kumarapala saw the signal and fled most quickly
into the dwelling place of Hemacandra, the spies following him. Hemacandra covered
him quickly with a heap of palm-leaves under which the officials, hastily passing by, forgot
to search for him. When the immediate danger was over, Kumarapala absconded from
Anhilvad and reached, after many- adventures in"the company of another Sivaite
Brahmin Bosari, the neighbourhood of Stambhatirtha or- Cambay., Having arrived
there, he sent his.companion into the city to S1imili Vania Udayana~the same man who
had befriended Hemacandra’s father, according to the above-mentioned story-and asked
him for help.: Udayana hesitated to have dealings with an cnemy of the king,
Thereupon, Kumarapala, feeling very hungry, went himself to the city by night and
came to a Jaina-monastery where Hemacandra had taken up his residence during the
rainy season. Hemacandra received him cordially, for he at once recognised him from
his auspicious signs that this was the future king. He prophesied to him that he would
ascend the throne in the seventeenth year and induced Udayana to give him food and
money. Then Kumirapala wandered further and passed here and there in foreign lands
for seven years-as a Kapilika, in company of his wife, Bhopaladevi. In 1199 Jayasirhha
died. When Kumarapala received this news, he returned to Anhilvid with a view to
securing the throne for himself. On his arrival there, he met one Srimat-Samba (%), an
otherwise unknown personality. Srimat-Samba took him to Hemacandra in order to
find out an auspicious sign, for he had still doubts as to his attaining the aim. On his
entrance, Kumirapala happened to sit down -on-the cushiohed throne-seat of .the
monastery and supplied thereby, according to Hemacandra, the longed-for sign. The
following day, the prince went with his brother—in-law Krsnadeva, a Samanta, who had
command over 10,000 soldiers, into the palace and was elected the king.%®

- Merutunga’s account of Kumarapala’s flight- and “wanderings, agrees on the
whole with that of the. Prabhdvakacaritra. ‘As réegards the divergences in details, it is
to be noted that: Hemacandra appears only once in : Merutunga’s story. Merutunga says
nothing about Kumarapala’s being ‘hidden in :Anhilvad® under the palm-leaves by
Hemacandra ; nor - does he mention the second prophecy immediately ~before the election
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to the throne. He relates only the story of the meeting in Stambhatirtha, with a few
small variations, After Kumarapila bad wandered over various countries on his flight
from Anhilvad, he turned towards Cambay with a view to begging Udayana for money
for his travels, As Udayana was at the Jaina monastery when Kumirapila arrived,
the latter also went therc, There he met Hemacandra who at once prophesied to him
that he would become a king ruling over the whole earth. As Kumiarapala would not
believe that, Hemacandra wrote his prophecy down and gave one copy to Udayana, the
king’s councillor, and another to the prince. Thereupon the latter said: “If it will come
true, then thou shalt be the real king; I shall only be dust at thy feet”. Hemacandra
replied that the kingship was of no consequence to him but that Kumirapila should not
forget his word and should later on be thankful to the Jaina Dharma and faithful to it,
Thereupon Kumirapala was supplied with food and drink at Udayan®’s own house and
was also given the desired money for the journey. Then he turned towards Malva where
he remained till Jayasimha's death, When the latter died, he returned to Anhilvad and
carried his eclection to the throne into effect with the help of his brothel"—in—law

Kahnadadeva ‘who led him into the palace with his troops ready for war’.”

Jinamandana brings Kumirapila and Hemacandra together much earlier. He
describes, Kumarapala had gone to the court to pay his homage, before the king
persecuted him. There he saw Hemacandra sitting before the king and .went soon
afterwards to the monastery in order to meet the monk. There Hemacandra deliwered
him a-sermon and finally made him take a vow “of viewing others’ wives thenceforth as
sisters”.” Jinamandana’s version of the story of Kumarapala’s flight is, as- far. as
Hemacandra’s part is concerned, a mixture of the stories of both the Prabhqvakacoritra
and the Prabandhacintamani. According to his presentation Hemacandra meets—as
Merutuiiga says-the fugitive first in Cambay. But the meeting takes place accidentally
in a temple outside the gates of Cambay whereto Udayana also comes ‘with a view to

aying his homagc to Hemacandra. The presence of Udayana is made use of in
introducing his whole previous history which Hemacandra relates on being questioned by
Kumarapala as to who the visitor was. Then follows Hemacandra’s prophecy and
Kumarapala’s hospitable reception at Udayana’s house, exactly as in Merutunga. On the
contrary, it is " said that Kumirapila remained for a long time at his host’s, Jayasimha
received the news of his sojourn in Cambay and sent soldiers to capture him. Pursued
by the latter he fled into Hemacandra’s monastery ‘and hid himself there under a heap
of manuscripts in the cellar. The last episodeis possibly a- recast of the story of thé
first assistance of Devacandra which ‘the Prabldvakacaritra relates. “Jinamapdana
appears to have fclt that it was absurd to let Hemacandra appear ow the  scene first at

Anhilvad and shortly afterwards at Cambay. Therefore he has “probably changed the
story of Kumarapala’s rescue under the palm-leaves at the latter place and has added, with

a view to making it seem morc probable, that the manuscripts lay in the ccllar, as is
always the case, Jinamandana’s further description of Kumarapala’s wandering is much
more detailed than in-both the other works, and-must have had its origin in somc other
sources. He makes the Prince first turn towards Vatapadra-Baroda, then towards
Bhrgukaccha-Broach, thence Kolhapur, Kalyana, Kaiicl and other cities of Deccan and
reach finally Malva via Pratisthana-Paithan. A great part of this section is in verses
and appears to be plagiarized from one of the many materials of Kumarapalacoritas,”
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The Stories Regarding Kumarapala’s Conversion

After these stories which represent Hemacandra as a saviour of the absconding
prince and as the prophet of his future greatmess, one would expect that soon after
Kumiarapala’s accession to the throne, there would be a mention of a close friendship
between the two. That is, however, not the case. According to both of the oldest
works, the intimate intercourse of the monk with the king began much later and that,
too, *not on account of the earlier beneficence of the monk, but owing to entirely
different circumstances. After Kumiarapala had been crowned, so it is said in the
Prabhavakacaritra, he decided to suppress Arnordja, the arrogant king of Sapadalaksa
i. e. Bastern Rajputani, and accordingly prepared for the wuar. With all his barons
and their troops he proceeded. After some days he reached the fortress Ajamecru, tha
modern Ajmer. He besieged it but could not conquer it despite all endeavours. ‘When
the monsoons set in, he returned to Anhilvad without having carried his purpose into
effect. At the beginning of the cold season he again set forth, but had, however, tu
return again at the end of the summer, without having achieved the fall of Ajmer.
Eleven years passed in this way. Then he once asked his minister Viagbhata, the son of
Udayana, whether there were no deity, Yaksa or Asura, who could help him to achieve
victory. Vagbbata advised him to worship an image of Ajitasvimin which was then
obtainable in Anhilvad and which had been consecrated by Hemacandra. Kumaérapala
consented and offered Ajitasvamin presents of very rich substances as required by the
Jaina-cult. At the same time, he promised that, in case he conquered his cnemy through
Ajita’s grace, the latter alone should be “his God, his mother, his Guru and father”,
Then he again proceeded towards Marvad for the twelfth time, The battle took place in
. the neighbourhood of the mountain Arbuda-Abl. Arnorija was totally beaten.
Kumarapala made a triumphal entry into Anhilvad. He did not forget his promise and
offered his worship again in the temple of Ajitanatha. Soon afterwards, he proclaimed
to his minister that he wanted to be instructed in the Jaina-tenets and asked him to
secure him a teacher. Vagbbata proposed that Hemacandra be invited to fulfil the
king’s wish, So it came to pass that Hemacandra preached before Kumarapila with the
result that the latter was moved to take the vows of laymen: to renounce eating flesh
and all other forbidden foods, and to study the law of the Jainas,”
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- Merutunga’s narrative differs very much from the above one and is indeed full
of romance. According to his account, Kumirapala had to combat internal epemies
immediately after his winning the crown, Then followed the campaign against Arnoraja
or Anaka of Sapidalaksa and later a war against Mallikirjuna, the king of Konkan,
who was beaten by Amrabhata or Ambada, the second son of Udayana. Between these
two stories, an anecdote is interwoven about the singer, Sollaka, in which Hemacandra
also is mentioned. Contradicting this therc is also the account of the way and manner
in which Hemacandra became the friend and teacher of Kumirapala, An insult
which Hemacandra received at the fumeral of his mother Pahini from the ascetics of
Tripurusaprasada in Anhilvad, drove him-according to Merutuiga’s report-into such
anger that he decided to gain influence at the court so that he could take revenge for the
insult. He betook himself to the royal camp which happened to be then at Malva, His
old patron, the councillor Udayana, introduced him to the king. The king remembered
his prophecy which Hemacandra bad made during his flight, The king oftered him his
friendship and granted him the honour of access to his person at all timds. This
intercourse which developed so quickly had, however, no immediate results for the
religious conviction of the king. Only a few anecdotes are given, e. g., the ane about
the quarrcl with the Purohita Amiga (see above p. 20), which prove Hemacandra’s
dexterity in self-defence against attacks. It was only when Kumirapals returned
sometime afterwards to Anhilvad that Hemacandra found an opportunity of beginning
his work of conversion. Once Kumirapala asked his friend, so it is said, how he could
immortalize for all time the memory of his rule, Thereupon Hemacandra advised the
king cither to puy off cvery one’s debts, as Vikramiditya had done, or to have a new
stone-temple built in the place of the dilapidated wood-temple of Siva-Somanitha in
Devaputtana. Kumarapila preferred the latter and deputed at once an official to begin
the crection, When it was reported that the foundation-stone had been laid, Hemacandra
proposed to the king that he should take a vow for securing the happy conclusion of
the project, and to that end cither to observe complete chastity or to renounce indulgence
in spirituous drinks and flesh-eating until the flag was unfurled on the pinnacle of the
temple. Kumirapila swore before a Siva-libga to abstain from the prohibited drinks
and dishes for the required length of time. Aftcr two years, the temple ‘was completed
and Kumirapila wanted now to be freed from his vow. Hemacandra, however, prevailed
upen him to hold the vow still longer, until e had worshipped the god in the new
temple. - Inmediately, therefore, a pilgrimage towards Somanatha-or Devapattana-was
undertaken and, on the advice of the envious Brahiins, Hemacandra also wak invited
thereto. The latter declared himself to be quite willing to visit the temple of Siva. He
hewever ook first a roundabout route so as to visit the shrines of Satruiijaya and Girnar.
At the gate  of Devapattana  he met the king and took part in the ceremonious
entry-procession together with the king and with Ganda Brbaspati, the temple-priest of
Somanitha, He was also moved ' by the request of his lord to worship even Siva,
Dressed in‘a costly costume, he entered the temple led by Brhaspati, praised its brilliance,
made the usual sacrificial offerings according to the instructions of the Sivapurina and_
threw himself prostrate before the Linga, dedicating the following verses to the God :
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~ (1) Thou dost exist, whosoever Thou art, whatsoever Thy place, Thy time and
Thy name .may be! If Thou art the only one, free from stains and errors, then .all
reverence be to Thee, O Worthy of worship! | | |

_ | (2) Reverence to Him in whom the sorrows and the other causes of the seed of
rebirth have vanished : be He Brahman, Visnu or Maheévara !

When Hemacandra had finished his prayers, Kumirapala worshipped, on Lis
part, the god according to the instructions of the priest Brhaspati and distributed rich
presents. Then he ordered his retinue to retive and visited, with. Hemacandra, the
Holiest of the holy. There he asked his friend to explain before the Linga truthfully
the way to deliverance. Hemacandra meditated for a moment. Then he proposed to
appeal to thegod who was verily there, that He might manifest Himselfand show the way to
deliverance. Hemacandra himself undertook to sink into the deepest meditation in order
to attain the desired end. He instructed the king to bring immediately incensc-offering
of aloe-wood. Asboth of them thus were so busy and the adytum was filled with
smoke-clouds, there, appeared all of a sudden a bright light and the beaming form of
an ascetic wast visible on the water-basin around the Linga. The king touched the
apparition from its feet up to its head and having convinced himself that it was of divine
origin, reqiiested it for advice. - Thereupon it~ told him that Hemacandra would surely
lead Iim to deliverance. The apparition disappeared. The king then requested
Henacandra in all humility for instruction. The latter at once made him take a vow
that.he would never touch during all his lifetime either meat or spirituous drinks. A fter
a short time, Kumirapala returned to Anhilvid. He was won over more and more to
the Juina faith through Hemacandra’s instructions in the holy scriptures as well as
through his works, the I'risastisalakapurusacaritra and the Yogasdstra and - the
twenty stavas composed in honour of Vitardga, Kumarapala also received the title of
Paramaruata, ““the eager worshipper of the Arhata”. He then promulgated an edict
probibiting the killing of animals for fourteen years in the eighteen provinces subject to
him.. He had 1440 Jaina temples built and took the twelve vows of Jaina-layman,
When the third one, prohibiting stealing, was explained to him, he at once decided to
break the old custom of confiscating the property of those subjects who had died without
leaving an heir.”

Jinamandana essentially agrees with Merutunga. But he felt the inncr
contradiction whick the story of the Prabandlacintgmani as well as that of the
Prabhavakacaritra contained. It appeared to him as unbelievable that Hemacandra
who had helped Kumarapala on his flight and had prophesied Lis ascending the throue,
should have been afterwards forgotten for so many years and that he could have obtained
access to the court only through the intervention of the Jaina minister. Hc has
therefore interwoven a new story at the beginning of his account. The story is to
show that Hemacandra went to the court very soon after Kumirapala’s ‘coronation,
This story, however, - betrays quite clearly that the author had the knowledge of the older
aceounts and that he had - changed -them deliberately. After enumerating the presents
whiclt were given to the councillor Udayana and to the other benefactors of the king, be
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says, Hemacandra was absolutely forgotten., Inspite of that, he went to Anhilvad
from Karpavati a short time after Kumarapala’s coronation. He then asked Udayaua
whether the king remembered him. As the reply was in the negative, he requested
Udayana to warn the king against visiting on a certain day the palace of his queen.
He also permitted Udayana to mention his name in case the king insisted on
knowing the name of the warner. Udayana brought home the warning to the king who
acted accordingly. On the said day, the palace of the queen caught fire from lightning
and was burnt to ashes, Thereupon the king asked the name of the unknown adviser.
When Hemacandra’s name was mentioned, he was at once summoned by the king who
promptly begged to be excused in all humility for his forgetfulness and promised him to
rule entirely according to his counsel.” After showing that Hemacandra became
Kumarapala’s friend and advisor soon after V. S. 1199, Jinamandana gives a short
account of “the conquest of the world” by the king. In the subsequent account he
follows wholly and literally Merutuiiga, excepting, of course, in one priut, that is, he
says nothing about the insult hurled at Hemacandra at the funeral of Pahini and about
the subsequent journey to Malva. The statements naturally did not suit him. * In some
details, he is more extensive than Merutunga and lengthens the account of Kumarapala's
conversion very much by many quotations which he attributes to Hemacandra.®®', -



CHAPTEHR VI

Hemacandra's own Account of Kumarapala's Conversion
P

- If we comparc thesc various stories about Kumarapala’s conversion with each
other, it cannot be denied that the one given by Merutunga is written with very great
dexterxty ‘and that his presentation is at first sight very attractive. It appears sd
natural that because of an insult from a Brahmin, Hemaeandra should have thought of
giving up his independence and placing himself under the protection of the king., The
clever way in which he moves Kumarapala for a certain time to follow some of the most
important tenets of Jainism while at the same time he takes care not to put anything in
the way of his patron’s reverence to Siva,~in fact he greatly encourages him in that,-betrays
clearly the difficvlt situation in which he found himself in the court. This adaptation
and apparent relaxation, the fooling of the king by a hocus-pocus and the subsequent
clever exploitation of the favourable moment-all this seems quite credible and fits in
very well with the character and the method of the Jaina-missionaries. On closer
examination, however, many improbabilities cr impossibilities arc found in the account,
1t is easy to recognise, for example, that Merutunga indulges in an awful anachronism
when he assumes that Udayana was Kumarapala’s minister and introduced Hemacandra
to the king. According to Merutunga’s own account ( p. 9), Udayana came to Gujarat
shortly after the beginning of Jayasimha’s rule i e. about V. S. 1150, Kumdirapila
ascended the throne about 50 years later,in V. S.1199. Itis then simply impossible
that he could have lived still for any length of time under Kumirapila or that he could
ever have served him. Merutunga’s assumption, too, that Hemacandra advised the
rebuildirg of the temple in Devapattana, does not at all agree with the statements in an
older document. For, in the inscription dated Valabhi-Samvat 850 or V. S. 1225 in the
temple of Bhadrakali at Devapattana, which was first of all made known by Colonel J,
Tod, it is qmte explicitly said in the 11th verse that the Ganda Brhaspati, who had
already been in great favour with Jayasimha, persuaded Kumampala to rebuild the
ruined temple of Siva-Somanatha.* Such an assumption has, since it dates from the
time of Kuwarapala’s reign, significantly far more probability than Merutunga’s much
later statement. If this inseription bein the right, then the whole further narrative of
the Prabandhacimdmani becomes unbelievable. If ever these points raise suspicion
against the faithfulness of the tradition contained in Merutunga’s works, then the same
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tradition and also the narrative of the Prabhdvakacoritra prove as almost. completely
worthless in light of Hemacandra’s own utterances about Kumarapala’s history and his
relationship to him. Hemacandra devotes no less than four sargas XVI-XIX in the
Duyas'rayakdvye to the description of the successful war which Kumarapalaled against
Arpordja, king of Sikambhari-Saimbhar in Rajputina, and against Ballala, king of
Malva. Although no definite dates are given, it may yet be taken as certain from the
description that Kumarapala was involved in external complications soon after his
coronation and that a considerable time had passed before he emerged successfully from
them. The war with Arnoraja began immediately after Kumirapala’s coronation and
appears to have lasted for a considerable number of years. Soon afterwards followed the
campaign against Ballila, which appears to have ended in a shorter time. After this
was over, so it is said in the XX sargn, Kumarapala prohibited killing of animals in
Gujarat. Adfter the king had published the edict to protect the animals, it is said further,
he gave up the custom of confiscating the property of those who died without leaving
behind an heir, Later on, he had the temple of Siva at Kedara or Kedarnatha in Garhwal
and at Devapattana in Kathiavad rebuilt, and thereupon he had the temple of
Pargvaniatha in Aphilvid and Devapattana erected, the former of which bore the name
Kumiravihira. The last events of the time of Kumarapala’s reign, as mentioned in the
Dyyas'raye, are the building of a temple of Siva in Anhilvid and the foundation of a new
era which bore his name.”” From these statements one may conclude with absolute
certainty that Kumirapala’s conversion to Jainism took place after the war with Malva,
It also becomes probable that Hemacandra, although he does not touch upon his own
relationship to the king by a single word in the Duvyds'raya, was acquainted with the king:
earlier and had influence over him. The latter conclusion is fully corroborated by a
passage in another work of Hemacandra. In his Mahgviracarite Hemacandra makes
Tirthankara deliver a prophecy on Kumirapala’s reign to Prince Abhaya, in which his
name occurs and in which the beginning of his acquaintance with the king is related.

After Mahivira’s preliminary description of the city of Anphilvad, he proceeds farther
as follows:

45-46. When, O Abhaya, 1669 years will have passed after my Nirvina, then
there will live in that city ( Anhilvad) the long-armed king Kumarapala, the moon of
the Caulukya-line, a powerful lord of all. '“

47. This large-hearted one, a hero in the fulfilment of the law, in generosity and
In the battle, will lead his people to the highest prosperity, protecting it as a father.

48. Very clever and yet of upright mind, in his' majesty fiery as the sun and
yet filled with the peace of the soul, punishing arrogant attacks and yet always ready to
forgive, he will protect the world for a long time, ' '

- 49. He will make his people like unto himself, firm in the fulfilment of the law,
even as a wise teacher trains a good pupil.

50, Granting protection to those who seek it, and like as a brother to the wives

of other men, he will esteem the sacred law above riches and as life.
5 _ !
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51. On account of his bravery, his fulfilment of the law, his generosity, his
mercy, his might and other manly virtues, he will stand without a rival,

52, He will conquer the region of Kubera as far as the kingdom of the Turuskas,

that of Indra as far as the river of gods, that of Yama as far as the Vindhya, and the
west as far as the ocean.

53. Onec this prince will see the teacher Hemacandra, who has arisen from
the race of Municandra in the Vajragikha.

54, Delighted at the sight of him, as the peacock is delighted at the appearance
of the clouds, this good man will hasten to do honour daily to that monk,

55. This‘king will go with his minister of the Jaina faith to honour that Sari
whilst the latter is preaching in the temple of the Jina about the sacred law,

. 56. There he will, though ignorant of the truth, pray to the god, and honour
that teacher with a naturally pure heart,

- 87, After he has heard with delight the noble sermon about the law from his
lips; he will take the minor vows and will then strive after the vow of perfection,

. 58, After enlightenment has come ‘to him, he will fully learn the life of the

faithful, and, resting in the audience-chamber, will ever delight himself with the speeches
about the sacred law.*

This prophecy agrees excellently with the statements of the Doyas'rayakdvya
and completes the same. The somewhat poetically coloured description of the frontiers
of the Gujarat Empire gives us clearly to understand that it extended in the north-east
by overthrowing the Sapadalaksa or in the eastern Rajputans by defeating Sakambhari-
Sambhar and in the south-east by conquering Malva. Kumarapala’s acquaintance with
Hemacandra began, according to the verse 53, in the time when the empire had achieved
its greatest expansion and when the war-expeditions and conquests were over. His
conversion ‘was the result of a sermon preached by Hemacandra when he had gone to the

Jaina temple in ‘the company of an unnamed minister in order to pay his homage to the
monk who had made a deep impression on him. '

These statements of Hemacandra himself make it first of all necessary to reject
as fanciful-all the -above-described anecdotes as- to his earlier relations with Kumarapila
du»ringﬁig flight. The anecdotes were composed probably with a view to motiva ting the
later relationship. - They show, moreover, that the further accounts of the Prabandhas us
to the renewal of the acquaintance and the conversion contain in them little historical
element. The above-given narrative of the Prabhavakacaritra, according to which
Kumarapala - was moved by his minister Vagbhata to invoke Ajitasvamin to help him
égainst Arnorija and was converted to Jainism by reason of the fulfilment of his prayer,
cannot be true, for the war with Malva, which is not mentioned in the Prabhdvakacaritra,
took place even before the conversion ; so that it was not awe at Hemacandra’s miraculous
powers but appreciation of his: life and . teachings that induced . the king to listen to
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Hemacandra’s' sermons, Merutufigas “detailed” account contradicts Hemaeandra’s own
account still more, as may easily be seen. There are only two points in which the
Prabandhas agree to some extent with Hemacandra, thereby preserving real .tradition.
In the first place, they are no doubt eorrect when they state that Kumarapila’s Jaina
minister introduced Hemacandra to the court and was interested in creating favourable
ground for his faith. For, the mention of the “Jaina” minister, who according - to the
Mahaviracarita accompanied the king to the temple, is not made without any reason.
We may take it for granted that it was this Jaina companion who occasioned Hemacandra’s
acquaintance with the king and who induced the latter to visit the temple. Most
probably the minister was Vigbhata, son of Udayana, whom the Prabhdvekacaritra
mentions in the above-mentioned narrative of conversion. The poem in praise of the
Kumaravibara written by Hemacandra’s pupil Vardhamana testifies that Vagbhata really
belonged to the group of the ministers of Kumarapala. Several stories of the Prabandhas
maintain that Hemacandra consecrated either in V.S, 1211 or 1213 the temple which
Vagbhata had built in Satruiijaya in memory of his father who had fallen in the battle
against Navaghana, the Cudasami king of Vamanasthali. One Prabandha says, further,
that Hemacandra did the same servicein V.$S. 1220 to Amrabhata, second son of
Udayana, for his temple of Suvrata in Broach, whereas the other Prabandhas (see under)
relate a legend about Hemacandra’s healing of Amrabhata.5 If to this be added Merutunga’s
statement, even though an anachronism, that Hemacandra was introduced to Kumirapala
by the father of both the brothers (p. 29), then it does not seem too bold to regard
the family of Udayana as the prime cause of Hemacandra’s influence at the court of
Anhilvid and to regard him as the family’s particular protdgd. A second historical
clement in the stories of the DPrabandhas is the statement that Kumarapala’s conversion
took place, not in the beginning but about the middle of his reign. Here also they
agree, as has been shown, with Hemacandra’s statements. -

The exact date of this event appears to have been preserved in the drama, already
referred to above, the Moharajapardjoya by the councillor Yadahpala. The conversion
of the king is allegorically mentioned as his warriage with the princess Krpasundari i, e.
the beautiful Mercy, the daughter of Dharmaraja and the Viratidevi. Hemacandra is
mentioned as the Priest who ordained the marviage tie before Arhat. According to the
quotation of Jinamandana from the Mohardjapardjaya, this marriage took place in V. S,
1216, Marga sudi 2. If, as may be well supposed, this date really occwrred in the drama,
then it must be taken as authentic, for the Moharajapardjoys was written, as is shown
in the Note 6, a few jyears after the death of Kumarapala, between V. S. 1229 ang 1232.%
‘We may also add to this that Kumarapala received the title Paramasravake i. e, ‘the
most eager hearer (of the Jaina-doctrine)’, in the colophon of an old MS. which was written

five years later, in V. S. 1221 ; while his conversion is not mentioned in'a J aina-inseription
of V. 8. 1213,%

If we accept now V. 8. 1216 as the date of Kumarapala’s conversion, then we
may place his first meeting with Hemacandra one or two years earlier. Even if the
Mahaviracarita assumes that the king, after coming to know the distinguished Teacher,
“will hasten to revere him daily”, it is of no avail to weigh these words as of gold. - It
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must have taken a long period of secret intrigue before the king allowed himself to visit
the Jaina Upasraya and to sit at the feet of Hemacandra as a listener to the sermon,
However, as to the manner in which the gradual friendship was formed and how
Hemacandra won the favour and the confidence of the king, we may at least put forward
certain assumptions, not wholly baseless, with the help of some suggestiond from his other
works, even though we may fail to attain full certainty. DBut before these remarks are
made, it is necessary to go over Hemacandra’s activities during the period from V. S,
1199, the year of Jayasimha’s death, until his acquaintance with Kumarapila in V., S.
1214 or V. S, 1215,

As has been said above on p. 18, Hemacandra had undertaken, after his
appointment as the Court-Paundit about V. S. 1194, the task of writing a complete series
of manuals for the worldly sciences and specially for Sanskrit Composition. Of these,
the Grammar and its appendices with the commentary, parhaps also both of the Sanskrit
Lexica and the first fourteen cantos of the Dvyasrayakdvya were completed before
Jayasimiha’s death. After V.S, 1199 he appears to have pursued his plan further
without worrying the loss of his position in the court, and worked on tirelessly as a
private acholar. The first work belonging to this period, is his Manual of Poetics, the
Alarnkaracidamen:.”  In the above-mentioned (Note 38) passage of the same it is said
that it was written after the completion of the Grammer, and another very striking
circufnstance shows quite clearly that its compilation took place at a time when the author
did not enjoy royal favour. For, the dedication, the compliment to the ruler of Gujarat,
is lacking not only in the text but also in the commentary which contains a great number
of verses. This latter point is all the more weighty asit was a fashion of the court-
writers on poetics always to add verses in honour of their patrons: And Hemacandra
himself is no exception, for we find him missing no opportunity of flattering his lord in
two of his other works. The one case in point occurring in the Commentary on his
Grammar was mentioned above. The second one will be forthwith discussed. Particularly
in & work on Poetics it would have been easy to celebrate the heroic deeds of Jayasimha
or Kumirapila in the same way as is done by the older Vagbhata in his Alamkaras'dstra.’
As, however, this does not happen, it can well be supposed that the author at the time of
writing the work, had no connection with the king and it is not hard to determine that
that was the period between Jayasimha’s death and the beginning of the acquaintance
with Kumarapala. The same is true about the Chandonus'dsana, the work on Metrics,
which was written, asis evident from the introductory verses, immediately after the
Alarkgraciadamani; as also about the Commentary belonging to it. Here, too, we miss
the dedication and the compliments to the king in the illustrations, Moreover, it is to
be noted that the texts of both of these manuals were first finished and the commentary
on the Alamkdraciddmani was written just after the completion of the Chandonus'@sana.
This is evident from the fact that Hemacandra refers to the latter in the former.and
speaks of it as a completed work,” Also numerous supplements to both the great Sanskrit
Kosas had their origin in that period as well as, surely, the text of the Prakrit Lexicon,
the Des'ingmamali or Ratndvali,- To the supplements belongs, first of all, the S'egdkhyd
Namamald which purports to complete the Abhidhanacintamani, and which contains par-
ticularly extracts from Yadavaprakasa’s Varjayanti,® Then the Nighontu or Nighontus'esa,
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known so little as yet, is to be mentioned. The tradition of the Jaina-seholars assumes
that Hemacandra wrote six small works of this name. However, only three of them ave
8o far discovered. Two give short survey of botanic names while the third deals with
precious stones.™ It is not improbable that these works were written in imitation of the
older Dhanvantarinighaniu and the Ratnapariksd. Also in these works one misses that hint
that they were written at the king’s command. However, a doubt may be raised at least

with regard to the Sesdkhyd Namamal@, whether it was written between V. S. 1199 and
1214/15, for the same has been inserted in many MSS. in the Commentary of the
Abhidhanaciniamani and this latter belongs, as will be shown below, to the last years of
Hemacandra’s life. The Des'tnamamald, on the other hand, was probably written shortly
before Hemacandra’s acquaintance with Kumarapala. For, Hemacandra suggests in the
third verse of the Introduction and saysin the explanation of the same verse (pp. 2-3)
quite expressly that he bad previously completed not only his Grammar but also his
Sanskrit-Kosas and his Manual of Poetics. Oun the other hand, the commentary, which
was certainly written later, contains no less than fifteen verses in which the king is
mentioned by name, while in nine others the designation Calukya or Culukya occurs and
a great number of them are addressed simply to the king. These verses, all of which are
applicable to Kumadrapila, praise his heroic deeds, describe the greatness of his glory and
the misery of his foes, or praise his generosity. In one place, there seems also an allusion
to a particular historical event. It is said in VI, 118

-

“O Thou, whose courage emits unbroken sparks, O Lord of the goddess of
Victory, does not thy fame ramble about freely, just likc an unchaste Candala-woman,
cven in the Palli-land” 2"

The Palli-land is the district of Pali in Rijputana between Jodhpur and Ajmer.
It is to be recognised, therefore, that in this verse there is an allusion to Kumarapala’s
victory over Arnordja, the king of Sapidalaksa, or Sakambhari-Sambhar. ]

Whatever may be thought of this verse, there remains, however, the very
conspicuous fact that Hemacandra in the Commentary to his Des'ingmamdald glorifies only
the victory and the bravery of Kumirapala but does not speak of his piety and of his faith
in the Jaina tenets, This fact strengthens the conclusion that this work was written after
Hemacandra had obtained access to Kumarapala’s court, but before he began his work of
conversion. Therefore, the date of the compilation of the Commentary must roughly be V.S,
1214-15, The above-mentioned fact further gives a scent as to the way and manner in which
Hemacandra began to win the favour of the king, First of all, he appears to have madg
use of his temporal art and worldly knowledge to create a favourable impression. A fter
his introduction by his patron, the minister Vagbhata, he probably received the permission
to appear at the usual daily audience of the scholars. His position is naturally prominent
from the outset. His reputation as a scholar had been for long firmly established and it
could not have failed to influence Kumarapala, even if the latter began to study, as an
anecdote given by Merutunga reports, the sciences just in his old age. Hemacandra
wanld certainly not have hidden his light under a bushel but would have rediated it
through his deep crudition at the discussions of the scholars in the king’s presence,
Apert from.. the strictly scientific accomplishments, he undoubtedly influenced the king
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by his panegyncs on Kumirapila’s war-activities of which the verses partly very cleverly
ccomposed in the commentary on the Des'indmamdald give examples. There was probably
no lack of opportunity for religious discussions at the Court, According to all accounts,
Kumirapila was about fifty years old when he ascended the throne and when the
completion of his war-expeditions allowed him to take rest, he had attained his sixty-third
year. That at such an age he turned to religious questions can well be understood, this
being usual especially in the case of Indians. Moreover, be it noted that for years he
wandered here and there, as the Prabandhas would have us believe, as a Sivaite ascetic
and that he, as Hemacandra says in the Y ogas 'dstra (see Note 80), had “seen” various
manuals of the Yoga and took great interest in the Yogic practices of the ascetics, which
would first of all bring supernatural powers and finally would lead to deliverance.
Hemacandra also "was very expert in these doctrines, as his last-named work shows, and
he appears to have performed the prescribed spiritual exercises himself for he bases his
description of the practices on personal experience (Note 80). So far, the circumstances
were well favourable to persuade even a king to abandon Saivism to which his race had
paid homage from time immernorial and to go over to the heterodox Jaina sect which
was very mﬂuenelal and had been honoured in Gujarat for many years.” As his works
show, Hemacandra was never in want of skill. He probably began with caution and, as
the Prabandhas state, he emphasised wherever possible the harmony between the
doctrines of Jainism and those of the orthodox systems. The Kumdarapdlacarita, pp. 124
f,, pirticularly gives long sermons in extenso, in which Hemacandra attempts to prove the
1dent1ty of Jina and Slva as well as Visnu, and refers to the canonical works of the
Brahmins for the doctrine of preserving the life of animals. However little on¢ may rely
on the wording of these and similar passages, they without doubt clearly show the way
in which Hemacandra approached the works. For, in the commentary on his Yogasastra
he cites among other things, passages from the Brahmanical works, with the introductery
words : “So say even the believers of false doctrines,” in confirmation of the Jaina doctrines,
and also in the text of this work (II1, 21,26), Manu’s words against meat-eating, with
mention of his name, arc given. There is, however, no trace in his works of an
identification of the Brahmanical gods with the Jinas. In spite of this, it is quite possiblc
that he made use of them in his sermons ; they were usual even in the 12th century, In
the Mangala to the Namdol deed of presentation of the princes Alhana and Kelhana of
V. 8. 1218, we read : .

“To liberation may also the gods Brahman, Sridhara and Sankara lead [us,] who,
always ¥enouncing passions, are known in the world as Jinas!”

However, Hemacandra’s task had been troublesome and success did nob crown
it so rapidly as too strict an interpretation of the above-mentioned passage from the
Mahdviracarita would have us believe. It is particularly likely that, as the Prabandhas
relate, Hemacandra was continually disturbed in his work by hostile influences and that
all the Brahmins were bent upon to counteract his influence over the king and, above all,
o hinder the formal conversion of the latter. Merutunga’s above-mentioned anecdotes;
according to which malicious and envious people set traps for Hemacandra, describe the
general situation quite rightly, even if one might not agree in details, In the same way,
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Jinamandana’s story, which relates that Rajicarya Devabodhi, the spiritual instructor of
the kmg, champions the old rellglon may have an historical basis despite the fact that the
story in its present setting is purely mythical."® The event most probably did not take
place without a hard fight. Without doubt, the already mentioned Yogasdstra particularly

layed a very essential part in keeping Kumarapila firm in his new faith, as is mentioned
in ‘the Prabandhas”® Hemacandra wrote it under order of his lord.*® In the concludmg
stanza of the work, X11I, 55, it is said:

“This secret doctrine of Yoga, which-a part here and a part there-has been
learnt from the holy scriptures, from the mouth of a good teacher and from one’s own
experience and which rouses wonder in the minds of the competent publie, has been
dressed in words by the teacher Hemacandra as a result of the earnest request of the
illustrious Caulukya king Kumarapila,”

The same thing is expressed in the two stanzas at the ond of the commentary,
which immediately follow the above onos,

1, “Owing to the request which the illustrious Caulukya king made to me, I
wrote this commentary on the Manual of Yoga-so named by me-an ocean of the Nectar
of Truth. May it enjoy (its existence) so long &s these three worlds-Earth, A and
Heaven—possess the Jaina-doctrine.”

2. “Through the merit which I attained by the Manual of Yoger and its exposition,
may the good man be induced to win for himself the enlightenment of Jina.”

Also in the colophon to each of the twelve Pralads'as, each time is it mentioned
that Kumarapa,la wished to hear the work and that it was “crowned” (samyjdtapattabandha),
that is, it received the royal approbation. The first four chapters, already published,
which form more than three-fourths of the whole, give a short resumé of the Jaina-doctrine,
particularly as it affects the position of layman, and the very extensive commentary
enlarges the same to the most lucid and comprehensible exposition of the system which
has ever been written, The author clearly indicates that this part is written with a view
to instructing his lord for, in the commentary, he often particularly and exhaustively
dwells upon the duties of a Jaina king. The last eight Prakgs'as deal with the
actual Yoga, the ascetic practices which lead finally to mwlkti or_ deliverance. The
exposition of this part, after which the work is in fact named, is very short and only occupies
something like a tenth of the whole Vrtti, It is remarkable that a very long deseription
of those practices precedes the Jaina=Yoga, which, in the author’s own words, are useless
for attaining mukti, but which afford, on the contrary, a peep into the future and grant
supernatural powers, It appears that Hemacandra also believed in their efficacy and
perhaps devoted himself to them. If he finds so much place as one long chapter for their
description, it must have been in consideration of the excessive love of the king for the
Yoga-praxis about which he relates in the commentary on XI1,55. The Vitardgastotra
which was similarly composed for Kumarapala, perhaps even earlier than the Yogasddstra,



40 ' LIFE OF HEMACANDRA

might have received less significance. It gives a short presentation of the Jaina-tenets
in the form of a Prasasti to Jina."* The text of the Yogas'dstra, as also the Vitardgastotra,
was probably written shortly after V. S. 1216. The commentary, on the other hand, was
probably completed a few years later. The very significant extent of the latter leads us
to suppose that Hemacandra worked on it for a considerable time even if he were ever so
diligent and even if he had taken the help of his pupils.



CHAPTER UTIX

The Consequences of Kumarapala’s Conversion

Now, in regard to the question, what practical results Hemacandra achieved
through Kumirapala’s conversion, tke prophecy in the Mahaviracarita gives a very clear
answer, besides the above-mentioned (p. 88) information in the Dvydsrayakdvys. The
prophecy continues after the description of the conversion, already noted, as follows -

59. “He (Kumarapila) will keep everyday to the vows, particularly to those.
relating to rice, vegetables, fruits and others (other foods), and will generally practise
chastity.”

60. “This wise man will not only avoid courtesans, but will admonish his lawful
wives to practise chastity.”

61. “According to the instruction of that monk ( Hemacandra), he, who knows
the general prineiples (of the faith ), the doctrine of that which has soul and of that which
has no soul, and so forth, will, like a teacher, procure enlightenment for others also.”

62. . “Even the Brahmanas of the Paindurafiga (sect) and others, who hate the
Arhat, will, at his command, become equal to those whe are born in tke faith.” o '

63. “This man, learned in the law, will, after havmg taken the vow of a believer,
not take his meals without having worshipped in the Jaina temples and without having
bowed before the teachers.”

64.  “He will not take the property of men who have died without leavmg sons.
That is the result of rlghb msxght for, (only ) those w1thout insight are never satisfied.”

65. “He himself will give up bunting, which even the Pandus and others
( pious kmgs of ancient tlmes) did not glve up ; and all other people will give it up at his
command.” \

66. “As he has prohibited the harming of living creatures there can be no
thought of injury and other things like that ; even a man of the Iowest birth will not kxIl

even bugs, lice and the like (insects).”
6
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67. “After he has forbidden hunting, game of all kinds will chew the cud in
the forest, undisturbed as cows in the cow-shed.”

68. ¢“He, who equals Indra in might, will always insist upon the care of all
living beings, whether they live in water, on land or in air.”

P

69. ‘“Even the creatures which eat meat from their birth will, as a result of his
command, forget the very mention of meat like an evil dream.”

70. “Spirituous drinks (the enjoyment of which) has not been given up by the

Dagarhas, though they believe in the Jina, will be prohibited everywhere by this ( prince)
with the pure soul,”

71. *“So thoroughly will he stop the preparation of spirituous drinks throughout
the world, that even the potter will no longer make liquor jugs.”

72. “The drunkards, who are impoverished because of their passion for
intoxicaats, will prosper again, after they have given up drink at his command.”

73. “He will destroy the very name of the game of dice, which Nala and other
princes had not given up, like the name of a personal foc.”

74. “‘So long as his glorious reign lasts, there will be no pigeon-race and no
cock- fights.”

75. “In almost every village, he, whose wealth is immeasurable, will adorn the
earth with temples of Jina.”

76. “On the whole earth, as far as the ocean, he will causc the statues of the
Arhat to be borne in procession on cars, in every village, in every town.”

77. “After he had continually given money away, and redeemed every one’s
debts, he will introduce his era on the earth.”

78. ““Once he will hear, on the occasion of a story related through the mouth

of his teacher, about that (Jina-) statue buried in the dust, which the scer Kapila
consecrated,”

79. “Then he will form the desire: ‘I shall digup the sandy place, and shall
have the all-consecrating statue brought hither’.”

80. “When the king is conscious of such great enthusiasm, and also learns of
other auspicious signs, then he will be convinced that the statue will reach his hands.”

81. “Then, after obtaining the permission of his teacher, he will give the order
to his officials to dig up that place of Vitabhaya.”

82. “Then, as a result of the purity of the king, who is faithful in his devotion
to the Arhat, the goddess, who keeps a watch over the holy doctrine, will appear.”

‘ 83. “Asa result of the extremely great merit of the king ‘Kum‘araipiila, the
statue will soon come to light, when the place is excavated,”
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84, “Then, too, the grant of villages, which king Udayana had made to this
statue, will come to light.”

85. “The king’s officials will place this old statue in a car, as if it were a new
one, after having done honour to it as is prescribed.”

86. “Whilst, on the way, divine service of various kinds is being held, whilst
concerts are being given day and night without interruption,”

87. “Whilst the women of the villages clap their hands loudly and rejoice,
whilst the five-toned drums sound joyously,”

88. “Whilst the fans rise and fall on either side, the officials will convey this
holy statue to the boundary of Pattana.”

89. ¢Accompanied by the ladies of his palace and his servants, surrounded by
the four columns of his host, the king will go to meet it with the whole communitz.”

90. “Dismounting from his chariot himself and mounting the state eléphant,
the prince will escort the image into the city.” -

91. “After Kumarapala has erected it in a pleasure~house near his palace, he
will pay homage to it, as prescribed, morning, noon and night,” ~

92. ‘“After he bhas read the grant made to the statue, he will confirm that
which was given by Udayana.”

98. “That temple built solely of gold, O Crown Prince, as its splendour appears
to be incredible, will arouse the wonder of the whole world.”

94, ‘‘After the statue has been erected within it, the prince will increase in
might, wealth and highest happiness.”

95. “Through his devotion to the gods, through his devotion to the teacher,
King Kumarapala will resemble thy father, O Abhaya, in the Bharata land.”

1f we now compare these statements with those of the Dvyas'rayakdvya,®® we see
that Kumiarapala strove after making Gujarat, in certain respects, a model Jaina-state.
He renounced not only for himself the enjoyments and pleasures prohibited by the Jaina~
doctrine but he induced also his subjects to impose upon themselves the same privations.
He issued an ordinance which required the protection of the animal life to the greatest
extent, and which was applied most vigorously in all parts of his empire. The Brahmins
who killed animals while performing sacrifices were, as the Dvyas'raya says, forced to
give up the practice and to use corn instead of flesh. Also in the Pallide¢a in Rajputana
one had to submit to that ordinance, and the ascetics of that region, who used to wear
antelope-skin, found it hard to procure the same. So it happened, as is said in the
Mahaviracarita, that Pandurangas, i. e. Sivaites, and other Brahmins had to live like
born Sravakes. Prohibition of hunting, about which the latter work speaks, was the
natural consequence of this edict and, according to the Duvyds'raya, even the inhabitants
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of the Paficaladega, that is, the tribes of the middle Kathiavad, who were' great offenders,
had to bow to the same order. A further result was the measure, mentioned in the
Dvyas'raya, against the butchers who had to give up their trade and received as
compensation a lump sum of their three years’ income. According to the Mahgviracarita
the protection of animal life was extended even to noxious insects. If we trust Merutunga,
‘this statement is no exaggeration at all. For, he deseribes in the Yakaviligraprabandha®
how a “simple-minded” merchant, in the land of Sapadalsaksa, who had crushed a louse,
was dragged to Anhilvad by the officer in charge of enforeing the law for the protection
of animals, ahd how, as a punishment for his offence, he had to build the Yikdvikdra ab
the cost of the whole of his fortune. Out of all proportion as this punishment may seem,
1t was merciful in comparison with the punishment which, according to the Prabhdvaka-
caritres, was incurred by Laksa, the bearer of the betel-bowl of Kelhana, the Prince
of Nadila-Namdol. When it was known that Laksa had placed a dish of raw meat
before the Lokaloka-Chaitya in Anhilvad, he was sentenced to death.

Along with the prohibition of meat-eating, spirituous drinks were also forbidden
in conformity with the second Jaina ‘Gunavrata.’ The same is the case with the game of
dice, animal fights and betting which last the third ‘Gunavrata’ designates as abominable.
The Dvydsrayakavya says nothing about the edicts regarding these two points. They
are, however, mentioned in the Prabandhas® As the above-mentioned story by
Merutunga shows, and as Jinamandana expressly corroborates it, Kumirapila appointed
special officers to enforce the execution of his edicts. Finally, of very great significance
for the Jaina community was the law abolishing the practice of confiseating the property
of those merchants who left behind them no sons, but widows. It appears that this
cruel custom, which contradicts the principles of the Smeriis, prevailed from ancient times
in various provinces, particularly in the west of India. Already Kailidasa, whose home
was Malva bordering on Gujarat, knows of this custom and mentions it in the
Abhyyfignas'akuntala.  There the minister informs the king Dusyanta that the merchant
Dhanavrddhi has perished in a shipwreck and that as he has left no direct descendants
(anapatya), his property of many millions must be confiscated for the royal treasury.
Dusyanta, who is of yielding nature owing to his own childlessness, declares first of all
that he will give up his claim in favour of a pregnant wife of the deceased, but reconsiders
the matter afterwards and issues an edict abolishing such confiscations altogether. ¥rom
this story, which surely does not belong to the old Sakuntala-saga but was invented by
Kalidasa, one may certainly conclude that the confiscation of the property of childless
merchants was in vogue in the sixth century of the Christian era, at least in the birthplace
of the poet. It is evidently clear that this custom hit the Jainas particularly hard for
the majority of them lived by commerce and money-transactions. The orthodox kings
would probably have treated them, without consideration, as heretics. One can therefore
easily understand that Kumarapala’s decision, as is said in the Dvyds'rayamahakavya,
was greeted with great enthusiasm and that not only the Prabandhas but also the
Brahmin Somesvara in the Kirtikaumuds highly praised the king.*®

Apart from these coercive measures, Kumarapila proved his zeal for the Jaina=
faith by building temples, by at least one grant of land, and by his placing the Jaina—cult
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on a perfectly equal footing with the Brahmanical fellowships of faith, This last point is
mentioned only in the Maldviracarita; verse 76 says that Kumarapala everywhere
“ordered to carry in a procession the statues of the Arhatin solemn dresses on cars.”
‘We must understand this expression in this way that the king did not himself institute
Jaina—-Rathayatras in all places but he gave permission to celebrate these to the small
communities throughout the country. As is well-known, Indians are never so enthusiastic -
as when they carry in public processions images of gods placed on high cars. Now the
minority sects are, whenever possible, prevented to carry on their yatras by those in
majority and particularly the Jainas suffer in this respect from the pressure of other sects.
Even in recent years there took place a keen fight in Delhi between the Vaisnavas and the
Digambaras on account of the rathaydird which the latter wanted to organize. There is
no doubt that during the time of the orthodox kings, the Svetambaras 'of Gujarat were not
permitted to exhibit their divine images in public and that Kumarapala was the first
king to grant that privilege to them. If this explanation be accepted, the assertion of
the Mahaviracarite that the rathaydtrds took place in every village is not unbelievable.
For, almost every village in Gujarat has its small Jaina samgha which consists of dealers
in money and merchants. As regards the temple-buildings, the Dvyas'rayakavye speaks
of only two, namely, the Kumaravihara in Anhilvad and another, also equally important,
in Devapattana. The Mahdqviracarita, on the contrary, opines in verse 75 that “almost
every” village maintained a Jaina Caitya, but it refers particularly to a single one in
Aphilvad, which must be the Kumaravihara. The first assertion is naturaiy an
exaggeration as befits the prophetic style. One must understand the statements of the
Mahaviracarita probably to mean that Kumarapila had a great number of small public
edifices erected, which apparently were not important enough to be given separate names,
and, besides these, the great, beautiful temple in Anhilvaid. With the help of this
interpretation, the temples mentioned in the Mahaviracarita may well be reconciled with
those mentioned in the Dvydsrayas, if we accept that the latter wants to mention
only the most noteworthy edifices and that it was written somewhat later than
the Mahaviracarita. The Prabandhas also mention many of these temples. The
Prabhdavakacaritra speaks, first of all, of the Kumaravihara at Anhilvad, whose foundation
it ascribes to the minister Vagbhata. Afterwards, it relates that the king ordered to be
erected 32 small Viharas as penance for the sins of his teeth ; that he erected moreover a
statue of Neminatha in the temple of his father, Tihunapala or Tribhuvanapala; that he
had a temple built on the mountain Satruiijaya; and that he adorned all des’asthdnas, i. e.
the main places in each province, with the Jaina-Caityas. Right at the end of this work,
we find also the story from the Mahdviracarita about the discovery of the image of the
Arhat in the ruins of Vitabhaya.®

Merutunga’s numbers are still greater. First of all he speaks about 1440
temples which were built in various provinces. Further on, it is said that Kumarapala
had in Vagbhatapura near Satrufijaya an image of Parévanitha erected in a temple,
Tribhuvanpalavihira, so named in honour of his father. Then, the thirty-two ‘atonement’
temples are also mentioned, as also the Kumaravihira whose building, however, is not
described. Finally, four more temples are mentioned: (1) the Miusakavihara which was
built at Anhilvad in order to atone for the death of a mouse which died out of despair
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because Kumarapala had deprived it of its prize on his flight from Jayasimha; (2) the
Karambavibara which was built in Anhilvad in honour of an unknown woman who had
fed Kumarapala with a rice dish on his flight; (8) the Diksavihara, the restoration of an
old temple in Saligavasahika at Cambay, where Hemacandra was consecrated to be a
monk and, (4) the Jholikavihara, the Cradle-temple, which Kumarapilaordered to be
- built in Dhandhika at the place of Hemacandra’s birth.* Even if we do not accept all
particulars in these statements as true, yet they prove that Kumirapala’s edifices were
not confined to only Anhilvad and Devapattana. The modern tradition has also preserved
reminiscences of the same. On the Satruifijaya and the Girnar there are still exhibited
Kumaraviharas which, however, have been much restored and contain none of the old
inscriptions, In Cambay and Dhandhiika they believe they know at least the sites where
Kumarapala’s edifites once stood.

Despite these extensive activities in the service of the Jaina-doctrine and to the
advantage of the Jainas, Kumarapala did not completely forget the old cult of his family.
In the Dvyasraya, Hemacandra himself states about the restoration of the temple of
Sivakedaranatha and of the Siva-Somanatha following the proclamation of the law of
Protecticn, and also about the building of a Kumare¢vara in Anhilvad, which took place
at a still later time, after the construction of the Kumaraviharas in Anbilvad and in
Devapattana. The reasons behind the erection of the Kumiresvara are very peculiar,
Mahadeva, says Hemacandra, appeared himself to Kumarapala in a dream, announced to
him that he was satisfied with his services and expressed his desire to reside in Anhilvad,
From these facts one can conclude that Kumarapala, despite all his devotion to
Hemacandra and despite his adoption of the Jaina faith, never totally denied help to the
Sivaites. He might have forced them to give up their bloody sacrifices but he permitted
the temple-priests and the ascetics to draw their allowances from the royal treasury.
There must have been times when he again drew nearer to the Sivaite faith and worshipped
Siva as well as Jina. Such wavering and such mixing of faiths is not unusual in India
and such things have happened in old times to other kings also, who had attached
themselves to heterodox sects, as, for example, Harsavardhana, the well-known king of
Thanesar and Kanoj. This latter king had paid his respects, as Hiuen Tsiang states to
have observed with his very eyes, to the Buddbists, to the Brahmins and to the Jainas.
The causes of these phenomena are sufficiently clear. At the court there were always,
besides the heterodox parties, the orthodox ones whose influence over the princes remained
very powerful. Certainly this must have been the case with Anhilvad, for according to
the Prabandhas, the Jaina Vagbhata was in no way the only minister of Kumarapila,
Along with him there also was a Mantrin, Kapardin, who is not said to have been a
Jaina. In the same way, there appears to have been a Saiva teacher, Devabodhi by
name, who is supposed to have been a spiritual adviser to Kumarapala (see pp. 39, 51)
even after his conversion. In the colophon of a manuscript of V. S. 1218 it is mentioned
that Mahamatya Yasodhavala was the first minister, probably the same-named Parmara—~
Prince of Candravati, appointed by Kumarapala himself.** The influence of the orthodox
party was naturally strengthened by the old habits of the king and his earlier association
with Sivaite ascetics. Added to this, finally, is the tendeney of Indian character, that
of reconciling sharp contradictions in the religious systems by conceiving and explaining
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the same merely as various forms of the same fundamental truth. It has been shown
above that in the twelfth century the Brahmanical gods of Trimirti were identified with
the Jinas and that probably Hemacandra himself made use of such an identification in the
beginning of his attempts at Kumirapala’s conversion to his doctrine. It was then quite
natural that his convert afterwards worshipped Siva along with Jina. We may perhaps
also assume that Hemacandra fully concurred in that, for otherwise he could have hardly
recorded so impartially the Sivaite temples built by his patron and pupil. However
that might have been, Hemacandra would not have offered any serious opposition to
Kumirapala’s Sivaite tendencies and, in order not to jeopardise all his work, he might
have connived at it, rather like a clever missionary. These assumptions are strengthened
by the fact that Kumarapala is said to have been a Sivaite in the above-mentioned
inscription in Devapattana in honour of Bhava-Brhaspati, which was written in Valabhj-
Samvat 850 or Vikrama-Sarvat 1225, only 4 years after his death. N aturally there is
in it no talk of the conversion of the king to J ainism. On the contrary, grants are
described which he made to Brhaspati and other Saivas and he is further called
Mahes'varanrpagranih, ‘“the leader of the kings of the Saiva faith”, in line 50. Then
there were indeed cases, which gave an opportunity to the Saiva~priests to court him as
one belonging to their fold, just as there were facts which allowed the Jainas to give him
aby-name Paramarhata. A. perfectly complete victory Hemacandra could not therefore
attain, but he certainly succeeded as much as any other heterodox teacher has done with
a royal proselyte. Itis true that he could not wholly lure Kumirapala away™from

aivism. But he succeeded in inducing him to constantly observe the most important
Jaina-vows, and in cxerting a great influence over the government, Gujarat did not, of
course, become a Jaina-Empire in the sense that the majority of its population were
converted to Jainism. A very significant spread of Jainism was already precluded by
the fact that the dogmas of this faith forbade many of the most useful occupations, e, g.
agriculture. But the edicts against the killing of animals, against spirituous drink, and
against betting and playing at stakes were successfully enforced and thus some of the
most important tenets of Jainism came to be rooted into the life of every one,
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Hemacandra’s literary works after Kumarapala’s Conversion

: Lven during the period of his greatest power, when the friendship with
Kumirapila claimed much of him, Hemacandra remained true to his literary aspirations,
Besides the Yogas'astra, already mentioned, and an exhaustive commentary thereon, he
wrote, between V. S. 1216 and 1229, a collection of stories of the holy, already mentioned,
entitled, Trisastisaldkapurusacarita—-the Life of the sixty-three best men.” The work
gives In ten Parvans the legends of the twenty-four Jinas, the twelve Cakravartins or
emperors of India, the nine Vasudevas, the nine Baladevas and the nine Visnudvis or
enemies of the nine incarnations of Visnu. An appendix, the Paris'istaparvan or
Sthaviravalicarita, deals with the story of Dadapiirvins, the oldest teachers of the
Jaina-religion from Jambisvamin upto Vajrasvamin, who still knew the old canonical
manuals, called the Parva. The work is written almost wholly in heroic metre and is
called by the author a Mahakdvya or great epic. Its extent is very great, so great that it
justifies in a certain degree its proud claim of comparison with the Mahabhdrata,
as hinted by the division into Parvans. According to J inamandana, it contains 36,000
Anustubh $lokas® Its composition falls later than that of the Yogas'astre, for it is not
quoted in the Commentary on the latter. On the other hand, in the notes on III, 181
the story of the teacher Sthuilabhadra is related in almost identical terms as in the
Parisistaparvan VIII, 2-197 and IX, 55-111a, Only the introductory verses are
different and here and there some different readings are found which, however, seldom
make any difference in sense. It is therefore evident that the particular passages from
the commentary on the Yogas'dsira have been taken over in the Paris'istaparvon.
On the other hand, the ZTrisastisalgkapurusacarita was written earlier than the
Dvyas'rayakavya or, at least, earlier than the last five sargas of the latter, if we believe
Merutunga’s statement that this poem originally glorified only the victories of Jayasimha-
Siddharaja, and if we accept that the concluding portion was a later addition (p. 19).
The Dvyds'rayakavye describes the story of Kumirapala a little further than does the
Mahgviracarita. For, it mentions, as already shown on p. 33, the magnificent temple
of Parévanitha at Devapattana. The Mahgoiracarita is silent as to this one but it
describes in minute details the circumstances which caused the somewhat earlier building
of the Kumaravihara in Anhilvad. Further, the Sanskrit Dvydsraya was followed by



CHAPTER VIIL.-~HEMAGANDRA’S WCORKS AFTER KUMARAPALA’'S CONVERSION 49

the Prakrit Duvyds'raya or Kumaravdlacarya, a very small work entirely dedicated to
Kumarapala and highly praising his piety and devotion to the Jina but at the same time
illustrating the rules of the Prakrit-Grammar.”® The commentary on the Abhidhanacintdmani
was probably the last of the scholarly works of this last pericd. The fact that in this
commentary both the Yogas'asira and the Trisastis’aldkapurusacarite are cited, proves
not only that it belongs to the period after V. S. 1216 but also that it was written during
the last years of the author’s life, That this was his last work is also proved by another
fact. Closely related with the Abhidhanacintamani, the Lexicon of Synonyms, is the
Anckdarthakosa, that of the Homonyms, which supplements the former.”™ Besides, there
also exists a commentary on this, the Anekarthakairavakarakaumudi, This is, however,
not the work of Hemacandra himself, but of his pupil Mahendra who wrote it in his
master’s name after the death of the latber. It is said in the Prasasfi given at the end
- 31 this work ™

(1) “By the renowned Mahendrasiiri, the ever truly devoted pupil of the renowned
Hemastiri, is this commentary written in the name of his ( master).”

(2) “Where is to be found in an unlucky fellow like me such skill in exposition
(as is required) for the book of the well-known master Hemacandra, one with the
trecasures of perfection (samyoktva) and knowledge, endowed with endless advantages ?
If, nevertheless, I have expounded it, it is no wonder; for I repeat the (oral) explanations
of him (that man) who lives constantly in may heart.”

The concluding words indicate that at the time when Mahendra wrote,
Hemacandra was dead and that Mahendra, out of piety for the deceased, wrote down his
oral explanations and published them in his name. It also appears that Hemacandra might
‘have thought of himself commenting on the second part of his Kosa, but before he could
carry out his plan, he was overpowered by death. It may therefore be supposed that the
commentary on the first part was completed just before the death. It is to be repeated
that (see page 87 ) also the Sesakhyd Namomdld can possibly belong to this last period,
if this work was originally included in the commentary on the Abhidhdnacinidmansi.
This statement may be corroborated by similar occurrences in the commentary on the
Yogaddstra, which contains metrical supplements to the text (Note 80). Certainty
about this point can, however, be arrived at only if the old palm-leaf MSS. of the
commentary on the Kosa be carefully investigated. As regards the date of the work
about Jaina dialectics mentioned as Pramanomimdamsd in the Prabhdvakacaritra, but as
Syadvidamaijari in the MSS.”® T can say nothing definite. As, “however, it is not
mentioned in the commentary on the Yogasdstra, it also belongs, perhaps, to the works
of the period of V. S, 1216-1229. With this, the list of Hemacandra’s works is exhausted.
The author of the Prabhivakacaritra says, in fact, “simple-minded people like him”
(Note 74) do not know all the works of the great master, and Rajasekhara boldly believes
that Hemacandra wrote 30,000,000 $lokas. Though this statement is often repeated in
the Paftavalis or Gurvavalis, it is obviously an absurd exaggeration. Asg yet there has
been found no reason to ascribe more books to Hemacandra than the ones mentioned here,

and these contain about 100,000 glokas. In this respect, it is particularly important to
7
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remember that even a thorough examination into the old libraries of Cambay, Jesalmir

and Anhilvad has not as yet given rise to a claim of any more books than those mentioned
in the list of the Prabhdvakacariira. |

‘Hemacandra’s educational work seems to have been no less extonded that his
- literary activities. His oldest and most prominent pupil was the above-mentioned (p. 19).
one-eyed Ramacandra. The Prabandhas state about him that he had written one
hundred works. Recently two dramas by this man have been discovered, viz.
Raghuvilapa, and Nirbhayabhima. In the signature to the latter drama, Ramacandra
qualifies himself as a dataprabandhakartr, “author of hundred works”. Besides him,
the Prabandhas name at various places Gunpacandra, Yasascandra, Balacandra and
Udayacandra, the iast of whom is also mentioned in the Colophon of the Commentary on
the Brhadvrtti of the Grammar (Note 84). The Prasasti of the Commentary on the
Anekarthakosa proves, as has been already shown, the existence of a sixth pupil, Mahendra
by name, and the Kumaraviharaprasasti informs us of a seventh one, named
Vardhamanaganin. The modern tradition is naturally not satisfied with such a modest
number. Even at present they exhibit in Anhilvad a stone, stained with ink, upon which
Hemacandra’s @sana is supposed to have been placed, One hundred pupils, so say the
Jainas, surrounded him daily and wrote down the works which their Guru dictated to them.



CHAPTER IX

Stories about the intercourse between Hemacandra and
Kumarapala, and about their end

Besides the details, already mentioned, about Hemacandra’s activity after
Kumarapala’s conversion, the Prabandhas contain still many more stories which
déscribe his intercourse with the king and a few other events. Although most offhese
anecdotes are historically worthless, they may however be briefly quoted for the sake of
the completeness of our work. As may be expected, their number is the smallest in the
Prabhavakacaritra. This work gives only five. Merutufiga, on the other hand, gives
sixteen. To them Rajasekhara adds a few more. Jinamandana offers, again, something
more and gives more artistic recensions by others, in which the old material is worked up
ina better way. According to their contents, they divide themselves into two main
groups, viz., (1) those. that magnify Hemacandra’s knowledge and character, and (2)
those that prove Kumarapala’s devotion to his teacher and affection for Jainism,

As regards Hemacandra, first of all, a large number of verses is cited which he
is supposed to have composed on various occasions. Merutunga makes him sing
Kumarapala’s praise when the latter gave up the confiscation of the property of the
childless merchant, His statement, however, does not agree with that. of the
Prablivakacaritra. In this latter work, it is assumed that the verse, which Merutunga
ascribes to the “Scholar”, belongs to Hemacandra, while the one declared by Merutunga
as Hemacandra’s composition, does not at all oceur. Then, Meruturiga quotes a s'loka,
which praises Amrabhata, the second son of his patron Udayana, on account of his.
completing the temple of Suvrata in Broach, as well as a song in praise of this
Tirtharhkara, “In this case the . Prabhavakacaritra also has the first verse. . Besides, in
the Prabandhacintdmani there occurs still a Prakrit-Dandaka which Hemacandra is
supposed to have composed in éatruﬁjaya, and an Apabhramséa-hemistich, the contents of
which are not proper for a monk as they refer toa dancing girl. Jinamapdana has a
much greater number, most of which may be found in his report of Kumarapala’s fulfilment
of the twelve Jaina vows.” ' |
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More interesting than these probably throughout apocryphal proofs of
Hemacandra’s dexterity in poetry, is a legend which is to show how cleverly he treated
the Brahmin priests who wanted to compel the king to break his vow. Rajasekhara,
who is the earliest to tell us this legend, desecribes it as follows: “A short time after
Kumarapala had enforced the protection of living animals, there began the bright half of
the month Asvina. Thereupon, the priests of Kunteévari and of other goddesses
proclaimed to the king: ‘Liord, on the seventh day the king must, according to the custom
of his ancestors, offer to the goddesses seven hundred goats and seven buffalos. On the
oighth day eight hundred goats and eight buffalos and on the ninth day nine hundred
goats and nine buffalos.” After the king had heard that, he went to Hemacandra and
informed him of the matter. The great teacher whispered something in his ears. The
king then arose and promised to pay the priests what was their due. By night the
animals were led into the temple of the goddess, the doors were carefully locked and
trustworthy Rajputs were posted as guards. The next morning, the king arrived and
ordered to open the doors of the temple. In the middle they saw the animals lying down
and chewing the cud, refreshed by the repose in the wind-sheltered place. Thereupon
said the king: ‘Priests, these animals I had offered to the goddesses, If they had any
liking for the animals, they could have consumed them. The animals, however, are quite
safe. Apparently, therefore, the goddesses have no liking for flesh. But you love it.
Hence keep absolute quiet. I will not permit the killing of living animals.’ The Priests
hung”their heads down. The goats were released. The king, however, had the food-
offering brought to the goddesses, worth the value of the goats.”

The story, which Jinamandana relates in a slightly shorter form, reminds us in a
certain way of the Biblical story of Elijas and the priests of Baal. However, one can
hardly take it as an adaptation of the latter. It probably arose independently, Even if
this story be an invention, it is certainly a good invention in as much asit properly
describes the difficulties, which Kumarapila had to face upon his conversion, and the
methods of his spiritual counsel to remove them from his path, It is noteworthy that

according to this legend the cult of Kunte$varl was not abolished but was transformed
from a bloody to a bloodless cult, '

Two other stories by Merutunga show how Hemacandra behaved towards his
enemies. The first one tells us that the mighty giva-priest Brhaspati once oceasioned
some inconvenience regarding the Kumaravihara in Devapattana. Immediately he lost
his job because of Hemacandra’s disfavour. Thereupon he came to Anhilvad, learnt the
Sodhds'vayake and served the Jaina—mounk. An entreaty-verse pacified the latter at last
and Brhaspati was again appointed as the guardian of the Saiva-foundations, Just as
harsh, but also equally as forgiving, Hemacandra showed himself towards an old enemy,
Vamadeva or Vamarasi, who had been his rival during Jayasimha’s reign and who chaffed
at him with a malicious satirical verse when Hemacandra gained his high position. As a
punishment he opprobriously ordered his servants to drive Vamarasi out of his house
with their lance-shafts. He also sentenced him to the as'astra-vadha, “the punishment of
a bloodless death,” which consisted of the withdrawal of his vrtti, his salary from the royal
treasury. Vamaraéi then subsisted on scattered grains which he gleaned, and stood often
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before the school of his enemy. As Ans and other princes were one day learning the
Yogas'dstra there, Vamarasi praised this work in a verse in all sincerity.” Hemacandra
was therefore reconciled and granted him a wvriti, double as large as the earlier one had
been.”  The story about Brhaspati probably presents the relationship of this man to
Hemacandra in a more proper light than the legend, given above (p- 29), according ta
which the Saiva monk and the Jaina monk were good friends.

By far the greatest number of the legends given in the Prabandhas describes,
however, Hemacandra’s supernatural powers, his gift of prophecy, his knowledge of the
remotest past, his hold over evil spirits and the Brahmanic deities hostile to J ainism,
Alrcady in the Prabhdvakacaritra, a prophecy of Hemacandra’s is mentioned, which was
literally fulfilled. The king of Kalyana-kataka, it is said, who had received information
from his spies that Kumarapala had become a Jaina and was therefore powerless, gathered
a big army with a view to conquering Gujarat. Full of anxiety, Kumarapila went to
Hemacandra and inquired whether he would be defeated by this enemy. Hemacandra
consoled him by saying that the protecting deities of the Jaina-doctrine were keeping
watch over Gujarat, and that the enemy would die on the seventh day. In reality, the
spies brought Kumarapila soon afterwards the news that the prophecy had come true.
Both Merutufiga and Jinamandana also have this story. In their version the hostile
king is, however, Karna, the ruler of Dahala or Tivar in the Central Provinces, They
also state how he died, and describe that he was asleep on his elephant during a nocturnal
march, when his golden necklace got caught in & banyan tree, and he was strangled to
death. Karna of Dahala ruled about hundred years before Kumirapila and was, as
Merutunga rightly points out clsewhere, a contemporary of Bhimadeva 1.%

A second proof of his prophetic gift, according to Merutunga, Hemacandra
furnished when he described his story of a previous birth to the king. Raja¢ekhara and
Jinamandana give the same in exfenso and add thereto that Hemacandra himself did not
describe it but that he made Vidyadevis reveal themselves in Siddhapura for the purpose.
The king came to know thereby the cause of his enmity with Jayasihha and was, ag
Jinamandana says, so very much surprised at the wisdom of his teacher that he conferred
upon him the title of Kalikdlasarvajfis, “the omniscient of the Kali-yuga.” 1t is not
at all improbable that Hemacandra claimed to have told the king about his fate in the
previous life, as the Jaina-monks have often done so in similar circumstances, It is
another question whether the version before us really reflects the Parvavritdnta described
by Hemacandrs. | . .

Absolutely absurd but characteristic of the gradual development of the legends
is the third story related by Jinamandana, attributing to Hemacandra the gift of clair-
voyance. Once, so the story goes, Hemacandra was sitting with the king and the Saiva-
ascetic Devabodhi and was explaining the holy scriptures. Suddenly he stopped and
screamed a cry of woe. Devabodhi rubbed his hands and said: “That does not matter a
bit1” Then the devotional lesson was resumed. When Hemacandra had finished it,
Kumarapala asked him what had been the matter with him and Devabodhi. Thereupon
the monk replied: “O King, I saw that in the temple of Candraprabha in Devapattana
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a rab dragged away the wick of a lamp and consequently a conflagration broke out. Deva-
bodhi extinguished it when he rubbed his hands.” Kumarapala sent, thereupon, messengers
to Devapattana and found that Hemacandra’s statement had been correct.*®

- The Prabhavakacaritra also supplies us with an instance of.¥emacandra’s
magic powers. It relates, that Amrabhata came into conflict with Saindhavi Devi and
Yoginis as he had the Temple of Suvrata in Broach restored. He was consequently
punished with illness by them. His mother invoked the help of Hemacandra who went
to Broach with his pupil Yasascandra, made the Devi surrender by magic powers, and
healed Amrabhata. Slightly different recensions of this aneedote are found in Merutunga
and in Jinamandana,'™™

Both these latter as well as Rajadekhara also rclate that Femacandra cured
Kumirapala of leprosy. According to Merutunga, this discase attacked the king as
a result of a curse which the pious mother of the king Laksa of Kach had given to the
successors of Mulardja, the conqueror of her son. By the power of his Yoga, Hemacandra
cured the king. According to Rajasekhara, Kuntesvari Devi, the family goddess of the
Caulukyas, took revenge for the prohibition of her sacrifices (p. 52) by revealing herself
to Kumarapala and striking him on the head with the trident. As a result, he became
leprous, He called his minister Udayana to him and tcld him his tale of woe. On
Udayana’s advice, Hemacandra was requested to help, who cured the disease with the
water consecrated with magical incantations. Jinamandana gives enlarged recensions of
both the stories and makes the miracle doubly worked.'*

Still more phantastic are the two stories which are related by Jinamandana alone,
The first of them is: Kumarapala had taken a pledge not to quit his capital during the
rainy season, in order to fulfil the sixth vow of the Jainas. Meanwhile, he received
information from his spies that the Saka Prince of Garjana, that is, the Muhammedan
Sultan of Gazni, had made preparations to wage a war against Gujarat precisely during
that rainy season. Kumarapala was greatly perplexed. If he wanted to keep his vow,
he could not defend his land. If, on the other hand, he would fulfil his royal obligations,
he must bscome untrue to the Jaina faith. In this dilemma he approached Hemacandra
who reassured him at once and promised help. Hemacandra then sat down in the posture
of ‘lotus-seat’ (padmdsana) and ‘gave himself up into deep meditation. After a while,
there came a palanquin flying through the air, in which lay a sleeping man. This sleeper
was the Prince of Garjana whom Hemacandra had dragged in there by the power of his
Yoga-magic. He was released only after he had promised to preserve peace with Gujarat
and to command in his kingdom the protection of all living beings during six monthe,
The second story ascribes a still greater power to Hemacandra. Once he had a quarrel
with Devabodhi as to whether it was a full-moon day or a new-moon day. He himself
had voted for the former which was, however, wrong; he was therefore scoffed at by
Devabodhi, Despite this, Hemacandra declared that he had not been wrong but asserted
that the evening would prove the correctness of his view, When the sun set in,
Kumarapila with Devabodhi and his barons climbed on the top-room of his palace in
order to see if the moon would rise and as a matter of precaution he also sent messengers
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to the east on a swift dromedary, The full moon did really rise in the east, shone forth
the whole night and the next morning set in the west! The royal messengers who had
ridden far into the land, told the same story on their return. It was therefore no illusion
that might have deccived the king’s eyes, but a real miracle that Hemacandra worked with
the help of a ministering godling who had given him a siddhacakra.i®®

~ The number of the legends of the second group is much smaller and almost all of
them are met with already in the Prabhavakacaritra. The first story, which is to show
the attachment of the king to Hemacandra, relates about an amazing transformation of the
ordinary palm trees of the royal garden into Sritala-trees. Once, it has been said, on
account of copying the numerous works of Hemacandra, the palm-leaves were exhausted
and there was no hope of getting a new stock imported from abroad.” Kumarapala was
very much distressed at the thought of his teacher’s work being interrupted. Ke went into
his garden where many ordinary palm trees stood, worshipped them with fragrant
substances and flowers, placed round their trunks golden wreaths adorned with pearls and
rubics and prayed that they might be transformed into Sritala-trees. The next morning
the gardencrs announced that the king’s wish had been fulfilled. The messengers who brought
the happy news were richly rewarded, and the scribes worked further with greater zeal.
This fable is quite similarly related by Jinamandana. He only commits an anachronism
when he assumes that the scribes would have managed with paper which, however, the
king did not think proper. As the close scrutiny of the old Jaina-Libraries has brought
out, the use of paper was only introduced to Giujarat one hundred and twenty years later
after the conquest of the land by the Muhammadans. ™

A second and still greater proof of his devotion was furnished by Kumarapala to
his teacher by presenting his empire to Hemacandra. According to the Prabhdvakacariira
this happened on the occasion of explaining & Gatha which makes complete surrender a
duty to the believer. Hemacandra refused, it is said, to accept the gift by arguing that
as an ascetic he must be free from all possessions and from all desires. In spite of it,
the king did not want to give in. Thereupon the minister intervened and proposed that
Kumarapala should remain the king but should fulfil the royal duties’ only with the
approval of his Guru, The solution was accepted and Hemacandra wrote the ¥ ogasdstra

with a view to instructing Kumarapila as to how he should, as a believing king, behave
himself,!**

Very many particular but probably apocryphal accounts about Kumarapalak mani-
festations of his faith in the Jina are given by Jinamandana. There, he relates that the
king had, after his conversion, given away to the Brahmins all the images of Maheévara
and other gods which his forefathers had worshipped, and that he only ‘tolerated the -
statues of the Jinas in his palace’® Moreover, in his long report of the
taking of the twelve vows in the presence of Hemacandra, he describes in detail how the
king fulfilled each of them and what Birudas or ‘titles of honour’ he received for the
same. Amongst the laws, which the observance of the Jaina precepts is said to have
cauised, the following deserve special mention, In order to fulfil the seventh vow, which
forbids unnecessary force and occupations connected therewith, the king renounced the
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revenues which he received from charcoal-burning, from the forest, from the tax on bullock-
carts kept for hire ete.,, and he ordered to destroy the register about these things. The
contents of the twelfth vow made him remit taxes to the amount of 12 lacs which the
“faithful” (s'rdddhas) paid. For the same reason, he granted money to needy Jainas
and had houses (sattragdras) built where food was distributed to beggars. As regards
his title of honour, Hemacandra called him S'arandgatatrdtd, “Protector of the supplicants
for help”, for his fulfilment of the first vow, Yudhisthira for the fulfilment of the second,
and Brahmarst for that of the fourth.1™

Moreover, we find in all the Prabandhas the statement that Kumarapila
undertook one or several pilgrimages to the Jaina shrines of Gujarat in company with
Hemacandra. According to the Prabhavakacaritra, only one took place quite at the end
of his reign. On this one pilgrimage he visited Satruﬁjaya and Girnar. He did not,
however, mount the latter hill himself, but worshipped Neminatha at the foot of it. Ho
commissioned his minister Vagbhata to construct a better road up the rock. Merutunga’s
Terthayatraprabandha gives a very similar account. It connects with it, however, the
anecdote of the planned attack by the king Dahala, and makes Kumarapila, as the leader
of the J#ina congregation (Samghadhipati), enter Satruiijaya via Dhandhuka. In the
first-named city, so it is said, the “Cradle-vihara” (p. 46) was built on this occasion.
Merutuiga also appears to place the pilgrimage at the end of Kumarapala's reign.
Rajadekhara, on the other hand, speaks of two pilgrimages: one to Kathiavad and the
other to Stambhapura or Cambay, which latter city the king is said to have presented
to Jina Parsvanatha. Finally, Jinamandana agrees with Merutunga, but declares in
his general survey of Kumarapila’s work that the king consecrated himself by seven pil-
grimages, and that on the occasion of the first one, he worshipped the Jina with nine jewels
which were worth nine lacs.”® Now, even if there be no confirmation of thesc statements
in documents of Kumarapila’s time, one may nevertheless believe the Prabandhas when
they say that the king actually visited Satruiijaya and Girnar towards the end of his
reign. The silence of the Dvyas'rayakdvya and of the Mahdviracarita on this point has
no great significance, for both these works were composed, as shown above, some
time before the end of Kumarapala’s reign. On the other hand, the rare, complete
agreement of both the oldest Prabandhas is a weighty argument in favour of the
general correctness of their statement, and a still more weighty one for the internal
probability of the same. It is precisely in their last years that the Indian princes make
pilgrimages their habit and it is easy to understand that Kumarapala, who had himself
built shrines in various localities of the peninsula of Kathiavad, felt it incumbent on him
to pay a visit to them. On the contrary, it is extremely questionable whether the details
of this pigrimage are correctly described. For, one can hardly believe that if Kumarapila
visited Girbar, he should have left unvisited Devapattana which is not very far from
Girnar and where his temples of Parsvanatha and Somanitha stood. The statements
about his visit to Cambay and about the seven pilgrimages can have, of course, little claim
to be credible as they are to be found only in later works. ‘

h As to Hemacandra’s end, the Prabhgvakacaritro gives no details. It only
says that he died in Vikrama-Samvat 1229. Merutunga gives some more details.
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According to his account, Hemacandra predicted that he would die at the end of his 84th
year, and when he had reached that age, he began the last fast, customary among the
Jaina ceremonies, which leads the monk surely to Nirvana. Before his death, he
prophesied to his friend, who was lamenting for him, that he (his friend) too would meet
his end after six months, and admonished him, being childless, to perform the last rites for
himself whilst he was still alive. After he had spoken thus, “he released the breath of life
through the tenth opening of the body.,” Kumirapala had his corpse burned and, as he
oonsidered the ashes as sacred, made a sign on his forehead with the same. All the
nobles of the kingdom and the citizens of Anhilviad followed his example. Merutunga adds
that even now the Hemakhanda at Anhilvad is famous for that reason. It is further
said that Kumarapala passed the rest of his life in deep sorrow and after a reign of 31
years died, on the predicted day, “the death of Meditation.” The latter"form of expression
appears to indicate that he, too, chose, by fast, the death of the wise man.

Jinamandana repeats Merutuniga’s account in so far as it concerns Hemacandra:
but he adds a few details as regards his last years, He states that these were embittered
by a schismm amongst his pupils. Kumarapala, being childless and an aged man, was
distressed as to the sclection of a successor and was in doubt whether to-appoint
Ajayapila, his brother’s son who had the first claim according to the custom, or the son of
his daughter, Pratipamalla, as his heir. Hemacandra had declared himself in favour of
the latter, for he was beloved by the people and firm in faith, whereas Ajayapalas was
inclined to evil passions, favoured the Brahming and would surely put aside the laws made
by his uncle. Inspite of this, Balacandra is said to have formed an intimate friendship
with Ajayapila against the wish of his teacher and against the interests of his faith.
Ramacandra and Gunacandra, on the other hand, remained true to their teacher.
Jinamandana describes Kumarapala’s end somewhat differently from Merutunga.
According to his account, Kumarapila was poisoned by Ajayapala after the former had
chosen Pratipamalla as his successor, following Hemacandra’s advice. 'When Kumalapala
felt the effect of the poison, he sent for a shell in his treasury, which could chase away
poison. Ajayapila had already had this removed. When the king heard this, he prepared
for death according to Jaina rites and died, after having vowed to decline all food.
Ajayapala then ascended the throne, being supported by the Brahmin party.'*

From these accounts we can take with certainty only this much that Hemacandra
died in V. S, 1229 shortly before Kumiarapala. The assertion that during the last years
of his lifc he became involved in the intrigues regarding the successor to the throne and
that he attempted to exclude the rightful heir in the interests of the dJaina faitle is, pso
Jacto, not improbable. In favour of this assertion, it may be argued that, according to
all the sources there was a strong reaction against Jainism after his death, and that
Hemacandra’s and Kumarapala’s old friends, Raimacandra and Amrabhata (Udayana’s son)
were particularly persecuted by the new king. Similarly, the story of Pratipamalla’s
being selected as successor to the throne and of Kumarapila’s being poisoned is by no
means incredible. However, before we declare it to be historical with any certainty, it will
be necessary to have the story confirmed by older and more reliable sources than
Jinamandana’s compilation,
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NOTES

1. The life of Homacandra forms the XXII and last S'rriga of the Parvargicaritrarohanagirs
or Prabhavakacaritra, and a few notes about him also occur in the XXI S'riga. This work, a
continuation of Hemacandra’s Paris'istaparvan to the Trisagtis alakapurusacaritra, was compiled by
Prabhacandrasiiri, Candraprabha’s successor, and was corrected by Pradyumnasiri, the pupil of

Kanakaprabhasiri, who on his part was a pupil of the grammarian Devananda. Verse 16 of the
Introduction is as follows:

T ResimTERTE |
sfmgraysitagrarane fRgfas

“Victory to the lord §1i Pradyumna who completely purified this work (from errors )—he,
the king among the pupils of S11 Kanakaprabha, the pupil of S'r1 Devananda !’

Quito the same has been said in the verses which stand at the end of each of the S'riigas,
At the end of the XXII S'riga, the following verse occurs:

L e e—
=GR SR B siowesitgan
sirrdffordemirdt shimss: sen(RRasign]
HgwgetigT fafya <@ f=fma]] o
“On the throne of S'r:-Candraprabhasiiri ( there sits ), like a swan in a la,kg, Sari Prabhjicandra,
In the biography of the well-known Rsis of old—a biography which is comparable to the Rohana
mountain—concieved by this (Prabhacandra) son of Sri Rama and Laksmi, (thus ends) the twenty

second peak (S'y7iga) in the form of biographical sketeh of S'ri Hemacandra, which is purified by
S'ri-Pradyumna, the moon among the monks,”

Several other verses, too, at the end,of S'rrigas 1, V, VII, XI, XIII, XV, XVII, XIX and XXI
are dedicated to the praise of Pradyumna. The third from the last of these is important, as it contains
a statement which enables us to determine Pradyumna’s time at least approximately. This verse says:

HgaregRidag gawdr sy Eon-
RS Rgameerea] 7] 1
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“May joy be caused to you by Siri S11 Devananda, through whom, for the sake of the
ignorant, a new grammar, called Siddha-Sarasvata, was written—taken from the manugl of Hemacandra
—and by the successor of his pupil Kanakaprabha, namely S'ri Pradyumnasiri, whom we may compare
to a tree of paradise; he, the purifier of word-forms and of the meaning, purifies our speech”.

From this verse, of the second half of which I have merely given the general sense, without
payi;lg attention tothe play of words, we see that Devananda wrote a manual of grammar entitled
Siddha-Sarasvata, which was an extract from Hemacandra’s works. As Hemacandra calls his grammar
Siddha-Hemacandra, and as this title means “the manual written by Hemacandra in honour of King
Jayasimha-Siddharaja”, it seems obvious that we may interpret the name of Devinanda’s work in 8
similar way, and explain it by «“the Sarasvata (i e. the work completed by the grace of the goddess
Sarasvati) written in honour of King Siddharaja”. If this explanation be correct,—for we must confess
that another Bxplanation is by all means possible~then Deviinanda would have been a contemporary
of Hemacandra’s and would have written under J ayasimha-Siddharaja ( who died Vikrama-Satvat 1199,
Karttika sudi 3 or 1142/2 A. D.).  In that case the literary activity of Pradyumna Stri, the pupil of his
pupil, would fall within the first and second half of the 18th Century, approximately. However, we are
saved from the necessity of building upon so uncertain a foundation, by some very interesting
informations from the Prasastis of the Cambay-manuscript of Balacandra’s Vivebamafijoritika in
Dr. Peterson’s Third Report, App. I, pp. 101-109, which gives a quite certain date for the activity of the
above-named Pradyumnasari. The first Prasasts (L. c. pp. 101-103), a song in praise of the author
of the Vivekamanjart and of the author of the Commentary, relates the following: The poet Ks&c}a.,
born of the Bhillamalavams'a (i. e. a S'rimala Vania) and a son of Katuka-raja, who for his services in
expounding Kalidasa’s Meghadiita, received the title Kavisabhds rigdra, “the ornament of the assembly
of poets”, from the court scholars (r@jasablyh ), had two sons, Réajada-Balasarasvati and Jaitrasimha
by his wife Jaitalladevi. When the first one died, he mourned deeply. “Awakoned” by a Suri named
Abhayadeva, he wrote the Vivchamadijors in V. S. 1268 (Peterson, First Report, App, I p. 56 ) or
1211-12 A, D. (verse 12). His second son Jaitrasithha later induced the Ganin Balacandra to write a
commentary on his father’s work (verse 13). The latter called in the assistance of three men, namely,
Vijayasenasiri from Nagendragaccha, Padmasiri from Brhadgaccha (verse 14) and Pradyumnasiri,
who was the pupil of Kanakaprabhasiri, “the moon which adorned the heaven of Devananda’s school”.
We find here the same order: Devinanda, Kanakaprabha and Pradyumna, as in the Prabhavakacaritra,
and it is therefore certain that the corrector of the last-named was Balacandra’s assistant. The last
verse of the 2nd Prasasti, asong in praise of the noble donor of the Cambay MS. (L ¢ p. 109,
verse 38) teaches us that the MS. was completed on the 8th day of the dark half of the month Karttika,
in the year 1322 (of the Vikrama-era) on a Monday, or, aceording to Dr. Schram’s calculation, on the
2nd November 1265, which actually was a Monday. Immediately afterwards there is the announcement;
that this Pras'asti was corrected by the venerable S'ri Pradyumnasiri ( prosastih samaptallsubham-
astu| pajyas’ ri-Pradyumnastiribhih prasastif. samsodhiteti ). This has gained for us a definite date
for Pradyumna’s acdivity. It may be added, moreover, that he also helped with the production of
a third work of which we may assert with great probability that it belongs to the middle of the 13th
century at the latest. Devésiri says in the Introduction to his Santinathacarita ( Peterson, First
Report, 1882-83, p. 60, App. pp. 4-6) that his Poem is a revision of a Prakrit work of the same name by
Devacandrasuri ( verse 18). Then he praises the pupil of the latter, Hemacandra, who converted a king
[ Kumarapala] (Verses 14-15). Then (verse 16) he pays his homage to Devananda, author of the
Siddha-Sarasvate Grammar, and relates (verse 17) that Pradyumna, prince amongst the pupils of
Kanakaprabha, Devananda’s pupil, corrected his work. Verse 17 is so similar to the above-quoted verse
of the Prabhavakacaritra XVII, 329, that it is safe to ascribe it to the same author, Pradyumnasiiri,
The age of the Santinathacarita is approximately_determined by the fact that the Cambay MS, of the
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same was writben in the Samvat, 1 e inall probability Vikrama-Samvat 1338 or 1282-83 A. D,
The era cannot be determined, in this case, with absolute cortainty as no details are available. The fact
that the Jainas almost always use the Vikrama-era, is a point in favour of the theory that this era is
meant.

These rosults of the investigation of Pradyumna’s period allow us to assert safely that the
Prabhavakacaritra belongs to the 13th century, and make it probable that the date of its compilation
is not far removed from 1250 A, D. It is therefore the oldest source for the life of Hemacandra.
It is all the more essential to emphasize this and to explain it fully, as my honoured friend
Rio Bahiadur S P. Pandit places this work at a much later period. He opines in his Introduction
to the Gaudavaho, p. CXLIX, that it was written aftor Rajas’ekhara’s Prabandhakosa (see Note 3)
and that Rajas'ekhara is mentioned in the Prabhacaritra, X1, 1. However, the verse in question,
in ity correct form, reads:—

.
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The MS. which is available to me, which, like No. 12 of the Deccan College Collection of
1879/80, was made after the copy in Hathisirig’s Bhandar at Ahmadabad, and is full of errors, gives
gatayataih r@jesvarah. The Deccan College MS. has not these two errors, but then at the end we read
instead of budhal, the nonsensical reading buda, for which R. B. Pandit substitutes mudd@ This
correction is not only unnecessary, but also spoils the sense. The translation of the verse js:- °

“(May) the illustrious Bappabhatti (lead us) to prosperity, in whose life the wisa
- ) gt e ( prosp: _

(budha) Rajes'varakavi going and coming played (a »dle), like the planet Mercury (budha)in the
firmament”. °

Rajes'varakavi moans the same as Vikpatiraja, and therefore serves to designate the author
of the Gaudavaha, who, according to the Jaina-legend, vepeatedly came into contact with Bappabhatti.
He is callod budha (wise), and this word, which is also a name of the planet Mercury, leads to the
further comparison of the life of Bappabhatti with the firmament. The latter is very popular with
Jaina poets, and seemed suitable to the author, as he hints that the life of the teacher was pure as the
firmament to which, as the Indians say, no dirt adheres. Rdao Bahadur Pandit’s hypothesis that this
verse says that Bappabhatti’s life-story is borrowed from the Prabandhakose, is therefore wrong.
An exact comparison of the date in the Prabhdvakacaritra with those of the Prabandhakosa would
have shown clearly, that the account of the latter is based upon the former. Another argument brought
forward by R. B. Pandit for the late date of the Prabhavakacaritra, is just as unsound. He says,
loe. eit, p. CLIII:-

“The author of this work lived long after Hemacandra (A. D. 1089-1174) because in addition
to writing a story of the latter's life in his work he speaks of him as having writtenr long ago (purd
XL 11) certain works on the lives of some of the men about whom he writes himself”.

This expression contains many errors, The passage which R. B. Pandit has in his mind,
dooes not oceur in the Pr. Car. XL 11, but in I, 11 in the Introduction to the wlrk. It also® does not
affirm that the author bases himself upon Hemacandra’s works, but that he carries further the lifé-story
of the Jaina-teachers which was begun by Hemacandra in the Trigagtis alakapurusacaritra, There

in the Paris'igiaparvan the narrative breaks off with the life of Vajrasvamin. The verses in question
read in my MS, as follows:

wB gasteshRTEE: (7] g
st o [ st guataw u 39 0
gagalat quort garedhgawi |
WEARETRES & TRET aw |/ 0 3R
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AAAAATTT AHITI, KAEA: |

~ srgata YAty et frameng 09z 0
ANARAGAFAAT ARG |
TEFEgegt gty Rerfarlaf v ge o
aggagRva: malw]evaa it
v AOTRNS RETFIR 0 a0 fadtemE 0

~ The gap in the last verse should probably ba filled in by avagamys yuthabuddhi, TLastly,
the éxpression purd, which R. B. Pandit translatos by <long ago”, morely means “formerly” and is
indefinite. - It is used just as often for events which do not much precede the time of narration, as for
such as took place centuries before.

2. Besides the edition by S'astri Ramacandra Dinanitha, which appeared lately in Bombay,
I have two not quite complete MSS. at my disposal, L. O. L. Bihler S. MSS. No. 295 and 296. The last
verse, which contains the date, is published in Dr. Peterson’s Second Report, p. 87, It is to be found
exactly the same in No. 296.

: . -3, Ihave given the date of the Prabandhakoss or of the Prabandhacaturoiihs'ati as in the
Journ. Bo. Br. Roy. As. Soe. Vol. X, p. 32 Note; cf also Rao Bahadur . D, Pandit, GQaudavako
p, CXLIIL The MS. which I quote further, is I. O. L. Bithler S. MSS. No. 294, The Li ;
forms the 10th Prabandha.

4. 'The portion at the end of this work reads, in No. 286 of the

The life of Hemacandra

} above-mentioned collection,
thus:
- FAE NRE: AFARFIRAT |
wergra]:] wra sra[aa]afhiE: o
AR T gagagano |

STARXAATTANOEAT JAFAT 3R AATET TR 0

, T shartagrran[gliatifaavedrnd: sigare]aast) regargaio nfafa:] swand
R¥l00o {% »ﬁ@q’rma&a é"{fﬁ"{ il

. The first verse seems to be a mutilated Anustubh. In the first half wo might read
grimal-Kuvmdre, and in the second hall praltenansrmitair apt. The date of the work was already
correctly given by Col. Tod, Trawels in Western India, p. 192, but the author was there
orroneously called Sailug Acharj.

5. The following passage is found on page 99, line 9, of the above-mentioned MS :—

' QT o1 Rrgaet WHAr SAFOT FT TRAT WaAn | FA0 T FATOI q¥ w6 FARTSSR qo
vaErRTRY Rty Fraoien[ffEdt o «fdagen g3 sfewn | R gar Ja9®: shes: gosa: | o
QRS AR q@E: B | WARad 9 gara @ aq, gaeaRraatay Jaw ) # sifeadda ) -
[ ]y 3= waean: mFmE 0

"The story of Devabodhi does not occur in the Prabandhacint@mant,

‘ 6. There is a M. of this rare work in the Deccan Colloge Collection of 1880/81, seo Kiolhorn,
Report of 1880/81,  Ap. pp. 32-34. The emperor (cakravartin ) Ajayadeva, whom Yagahpala served,
might be Ajayapila, the successor of Kumarapila, who is often called Ajayadeva. The title Cakravartin
prevents us from thinking of any small chieftain. Otherwise one might assume,~as the action of the
piece is supposed to have taken place in Tharapadra, the present-day Tharad in Small-Marvad, on the
border between Rajaputana and Gujarat,-that Ajayadeva might have been a former Thakur of Tharad,
The mention of Tharapadra-Tharad may perhaps be explained by the assumption that Yas'ahpala
was there civil governor of the king of Anhilvad. - o - g
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7. In the prose-introduction directly after the fifth verse of - the Margala, p.2, 1. 3 ff,, the
following piece is given: o

Tx fre Rrlor Risfiefimdm gevefmoma frem e adY AR afAasy | aar
WRERT 3w FmPrTRR faet | e | saReaRRema gan ) s
FA: | FAGYA TR TIAY TR araguiaEd aHwg ) qwg: mAw aid: saele FHY | T HeRTnR-
TR A ot fio seRfyaa g sRaeger | TRATHTTHE TAAL G AT FR
ey ¥R 0 : .

8. Prabandhacintamani p. 1:

sRporRERTOn: SaeafueEant T g )
W gt AR s
W YA FoT: gIom:

oo Sty @ur garg
FRWTEREAL T ‘
faratREFaRE a Ry | & 0

q&: yEea: @RE T

wargam afy R |

T qUTIR gEIFTA-

T A T SghEAeaT ) o |

9. See Irabhdvakacaritra XX1I, 9 where the town is called “a firm stage of might (of the
faith)”, and Note 16. Merutwiga (see Note 15) adds that the town lies in the Ardhastama district.
The name Ardhastama refers probably, like many similar ones, to the number of Iocalities belonging
to the district and signifies “containing twelve villages or towns”, The. Modlerakardhdastama is
mentioned in the grant of land of Mularaja, Indian Antiguary, vol VI, p- 192.  As regards the
modern town Dhandhika, sec Siv W. W. Hunter, Imperial Gazcticer, swb voce, and Bombay Gazetteer,
vol IV, p. 334.

10. The year of birth is given by Jinamandana andin Prabh. Car, XXII, 852 (see below
Note 14), compare also Note 16. In future, I shall only give the Vikrama years, because the transmuta-
tion into the Christian ycars cannot generally be effected with certainty. T

11. The name of the father is Cdacah in the Prabhavakacaritra ; in Rajag'ekhara it is always,
and in Jinamandana sometimes, Cdcikal. The name of the mother is written Pghini by Merutuiga
and Rajag'ekhara, The Stimodh Vanias are numerous even to-day. There are also numerous Brahmins
who call themselves after the same place Sirimodh. (Jowrn. B. Br. R. A. 8. Vol X, pp. 109-110).
The name of both is derived from tho ancient town Modhers, south of Anhilvad, see” Mr. K. Forbes,
Ras Mala p. 80. '

12, The MSS. have also sometimes Carigadeva. Meruturiga (ses Note 1‘5‘) says that Pahini
belonged to the Camundagotra, and that her son’s name therefore began with .- Canga & Cariga
may, however, be connected with the Desi word cargam, Sindhi cangu, ‘good’, and Marathi, camgald,
sgood’, . R

13, Prabhavakacaritre XXII, 13:

A SpErEifraTai SR |

T P = w3 0 e
<[ =g Janesat T o Afed I |
nawgRRsfiRTTgem: 0 98 0
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srra{=]e feft st SRR |

aegy: @ ag 7 (=] wrerea(ze] st qE(:] uaan

SRR St g |

d 9 @{=]agdy o= JAv Sl ggEE: w9 0

shefrarmirR] ]t sfedes gt 1., .

=Ty R % Tdfaa ganET)

AR agegamied fgfasa: o e

sreFa ]zt A daE: T JeEgE

ATt TR e, Af|]gAr a3 guE: 0k 0

ar aw] srafied gar amd{Ear] @it /e

A Pt arafa=a )@ feg: [a] u e

WY o wETEE 4 apesteReEaEE] |

amIf AR E & g0 & FAH N ¢ U

Fegear qefi: g @uwee aege: [daretrades 1)

Fergy gann® @ sweAr:] @Wea: n e

|1 WIE AASAE WAy gwig 93 |

A afraragarn Wan fEafy a1z u

wgTay qaara[ ARy 29Ty

FAATR gwergrad Sl ]wEE: o a0

Targra wewa V)3 wig: Sfardafa

a1y Rrawgiwt sd u(]& ma A 0 3R 0

[fa]evdr e wREA =7 TAT

oy guag (7) Ruaadt 2] gdwwa: 0 33 0

SAAGTIEA A ETHFT, |

AR TR @ TEArje gE g uoke

The verses already given by Klatt, Indian Antiquary Vol. XII, p. 254, Note 55, which

enumelate the most important events in Hemacandra’s life, ave:

AEATAY 9394 AN wTE TEURTREY |

FERTTAT TNCATRITOEREN § 9o JF TOT 1 ¢u3 0
rawe[@ 1945 ghome[er] qasmE |
AFTZAT IR ANAGTARAG, AT N eu3 0

14. In the Prabandhacintdmani, Merutuiga makes (p. ‘707) Mantrin Udayana relate the
story of Hemacandra’s youth in the following mauner:

weagt ARATHY AFREIRIEALIA FYR A FTaa R 998 | TEed oA qUAEdmIas
43 W v anEgraARRR F:vgore A @ wfed ggonat | geReEg @ wsit seamnfy aelkE
AERARYETRTE | ASEAATAR 3F TYFHIIR Gy AweAzay AR saaE | adtewaratye &a-
Ay ARl affela o TRREER | SgeeaEwat TSR a6y GAAEeT: SR |
q areasm: shgaweaanily shuearafoRy aryed shateaaiemt Iaawesons sy Reraafa-
adrrRrerar Iai @A fghn: e @A age fgeg | agERgEt aniegrt sgonfy féiga )
w% g AREEY T S imaTad! | af atfanss JTeEd AEWTE: | YTad SRYud 951 s
T g ZAR pogrmaaraRt | @ s R R awnEessianithn i afgeew SR s
AR TGy aear Rlfeear s oRaRe: st arfughere g sy
Wy |1 g AN & @ qeaar | dueeiEat e @ agd aree gy edey fes ) oA
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e FrareaRrearee: | s areaitshr vl A T ) S e SeaietnRY SdeeTT S
o gAY qEAY q | qgEad I A AFawaRRn adeataRearaaany | el Sy frg: Brar
widt 72 stfrge afPERE: @ FuiEenmaTa | TsgrIR wgh: A areurds: TreEe
AR AT AARGAAARACIT JA TRAT GARAEN e et &I ATA [AT FONTA
A TEHAIAA FAAST arfieg o Qi gaganoiTess fRagema RnfrrastmiirEiiaesrh-
Al wieeggwr feakey fon saradgwwn Aok a7y TEA gF qgeEn Aama
TARFTERERS  TEEA AA SPAY N qufrwAEEE 1 it mE | afoe Terfafrsaes
TR AT TRAIAHN GEIT [ATN | arpRgeaty Iy T TATARAESA: | qaraar qashes
wafa 1 & g samandrdEEseT wier ey | ade GAREATAT AT 7 AReRTiTwy | qgw
e @1 wieeg | RatdaiEemd & gRudes: | gd Sl gve weafagam nalggiats: g
AWFUEFTTAT I IR0 arg @Aty ags s Sze: mE ) ww g3 guidat aifimde g adai
FAAC AHERR TR, FTASTIATAS TR | 80T geg 795 AT TSN PrgTrrmediniiar Tras | gt

frard saeanite: & Ak ox sl ag e A g TRHAIZT, | 7] gAE JEATEOE-
T =% )

The above toxt does not agree exactly with the edition. A few better veadings hawe been
insorted from the above-mentioned MSS. Merutunga’s language is here, as generally in the Prabandhe-
cwntamand, very much mixed with Gujarati idioms. The word vesahikd, which occurs above, line 5 of
the Skt. toxt, means a set of buildings in which there are a temple and a monastery, and corresponds
to the term Dasti i. o. vasati which is used by the Digambaras,

15, Prabandhakosa, pp. 98

S
¥ Peedt wamy TEvsgegEied e | ax e | @i ARy
AEAF: QYA JTIFGAS T | wrEAAd Gremrna ARttt rrrrame
waat IAAT YA AFEY raat A= | wRwm IS WA i [fr]ear agwnae: &% e 19 7 [¥] srmweay
IFEA WES wORwRIAENT & | Q@ WIg: | eEeaeEer At WS | wew aewdr d
oAU fAWT: | FAS NG may | war wrgeaEr [ )Ry Tttt [vir ]t fa]wfasy | swr Ta-
TFAT | FAWAT 9T | FEOEITRAAFIAY St Fov |

16. Although the narvative scarcely offers anything new, I
of the Kumarapdlacarita, so asto show by an example, how J inamandana is in the habif of making

use of his predecessors.  According to No. 286, pD- 27-31, the story to which is prefaced a report about
Devacandra that is borrowed from the Prabandhalkosa (see Note 20), reads as follows :ee

am giving the particular passage

Aawrgger wwFr  frea TRIEGE g | qT AreER =) SAd] 1 qrfear[+t)
wal | maray: @ Reamiie: o qedt g | am ar:[ar] SEFeETE: e AR |
WSS | P Wt @ Rreamtg(gler: | ot @ gRoz Semmmwaaay st TEt TRy 1
T gy gRrar miked afd wd avm ) dua 99w smetaratasy gAwR:(A] |

a1 AR (s ) [wew] @ asafe |
Fe[f]as Braadter wms: gRARE 09

FRATS[E]ATT TERAR AW ) TR qmAanSr A g AzFafzFEt IrwaranTa
MEFAAAFAAT JTTAEONIAERS-] s awegahiaat Fam:foor] | @ egr gefrew wifder-

[ ] 1 gofes ey wafisr wisfe dargwen | sosmoniy ferer AFEEN | ToT yREz
T arhiEt R[] Al a(wleEtey @ mmE ) =z fut qgf o goam =
g g0 FogmRE[aTlEdR | o ol R qgW Y€ @ | qEsh wewmme
st we] ] wrEwl:] s[R]R(R]ay | R R oweeat o at[ a1 e st v

‘ mmzngr&m A | witea ol 0 Tm oReR adtg@o gafa| =it ] &t st a=mmiy

- *
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farrgn sfAT | OEE galgar G | qEAsit R T | owaeg ofvEar e gR e
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FgHEE JesaduibrramiEe 5 [ g |93

Setrrmeiet at 3o of ] waveet g ohS o0 90
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wErARATWi |
ey [ w Jafa dar faw fRegwdgon
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&R, KrraegRihy av | sifmma 9 9w siEmget] ot ] s=7 1 3 9ue famr =y

In the last part of the narrative the text in the MS. is in great disorder, because the injudicious
copyist inserted in the wrong order the suplements which stood in the margin of the original, At the
cud of the work, p. 283, the dates of the chief eventsin Hemacandra’s life are given onece again,
There wo read, as at the end of the Prabhdvalkacaritra: .

HIAT 99 FNAFLOATRY F=q 2frgagHat |
AT § 9w AT EAL 9958 GRAF AT IR T2 |

Those data may be sufficient to justify the above-expressed judgment (p. 3) a¢ regards
Jinamandana, and to show that his Caritra is absolutely worthless as a source, except where he has
made extracts from inaccessible works,

17. The above statements are based upon detailed investigations which I made i;l various
localities in Western India in the years 1873-1879. First of all I heard in Rajputana from a good
source, that several Yatis whose acquaintance I made, and one of whom occupied an important posutlon
owad their existence to the errors of Brahmin widows, Later, in 1877 this was confirmed to me by
Yatis in Kheda, who quite frankly named the mothers of their Chellas and related through whom they
had received thom.. In 1873 in Namdol in Rajputana I came to know of one case, in which a Yati had
takon in an orphaned child at the time of the famine of 1868/69 and saved it from death by starvation.
The boy who visited me with his Guru, was about eight years old at that time. He had already learnt
parts of tho Sutras and Stotras, and recited the beginning of the Das'avaikalika Siatra, and also the
Bhaktamara quite nicely. He had not yet had his first consecration. A case where a little Jain boy
was given by his parents to a monk at the request of the latter as a pupil and with the intention of
making him a Vati, came to my knowledge in 1875 or 1876 in Surat. On closer acquaintance, neither
the Yatis nor the laymen in other towns also, denied that the manner of recruiting their religious orders
was not carried on in accordance with the ideals of their sacred doctrine, and they confessed that,
in the Duhsamara or in the Kaliyuga they just helped themselves as best they could.

18. About the position of Karnivatisee K. Forbes Ras Mala, pp. 79-80, especially Note 1.
Udayana’s immigration is related in the Pr abandhacintdmant, pp. 136-138 and in the Kumdar apdlacarita
pp. 67-68.  In the first-mentioned passage we read that Uda or Udayana came from Marvad to Gujarat
to purchase melted butter. An omen induced him to settle in Karnavati with his family., He acquirad
riches there, and when he was having the groundwork for a new house laid with tiles, he found a great
treasure. In consequence thereof, he was known as “counsellor” Udayana, and becatne famous, ® He had
a tomple, tho Udayanavihiara, built in Karnavati, By various wives he had four sons: Vahadadeva
[ Vagbhata], Ambada [Amrabhata] Bohada and Sollika. The names of the last two vary in part
in the various MS8. Jinamandana repeats Merutuiga’s statements, but adds that Udayana belonged
to the STiméli caste and was appointed as a Mentrin by Siddhardja in Stambhatirtha, g a3
TR s .

19, Prabandhacint@mant, p. 232, and above p. 46.

20. The accounts about Devacandra stand at the beginning of the Hemasuriprabandhg.
With the omission of the story of the conversion of Rana Yas’obhadra, they read as follows i
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[ =7 Jaed shrwgRost amedd qmE g omw ) am omndt aenEas ons RIGAT |
TANTRTE IUHA: A | CAGGITHEAA OFT KGN 701 SUHY WG | o
wsfatage fodar qRed W@ seaeigRRR] & ] e ) adaed TTAGRIFTER: | Tl
WAl | ofesitargied [?)] shdeweggen | sgRenBarerafai TETE RO -
[ & Josmvm: ... -

The portion of Rajasekhara’s narrative, immediately following, is given above, in Note 15,
In the Kumdrapalacaritra, pp. 25 ff Jinamandaua repeats the story told by Rajas'ekhara. The
beginning reads, p. 25, line 2: Ffzwndr asararai wrg=d AMTaqeEl FIEAl TETET: T2979X T |
The series of teachers is given as follows —agz ngRg i | afgsr shauasgic | ant sfryaa=gg:
Vagada is the old name, and still used today, of the Fastern part of Kach. Hemacandra’s own
statement is given above, on p. 10 and in Note 66. As regards Devasiut’s statement about Devacandra’s
Santindathacarita, see above Note 1, page 60.

21. _Prabandhacintamans pp, 239 f.  Hemacandra wished to learn  the secret of making gold,
because Kumarapala, like other founders of eras, intended to pay off the debts of the world, see also

Page 10. Devacandra’s name is not mentioned in the text; simply the phrase ‘Hemacandra’s Gur,
-
oceurs,

22. The most important verses of the Prablgvakacaritra about the years which Hemacandra
had spens ab school, read as follows:
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The story of the journey is omitted because the majority of the verses are very badly damaged.
1t is In verses 38-46; Meruturiga makes his account much shorter. The end of the passage, as given
ubuve, in Note 15, reads -

LA SR G R IR EHGE S CECE LR T IO, NER o o et o g
o qRreTw st awefugraRafand: gzima giesaamieR: qiwsfufes: 1 g wegae-
AR Tl gered swwod gafdgIao o

Therefore Meruturiga does not know the second name Somacandra. His assertion that
Udayana related the story of Hemacandra’s youth to King Kumarapala contains a serious anachronism.
As Udayana immigrated to Gujarat in the Vikrama-Sanivat 1150, and as Kumarapala ascended the
throne in the Vikram year 1199, and is supposed to have waged several wars before this conversation
took place, Udayana could not have still been alive,

Jinamaudana, Kwm. Car. p, 81, line 12 ap to p. 36, line 5, reports a good deal, but merely
absurd stories, about Hemacandra’s apprenticeship-time. He relates, (pp. 81-42), that Somgdeva received
tha name Homacandra because, at the beginning of his apprenticeship, he transmuted coal into gold
(hema) at the house of a S'resthin named Dhana. Then he contradiets himself on p. 36, where he
agrees in the main with the Pradbhdvakacaritro, Then, instead of one journey of Somadeva’s and one
supernatural apparition, he speaks of two, The first Journey was to be to Kas'mir, and the second
to the Gauda land in company of a Devendra and of the famous cemmentator Malayagiri, Op the first
occasion the goddess Sarasvati appears, and on the second S'asanadevatd. Finally we hear that a
merchant, named Dhanada, had the honour of an Acarya given to Somadeva in the Vikrama year 1166
with the consent of his Guru and of the Samgha. The date occurs three times in J inamandana, is the
same each time, and agrees with that of the already-mentioned verse of the Prabhdvakacaritra, of. also
Bhandarkar, Report on the Search ete. 1883/84, p, 14,

23, Alanikdracidamans T, 4
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Verse 72 has been given, after comparison with the Prabandhacint@mani, as also with the
other work mantioned below ( Note 33).  All the sources available to me give q=fyy in the fourth Pada,
In spite of this, however, only g=Xfir can be correct.

The above narrative of the first meeting of Hemacandra with Siddhardija is also found in the
Kumarapalacarita. There, howover, the verse which is supposed to have been written by him (p. 86,
lines 9-11), ruas:~

g g w Jost I9%:
- FE TATAIAT: |
aaasg gl fedr Jadasy
. [ &: ] Rewar swadm apdan
The divergent form proves that Jinamandana has used another source,

25, Prabondhacintamans, p. 144.

26, The Kumarapalacarita gives the following anecdotes immediately after the first meeting.
(1) Hemacandra declares the doctrines of all sects to be equally saving: pp. 36-38; (2) Hemacandra
mentions the qualities of a man who is worthy (pdtra) of pious gifts: pp. 88-39; (3) Hemacandra
mentions to the King in Siddhapur the difference betweon Mahadeva and the Jina: pp. 39-40; (4) Some
pious foundations of Jayasimha.

As rogards the data, varying in time, of the other sources concerning theso stories, sos pp. 211

27. Colebrooke Misc. Essays I, p. 275, ed. Cowell, where it is also shown that Yasovarman
probably ascended the throne only in the year V.S, 1190. The contradictory statement in the
Kirtikaumudi 11, 32, according to which the prince of Malva, Naravarman, who was defeated by
Jayasimha, was Yas'ovarman’s predecessor, may be left without any consideration. For Yasovarman
is distinctly mentioned in the Dvydsrayakavya, and one may certainly trust that Hemacandra knew the
name of the king who was defeated by his lord.

28. According to Forbes’ extracts from the Dvyasrayakavya ( Indian Antiquary, vol. 1V,
pp. 266 £.), Jayasimha did the following deeds after his return from Malvi: (1) He remained for a
time in Siddhapura-STisthala, and had the Rudra Mala temple, or properly speaking the Rudra-
mahalaya temple restored, and had a temple of Mahavira built; (2) he made a pilgrimage to Somnath-
pattan and Girnar; (3) After his return to Anhilvad, he had the Sahasraliiga-lake dug, and caused
many other gardens to be laid out. As Hemacandra in other places, where we can control him, givos
events in their proper order, we may trust him here too, If we do this, then it goes without saying
that Jayasimha must have reigned for a number of years after his return from Malva, and that this
event could not have taken place later than the Vikrama year 1194,

29. Prabandhacint@dmant pp. 161-171,
30, The verse is quoted by Klatt, Indian Antiquary, vol. X1, p. 254, Note 54. The Prabhd-
vakacaritra does not mention directly Hemacandra’s presence at the disputation. Howaver, it hints

at this, by giving a verse which Hemacandra is supposed to have composed in honour of the victory
of the S'vetambaras, We read in XXI, 253-54 :— .
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The verse looks as though it were written to illustrate the use of the Conditional. Kielhorn
informs me that it is not to be found in the Commentary to the Grammar.

31, Prabhavakaceritra XI1I, 74-115:
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After Vorse 7G there is in the MS. a part of 78, and after the figure 78 therse is 79, 1 do not
think that anything has been dropped out. The second half of Verse 84 is loft out, because itis so
mutilated in the MS, that no sense comes out of it. The remark in Verse 93 that the servants of
Sarasvati sent Utsahapandita, is probably to be interpreted as meaning that this man was among
Jayasimha’s ambassadors, and that he was sent home. For, according to the Prabhdvakacaritra

XXT, 135, Utsaha was already present at Devasiri’s and Kumudacandra’s dispute, in Vikrama year 1181
as & parsades'vara. Therefore he could not have come to Anhilvad at this time, which is much later,

82. Prabandhacintdmani, pp.144-146, pp. 147-148; at the end of the narrative Meruturiga
gives the first verse of the Prasasti. Compare also Kumdarapalacarita, pp. 41-42,

83. For the restoration of the 35 verses which glorify the first seven Caulukya kings, I have used,
in addition to A. Webers information in the Katalog der Berliner Samskrit-und Prakrit-Handschriften
vol. 11, 1st section, pp. 211, 220-21, 230-31, 285, 242-43, the information in Poterson’s Third Report and
in Pischel’s edition of the Prakrit-Grammatik, I, pp. V, 11, p, 57, 98-99, 129, as well as a Collation of the

Bombay MSS. for the first 28 verses, which my friend Kielhorn kindly left with me. The variants of
them, mostly very valuable, are designated “K”, ’
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So according to K, o
Probably the last Pada stood origmally after the first one.
So according to the MS, of Elph, Coll, (K.).
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"TRANSLATION :

1. Tho King, S1i Malarija, is victorious, who, establishing the oblation, is like Hari, who
chained Bali ( gfsewasmy )—who, endowed with three (royal ) powers (smsg), is like the Bearer
of Pinaka accompanied by (the goddess) Tris'akti,—who, the refuge of Kamala, is like Brahman
whose Throne is lotus ( Kamala ), !

Note: The three powers of the king originate from his majesty, energy and incantation.
Asvegards the goddess Tris'akti, see Aufrecht. Oxnf. Lat. p. 59. The third simile used in the verse
is already found in Malaraja’s gift of land, see Indian Antiquary, vol, VI, p. 191,

2. Burnt with anger as if through remembering the abduction of the Gopis, his wives in an
earlier life, 711 Malaraja, (an incarnation of ) Purusottama, killed the haughty Abhiras.

Note: Mulawaja killed, as is described in the Duvydsraye ( Indian Antiguary, vol. 1V,
PP. 74-77), Graharipn, the Abhira king of Sorath, who was alleged to be an incarnation of Narakasura.
The latter had stolon a Iot of shopherdesses whom Krsna released and married; see K. H. Wilsonl
Visnupurana, vol. V, pp. 87-92; 104 (ed. F. E. Hall). ‘ '

3. St Milaraja has created from his fame a new type of an ocean which prohibits entry
to the rivers of renown of his enemies. :

4. As the jackals entertained themselves on the battlefiell with the pi'inées killed by Sni
Malardja, evan so did the Apsarases in heaven through passionate physical embracas, -through haire
pulling, through kissing the lotus-face, (and ) through inflicting wounds by nails, o

Note: The last words deseribe, in relation to the Apsarases; the bahya sambhoga as preééﬁted
n the Kamas dslra. e

5. Do not leave the forest, o princes, thinking: “the rainy season has set in!” Does_ not
is here a lion—this great king Mularaja ?

Note: The princes who, defeated by Milaraja, had fled into the forest, might think that
the danger was over on account of the impossibility of military operations during the rainy season,
They were, however, to realise that Mularaja’s lion-like energy would enable him to find them out,

6, It is heard in the S'astra that the Mila-sun is the root of evil, And yet what & wonder
that now the Mala-king is praised in the throe worlds!

Note: The conjunction of the sun with the Mula spells destruetion, as surely this moon-hdusé,
whose protecting deity is Nirrti, works only evil. -

7. The princes, who ave drowned in the water of Milaraja’s swords, are seen emerging i:i vth‘
floods of the heavenly Gaiiga. - o
8. The arm of S'ri Mularaja, on which this sword sparkles, possesses the beauty of the peak
of the eastern mountain, on which the moonlight shines. It deforms the face of the enemies;” ( s thig
deforms ) the day-lotuses, - : o o

) 9. The grim sparks of the fire of the strength of the king Camunda 51-5, :a.lthouéh' not;
handled for a long time, still unbearable to enemy-princes, - , B _

Note: I think this means: even though Camunda has been dead for a long time the memory
of his power is still painful to his enemies, s

.o

. 10. An unbearable heat ( of power) was that of the king Srimad Vallabha; when it
attacked the enemy-kings, it caused ( them )a long sleep ( of death ), .
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11. who among the lords of the earth, like the Valakhilyas, has not praised the feat of the
sun-like king Durlabha, while vallowing (?) before the latter ?

Note: The kings are compared to the Valakhilyas in order to suggest that they, like the
latter, are as dwarfs compared with Durlabha. The conjugation of lul- according to tho sixth class’
does not agree with the rule given by Panini. In Hemacandra’s DLdtupdrdyone. also, the verb is
not found amongst those of the sixth class. Luladbhih is probably either a seribal ervor for luthadbhih,
or else Hemacandra has made himself guilty of a Prakriticism.

12, Of a novel type was the sun of majesty of Milardja’s offspring, for it doos not tolerate
the beauty of the day-lotuses, ( viz. ) the faces of the women of his enemies.

Note: Bhima I is probably meant by the offspring of Milaraja.

13. King Bhima became the husband of the earth as in making the Kuntal empiro loose, he
loosened her hair-locks ( kuntals ); as in suppressing the Madhyadesa he pressed the middle portion
( 977,(«lh3/(&(l68’(6) of her body, (and) as in sporting in the land of Angas he enjoyed her body (anga.

Note: These victories of king Bhima are not mentioned in the Deydssayaldvya henca
g ! Y Y ya;
they may, be poetic fictions invented for the sake of introducing figures of speech.

14. The dust which the army of S'11 Bhima raised, inereased the water-drops on the foreheads
of the enemy kings: o what a wonder!

15, S’ri Bhima has now recast the Mahabharata inasmuch as he has won Karna and (also)
Sindhurdja who was hard to be conquered in a battle.

~ Note: According to the Dovyds'ryakdvya, Bhima I defeated Karna, the king of Cedi or
Dzhala, and Hammuka, the prinece of Sindh: Indion Antiquary, vol. IV, pp. 114, 232, Bhima of
the epic often conquered Karna: Mahabhdarate VII, 131; 133; 189. However tho latter was killed
by Arjuna: Mchabhdarats VIII, 1, The epic Sindhu prince Jayadratha also was killad by Arjuna:
Mahabhdrats VII, 148,

16. S'ri Bhimadeva, whose arm conquered the kings who were hard to be fought against
¢ garaaidiqR ), and who took tribute ( gy ) from the Cedi prince, is indeod the Bhima, whose arm,
conquered Duryodhana and who seized the hands ( sy ) of the Cedi prince and who has come down
in order to favour again the Moon race.

Note: The Cﬁulukyas or Solarikis of Anhilvad belonged to the Moon race: see below verse
33 and the Dvyds'rayakdvye, passim, and the Pandavas were also the descendents of Piine.

17. Victorious is 871 Kamma who did not mind the strength of the ¢god with the five arrows’,
who generated wonder in the minds of bast men, whose form possessed bright splendour and who,
therefore, is like Karna who did not mind the strong ( heroes ) with five arrows, who generated wonder
in the heart of Purusottama, whose form possessed lovely splendour.

Note: In the Ratnamald (Jouwr. Bo. Br. R. A. 8, vol. IX, p- 87) we read: “His ( Bhima’s )
son Karna was of fair complexion.” The beauty of the form of the epic Karna is deseribed in the
Muhabhdrate, V1II, 91, 60-61. Purusottama or Krsna was Arjuna’s charioteer in the fight against
Karna, «The five strong-of-the-arrow ” are the five sons of Pandu. The assertion that king Karna
despised the power of the Love-god is probably an unjustified piece of flattery.  For in the R m;z amdld
loc. cit., we read of him: ¢ He was lustful. ” ’

18, (&) Without making a long stop in a camp, without interrupting the wind-like spoed
of the march, Siddharija attained the capacity to enter the city of the enemy. '

. (b) Without much perseverence in the ascetic poistures, without interrupting the
movement of respiration, Siddhardja attained the power of entering the body of other beings,
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Note: . The verse has a double] meaning. On the one hand,- Siddharaja is deseribed as a
fortunato conquerer with particular reference to the conquest of Ujjain: Indian Antiguary, vol. 1V,
p- 266. He is complimented, on the other hand, upons having attained one of the goals of Yoga
without following the ascetic practices. The parapurapraves’s is described in detail by Hemacandra
in the Yogas'astra V, 264-272. The second meaning of abhiftvd pdvanim gatim is prandydman ukytvd.

19. Those-aiming-at-victory do not tolerate any one who is superior to them even by the
length of a vowel. It is therefore that thou, o lord of the earth’( dhard ), hast driven away the lord
of Dhara. v ~ o

 Note: The lord of Dhard is Yasovarman whom Siddharaja took ecaptive.

20. O warriors! Do not think that the sword of the king Siddha is now blunt because it
has killed many armies of the ( enemy ) kings and consequently Dhara ( both the city and the edge of
the sword ) is broken. Al, it will still be stronger as on it a mighty fire of strength is kindled, a8
it has won Dhara ( both the city and the edge ) after it had drunk for long the water of tears of the
Malava womon, K

Note: The second half of the verse affirms that the sword is forged over again,

21. How much harm hast ghou not, o lord of men, wrought to the king Vikramaditya ?
First thou hast robbed him of his fame; then thou hast destroyed his capital in a moment.

Note: Jayasimha robbed Vikramaditya’s fame, as ho was still more generous than the famous
king of Uj jain; compare below verse 25.

22. How many have not held in a strong arm «the earth having nine parts, after they have
driven away the tickling of the might of the hostile ruler on the battlefigld ? That thou, ofjking
enjoyest the fame of the lords among the ascetics on account of thy mind free from greed even though
possessing so rich an empire, to whom is this similar ?

Note: The verse confirms the account of the Prabandhas about Jayasimha’s philosophical
studies,

23.  Vietory-pillars he has erected on his frontiers, on the shore of the ocean; he has covered
“Brahman’s Egg” with a canopy which is very valuablo because of the brilliant texture—( of his )
brilliant virtues; he has cmbalmed the worlds with excellant saffron in the form of his fame; he has
celobrated a pilgrimage-feast; why does the king Siddha not yet rest ?

Note: Although ydatrd is a word with two meanings, it can only mean “ pilgrimage ” hera.
For there has already been mention of Jayasimha’s warlike undertakings. Besides these, the author
wishes to emphasize the piety of the ki ng, just as in the previous verse. As regards the point as to
which pilgrimage is meant, sce above page 18. '

24. See above, page 18 of the text.

25. With the enemies the md@rganas attain their aim, with thee they miss ib; Notwith-
standing this, thy fame of generosity rises high above the napes, o king Siddha.

Note: margans means both ¢a begger’ and an * arrow ’, s s

26. Thou, o king, possessor of zeal and enterprize, hast completed a difficult venture, the
vow of taking dhara, through which not only Malava was thy reward but also Sriparvata as toy.

Note: Dharavrate is put instead of the more usual asidhdrdvrate for the sake of a word-play
on the namo of the town Dhard ; nothing is said in the Prabandhas or in the Dvyas'raya about the
conquest of a hill fortress, Sriparvata. Perhaps the word;is not meant to be read as a Proper name
but means only “ a hill of riches”, ' ‘

27, This sword of thine, Moon amongst princes, may destroy the face-decoration, which has
beon sanctified through the round breasts of the wives of the Malava-king! How can it possess
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ahal:pnees a8 Dhard ( the City and the edga ) is destroyed by the eracking of the carbunclo-stone on the
heads of all princes ?

928, Lord of earth, is thy strong sword white from the fame of victory, shining like a milk-

stream, over enemies? Or is it coloured deep-black from the swallowed eye-anointment of the Malava-
women ? ' .

29, With the bow bent in a ring by an encompassing arm, thou winnest, king Siddha, thy
fame which shines white like the blooming Jasmine;—that rested itself, worn out from wondering
through the three worlds, on the pale round breasts of the Malava-women and on their pale cheeks.

i Note: For the last part of the verse, Compare Nowvasihasdnkacarita XI, 100 where, too,
the paleness of the women caused by care and anxiety is identified with the fame of the conquorer. See
also Pischel, Hem. Prak. Gram., vol. II, p. 57.

80, Between Bhava, who caused joy by destroying the three fortified cities of his enemies
( the Asuras ). and thy right hand, who caused joy by destroying the fortified cities of ( thy ) enemies,
the difference is, o only hero of the world, that this one_ does not refuse (to grant even) strange

wishes ( parari kimunh ndpakaroti ), while that one destroyed the greatest god of love ( param kamani
apdkaroti ), '

Note: Compare Pischel, loe. cif., p. 99.

31. Eeven above the heavenly palaces, even under the undermost ground of the hell, even
beyond the ocean, thy fame wanders, o Jewel among the princes. Therefores, her various frivolities
which are common to the feminine nature, has enticed the ascetics, even the restrainers of speech, -to
breal: the vow of silence.

Note: Cf. Pischel, loe. ¢it., p. 119, who erroneously divides fe ndgydh in the text, missing
thereby the meaning of the second half of the verse. Weber has rightly given ten'asyah, i e. tena
asyah ( scil. kirteh ).

) - 32, It was once a prince among men, named S7i Mailaraj
elephants, an ornament of the pure Caulukya-race, whose stron
of the earth bounded by the four unmeasurable oceans.

a, a lion for the irresistible enemy-
g arm was capable to caxry the burden

Note: Or, “a lion for ( those ) elephants, his enemies hard to be conquered. ”

.83 Inhisrace was born the king Jayasinmihadeva, a sun of the most powerfual majesty,
who inscribed his other name S'ri-Siddharaja in the moon—the procreator of his race.

Note: The Caulukyas belong to the moon-race;

: see above verse 16, 'The spots in the moon
are often explained by poets as prag'astis of their patrons. ¥

34, He, the clever one, employed all the four means ( of politics }: ‘ )
A ! . . : polities ); he eonquered and enjoyed
( the possession ) of pl}e earth encircled b.y the four oceans; through ( the study of;I four sciencis yhe
formed his understanding; he mastered his own self. In this way he attained the aim through the four
kinds of endeavours of men,

, ~ Note: Asvregardsthe four branches of scionce which J ayasimha studied, compare Monu V11,43

85. Requested by him, who was tortured by the mass of the sej ' ich e

. ) 8 8¢ 1
{00 long, too difficult to be .studled and scattored ( all over the world ), the 11(:1?):161: I(}tezz:::id:;h;g;posedwem
this science of words according to the rules, that is not the lagg (in rank ),

Note: Durdgama: ‘difficult to be studied’ can also mes i ; E

. ” - ) 0 “teach ,»
“ According to the rules”, that is, in such a way that it consisted, with the Unfi?lciml,‘or;ga Wtf:: (;;zvarqgtﬁa
the Dhatupafha, the Lingdnussanc, of five parts, and formed a patiodrigan; vyakaranam, as'reguireei
by -usage, . | !  Toqu
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34. About Hemacandra’s Grammar, see. Kielhorn, Wiener Zevtschrift fiir die Kunde des
Morgenlandes, vol. 11, p. 18; Pischel's remarks in the Preface to his edition of tha Adhyaya VIII; and
the description of the MSS. in A. Weber's Katalog der Sanskrit-und-Prakrit-Handschriften der Berliner
Bibliothele; and about the allusions to the historical events of Jayasimha's time in the examples of the
Commentary, see Kielhorn, Indian Antiquary, vol. VII, p. 267. Hemacandra’s Commentary written
by himself exists in two versions, the Brhatt and the Laghw Vriti. Both are authentic. Besides
the fact that both commentaries contain the examples and the Pras'asti, the following may also be
given as a proof of their authenticity. Devendra, a pupil of Hemacandra’s pupil Udayacandra, wrote,
Possibly still during Hemacandra’s lifetime, but certainly before 1214 A. D., a Commentary to the
Brhatt Vriti under the name Katiciddurgapadavyakhyd. There ave MSS. of this work in Berlin, see
Weber, loc. cif,, p. 237, cf 233, 240. A palm-leaf MS. of the same, which is in the Brhajjiianakosa

in Jesalmir, was written about forty years after Hemacandra’s death. According to my notes, the
begining reads as follows:—

NN T STeTEES RIS |
ot s Rwasaasggaras u 9 0
wsg TRt amtTTeaSnT: |
e Fifgigsarenfadaa 1o 0

and the end, fol. 186: sqTFTTag-EETEL q8: TIF: GAIE: | worTgReET SRTORFAT |
daq 9309 T WRE PR qEat gH TRl s 0. The date corresponds to the 10th
October, 1214, a Friday.

As regards the Laghu Vyiti, the oldest MS. preserved in the Cambay Library, was wrjtten
during Hemacandra’s lifetime, V. S, 1224, bhadrapade sudi 3 budhe, see Peterson, First- Report,

App., pp. 70-71. In the MSS. used by Pischel for his edition of the Prakrit-Grammar, the Loghw Vriti
bears the title Prakds'ikd, which is otherwise often missing.

The Dhundhikd, or etymological explanation of the words oceurring in the Commentary,
was not written by Hemacandra, in spite of the fact that itis sometimes aseribed to him in the
Colophon of the Padas. The Dhundhika to the Sanskrit-Grammar ( Weber, loc. ¢if, p. 238 ) originated
with Vinayacandra; that to the Prakrit-Grammar is by Udayasaubhagyagani.  ( Deccan Collage
Collection 1878/74, No. 276 ). The latter also contains a Sanskrit translation of all the Prakrit verses
which are quoted in the Commentary.

35, See Kielhorn's Essays in the Wiener Zeitschrift fir die Kunde des Morgenlandes, loc.
oit, and in the Indian Antiquary, vol. XV, pp. 181f, cf. also O. Frauke, Linganus'dsana, p. XIV. As
regards the Grammar of Buddhisigara, which Hemacandra used, I may add that this work exists.
There is a palm-leaf MS. of it, written in the 13th century, in the Brikajjtianakosa in Jesalmir,
According to the verse of the Prabhdvakacaritra, quoted by Klatt, Indian Antiquary, vol. XI, p.
248, Note 20, the work contains eight thousand Granthas. Buddhisagara lived at the beginning of
the 11th century, asisshown by the reports given by Klatt, loc. ¢it., from the Pottavali of Ehortora.
gaccha, Therefore he is the oldest known grammarian of the S'vetdmbaras. o

36, Indian Antiquary, vol. XV, p. 32,

37, Kielhorn, Indian Antiguary, loc. cit.; Weber, Katalog der Barliner Samskrit-und.
Prokrii-Handschriften, vol. II, 1st section, p. 254, where verse 5 of the Prosasti and the colophon”

read as follows
qIASERAHE: Shrawad!

TR |
Remsgasw{g]emienng: .
FWE IT gEe sl RerEng i wn

11
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: TR oizagredie REwSvedA aawwhm gf: NETgRIETRTRAET e EaiErd
shrgwassamonfimEn sonfr o '

The correction in the third Pada is by Weber. As rogards the name Kakala-Kakkala-Kakalla,
compare that of the last Rastrakuta-king of Manyakheta, who, in the inseriptions, is called Karka,
Kakka, Kakkara or Kakkala, see Fleet, The Dynasties of the Kanarese Districts, p. 38. It may
further by mentioned that, according to the Probandhacint@mani, p. 169, Kakala was present at
Devasiri’s disputation and solved, by a reference from Sakatayana’s Grammar, the question of whether

the form %oti for koti would be correct. The Probhavakacoritra attributes the same foat to
Utsahapandita. '

38. See Abhidhanacinidmani, verse 1 (ed. Bohtlingk and Rieu); Amekarthakoss I, 1
( Benares Edition ); Chandonus'dsana; Weber Catalogue, vol. II, p. 268. Neither in the Chandonu-
g'asuna nor in the Alarkaraciadamani are we told that the Kogas were completed. They only speak
of the Sabdanus'@sana, just asin the Introduction to the Abhidhanacintdmani, If one does not
wish to assu.ne that Hemacandra wrote the Kosas and the Rhetorics at the same timo, then it is
probable that he regarded the Kosus as belonging to the Etymology, and therefore did not think it
necessary to make special mention of them. This is suggested also by the Prabhdvakacaritre. The
S'abddanuws dsang is mentioned in the Alamkaraciadamoni I, 2:

ASTTIATAATATIN: Gresaqr qrar Aata: |
FrETRIETT Freaex guTEgIRTAY 0 R N

In the Commentary written by himself, Hemacandra remarks: . -

e AT FETINAAFSATIATGTLREFIAT, TME | A4 OF f srenfreaafm o |

To the *“others” there belongs, for instance, Vamana who énumera.tes the ungfdmmdtical
forms prevalent among the poets.

39.  Prabandhacintdmani, p. 148:
aur ¥ RguaRfasaTor srnaat ge: w0 |

For the Dvyas'rayes, 1 have before me, besides the oft-quoted, very good oxtract of K. Forbes
in the 4th vol. of Indian Antiguary,—a MS. of the Vienna University Library, which contains the
first ten Sargas besides the Commentary of Abhayatilaka.

40. Jowr. Bo. Br. R. A. Sec., vol. IX,, p. 37,

41, Prabhdvakacaritra XXII, 130-140 (129-139); Prabandhacinidmant, pp. 155-156.
About Ramacandra, see page 50. Bofore this story there is, in the Prabhdvakacaritra XXII,
117-129 a story of a bard, who praised Hemacandra in an Apabhramhsa-verse and received a large
reward for it. Merutunga, Prab. Cint. pp. 235-236, relates something similar, which is supposed to
have happened during Kumirapala’s reign. '

42, Prabhavakacaritra XXII, 141-173 (140-172). -

48. Prabhivekacoritra XXIT, 174-183 (173-182); Probondhacint@mons p. 205, Purohita
Amigs is & historical personage and is mentioned by his grandson Somes'vara in the Swratholsuva,
Bhandarkar, Report on the Search aic. 1883/4, p. 20. Itis not said there whichk king he served.
However, the probability is that he lived under Kumarapala. . i

Hemarandia's simile was, according to the Pmbkdmkmcaritm, eontained in the following versa:=
daearto TRy Re@ware
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FHT WAAIRA a7 FF @ 0
Merutwiga has, in the first Pada, the variant dviradasikara, in the second, ratani

kilaikavelaan. A still more varying reading is to be found in Bohtlingk’s Indischen Spriichen No. 7044.
To my knowledge there is no incontestable proof that the verse belongs to Hemacandra.

44. Prabhdvakacaritre XXII, 184-880. The verse which Devabodhi is supposed to have
composed in honour of Hemacandra reads:- : : : ‘

913 A AN 99 ISP |
YEFATTZAH FEq7 AT 0

The same also oceurs in the Prabandhacintamani, p. 227, where the first half is attributed
to a poet Vis'ves'vara from Benares, and the second half to King Kumarapala. As regards Devabodhi,
see page 39 and Note 78.

45. Prabhavakaceritra XXI1, 811-355. Hemacandra’s worship of Ambika is orthodox, as this
is worshipped as Sasanadevata by all Jainas. The verses which Hemacandra is supposed_to have
addressed to S'iva, are given below, Note 61.

46. Kumdrapdlacarita, pp. 55-57.

47.  About the pilgrimage, see Prabandhacint@mani, pp. 160-161; about the story of Sajjana,
ibid. pp. 159-160; the verse in honour of S'iva is to be found, ibid. p. 2183. ,

48. Indian Antiquary, vol. IV, p. 267. -
49. Prabandhacintamaent, pp. 156-157:

ST Y Wk g ghEe: |
dg adaTie: Fad ey aga: |

50. Prabandhacint@mani, pp. 173-175.

51. Kuwmarapilacarite, pp. 37-38. The narrative has here the usual form of the Jaina-
parables. The place of the action is S'ahkbapura, the merchant is called S'ahkha, and his wife Yasomati,
There is no talk of a courtesan, but the merchant takes a second wife, because he no longer loves the
first one. There are also some Sanskrit and Prakrit verses woven in.

53. This second Hemacandra, who is often confused with Guru of Kumarapala, was the
pupil of Abhayadeva, who founded the line of the Maladharin, and belonged to the Prag'navahanakula,
Madhyamas'akhs and the Harsapuriya Gaccha. Sometimes this Hemacandra is therefore called simply
Maladhari-Hemacandra. He wrote :-

(1) Jwasamdsa, a Prakrit work with a Sanskrit Commentary, Peterson, First Report,
App. I, p. 18 and Kielthorn, Report of 1880/1881, App., p. 93, No. 151. Tha Cambay MS. was
written by the author himselfin V. S. 1164. Dr. Peterson in his notes, Report, p. 63, attributed it
erroneously to the grammarian Hemacandra and I, equally errongously, agreed with this view in my
criticism, N

(2) Bhoveabhavand, a Prakrit work with a Sanskrit Commentary, which was completed
in'V, 8. 1170, see Peterson, Third Report, App. 1, pp. 155-156, especially verses 6-11 of the Prasasti.

(8) Uvaesamald, a Prakrit work, Peterson, First Report, App.k L p. 91, to which there.
perhaps also belongs a Sanskrit Commentary written by the author himself, Peterson, Third Report, p. 176.

(4) Satakavrtti Vineyahitd, a Sanskrit Commentary on a Prakrit work of S'ivagarma-Siri.’
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(5) Anuyogasatratika, Poterson, Third Report; App. I, pp. 36-37, Weber, Katalog, vol.
11, 2nd section, p. 694,

(8) Ssychita vritih, a Sanskrit Commentary on Jinabhadra’s Bhasya to the Avasyasitra,
Weber, loc. eit., p. 787,

1t is to be noted that the Jainas themselves do not attribute the above-named works to
the Guru of Kumérapala, and that they therefore know quite well of the existence of two contemporaries
of the same name. That Hemacandra, the pupil of Abhayadeva, went to Siddharaja’s court, is men-
tioned by Devaprabha in verse 3 of the Pras'asti to his Pandavacarits ( Peterson, Third Report, App.
I, p. 133), where weread: “On his ( Abhayadeva’s ) seat:there appeared the celebrated Hemasiri,
a moon amongst the best, whose speech-nectar the illustrious king Siddharaja drank.” Between
Devaprabha and Hemacandra there were, as the Pragasts farther tells us, three generations of teachers,
and Devaprabha therefore probably had lived in the 18th century. A more distant member of the same
school is Rajas'ekhara, author of the Prabandhakosa, who wrote at about the end of the 14th century
(see above Note 3). In the Pragasti to his Commentary to S'ridhara’s Nyayakandali, Poterson, Third
Report, App. 1, p. 274, he describes Hemacandra, Abhayadeva’s pupil, as follows:—

«(8) “Endowed with many virtues was the Siri, named S'ri Hemacandra, author of ona
hundred thousand S'lokas, who won fame for the Nirgranthas.”

(9) “He awakened Siddha, the husband of the earth, and caused ( by him ) all the temples
of his own and of other kingdoms to be adorned with flagstaffs and golden knobs.”

(10) “In consequence of his teaching, Prince Siddha had the command engraved, on copper-
plat%s, that all ereatures were to be spared during eighty days in each year.”

54. Peterson, Third Report, App. I, p. 95, verse 9 of the Pras’asti of the Amamasvimi-
carite. The author, Muniratna, wrote his work in V. S. 1252 and was a pupil of Samudraghosa.

§5. The forefathers of Kumarapala are mentioned by Hemacandra in the Dvydsraya, Indian
Antiguary, loc. cit., pp. 232, 235, 267, and we read in the first passage that Ksemardjo renounced the
throne voluntarily, as he cherished ascetic tendencies. The Prabhavakacaritra XXII, 854-855 gives
a part of the genealogical table which agrees with that of the Dvyas'raya. We read there:-

ga: sfwormea{F]y: [a]ativmi: )
ZauaAy gATHig, AT T3 S I 3w 0
aeg:[#:] w[=h]Brgaee[:] olsww[a]sa: |
FARISETA THASHOAT: 1 344

Merutunga, Prabondhacint@mani, p. 191, diverges, as he gives the following order:-{ 1)
Bhima I, (2) Haripala, (3 ) Tribhuvanapala, (4 ) Kumarapala. It is only in his work that
one finds the report that Kumirpala’s ancestor was the son of a courtesan named Cauladevi. In spite of
the fact that this statement originates with a later source, it may nevertheless be correct, as it explains
in a simple manner the aversion of Jayasimmha towards Kumarapala. If Hemacandra says nothing about
it, this lias not much significance, as he could not reproach his patron with his illegitimate descent.
Jinamandana, Kumdrapdalacarite p. 8, says that Bhima's first wife ( vrddha ) Cakuladevi was the
mother of Ksemardja, and that the latter renounced the throne for love of his younger brother, Ha
gives the genealogical table, p. 43, exactly the same as Hemacandra, and he adds that Kumarapala's
mother was a Kas'miri princess (Kdas'miradevi ). The latter is more probable than the assumption of
an anonymous historical fragment ( Bhandarkar, Report efc. 1883/}, No. 11 ) that she was the sister
of Jayasimha-Siddharaja. A marriage of this nature within the same family is not allowed with Rajputs,
and does not occur. Jayashimha’s enmity towards Kumérapila gives Jinamandana, p. 58, reason to
asgert that the king had hoped still to obtain a son through S'iva’s grace after having cleared Kumarapala
out -of the way. Hemacandra, probably because he wrote as a court-poet, makes n® mention of
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Jayasiinha’s hatred towards Kumarapala, in the Duyas'raya. The story, too, of Kumarapala’s flight
and wanderings only occurs in the Prabhavakdearitra, in Merutuhga and in later Prabandhakaras,
However, there is, in favour of the correctness of this narrative, a verse of the Mohardjae
pardgjaya (Kielthorn, Report 1880/81, p. 34 ), where we read: “To whom is this prince of the Girjaras,
the banner of the Caulukya-race, not known, he who through curiosity wandered alone through the
whole. world ¥’ ete. Here we have a distinet reference to Kumérapala’s wanderings. As Yasahpala
wrote in Ajayapala’s reign immediately after Kumarapala’s death, his testimony has great value.
Kumérapala's coronation took place certainly in the Vikrama-year 1199, as the Prabandhas assert, as
Hemacandra (sea below, Note 66 ) gives a similar statement in the Mahaviracarite. The oldest -
inseription of his reign is that of Marigrol-Maiigalapura, which is dated in the year 1202, Bhavnagar
Pracin S'odhsarngraha, pp. 1-10, The day of the event is, according to Merutunga’s Vicdrasreni,
Margas'ira sudi 4, but according to the Prabandhacint@mans of the same author, p- 194, it is Karttika
vadi 2, Sunday under the Naksatra Hasta, Jinamandana, Kumarapalacerita pp. 58 and 83, names
Margas'ivsa sudi 4, Sunday,

56. Prabhavakacaritra XXII, 856-417. ®
57. Prabandhacintamans, pPp. 192-195,

58. Kumarapdalacarita, pp. 44-54. The sermon, adorned with many alleged quotations
from the Brahmanical literature, is given in full.

59. Kumdrapalaesrits, pp, 58-83, The meeting of Hemacandra and Udayana is described
on pp. 66-70.

60. Prabhavakacaritra XXII, 417-595. The extract is very much lengthened by the igser-
tion of several, mostly irrelevant, tales, In his first speech to the king, 429-456, Vagbhata weaves
in the story of the death of his father Udayana, who accompanied Kumarapila’s brother Kirtipala on a
campaign against Navaghana, the king of Saurfistra, and fell in battle. Then the last compaign against
Arnordja, and the decisive battle are very fully described and the description is much lengthened by
the story of an attack tried by Vikramasithha, the Paramira king of Candravati and Abi against
Kumarapala, 'The passage refering to Hemacandra’s call, and to the conversion of Kumarapala is as
follows :— ‘ ‘

RGN ST |
WTDIRATTATIER T6 T W 4e9 0
R[] shdan[tw]w=e goniadald] |
srergEam[a] Rarsaem[amn]aatad 1 uex |
AMeATgAATgwI[%] TR aETzAfo |
T[] gt agama: 1o wey 0
WYTR WA FOrEg[EAT ST |
AT FIYJTR & fw S aoEwT 0 wew n
1y §a[d «] qaREETTER @ gea: |
SRRAATHGFTRIATRAGI TG, N wea |
iy e wiameRe 94T |

.- FlrelreREraRETER[T] T2 1 ves a

W A AITATH U [SEE R, 96=R]ereen e
TeREd Rt |
aafy afafgen] some At T Fawr: 0 weR 0
[%] sfgermsoar |
SRS rASRERaEEa(?) u way 0
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werearn @aier aarmiaa] Rt |
Frazmaarar(?) ofEFE qur uwee o
w[@]armew arbmarefad[a] )

¥ A% qavae Reamasag 0] 0 wes o

61. In the Prabandhacintdmani, pp. 195-197, Kumirapala’s battles with his rebollions
counsellors are described; on pp. 197-199 the campaign against Armoraja and the rewarding of his
benefactors; on pp. 200-201 the adventures of the singer Sollaka; on pp. 201-203 the war against
Mallikarjuna and his fall; on pp. 203-206 Hemacandra’s introduction to Kumarapala’s court and the
events immediately following it; on pp. 207-217 the building of the temple of S'iva-Somanatha, the
pilgrimage to Devapattana and the conversion of the king. Udayana’s aczount of Hemacandra's youth is
pushed into the latter tale on pp. 207-211, see above page 7. The verses which Hemacandra is
supposed to have composed in honour of S'iva, read on p. 213 as follows:—

7 AT qEAA TUT AW
v qQify Srarfiraa 3T T |
Ry @ A7 wam
TF O WA ARG AU 9 0
HAH TGN T HATTAT T |
. s A Rt FRAY T awE o0 2 0

) They are the. same as Were composed, according to the Prabhdvakacaritra, when Hemacandra
visited the place of pilgrimage, Devapattana, with Siddharaja. The question as to whether they are
authentic, is difficult to decide. However, it is quite possible that, on some occasion or other,

Hemacandra consented, in order to please one of his S'ivaite patrons, to sing in praise of S'iva in so
eurious a fashion, and with a double meaning.

62. . Kumdarapalacerita, pp. 87-%8:

Sy FuiER: SAETWEEAL: NTARG AW gear TTTAAHFAGIACEAT ot ;0g: | g8t el |
asrenE W A Af ) w3 ) T@ STl wfe d ad g ) o Emar A T
TR Y gEeaw (sic) WA SN | FAWAR g a@ET AW AeTH | q@ AOT A9 qm
= ayr 3 Pl Agayamfas 78 7Y o539t 9 gaat swea o amE AT, | AT SRR
AEQUTEINEE = | A ARG AROT 2ot srmegY | SgRa geem, serEmE @i | gie
TgrEATg affgan merleea | Wi, wE Al oifrd A wnraeny | ag  meadtyd e
wRTeraRafRer Tar | qE TETSA AEnd gons PerrmerstesTROT | S avo
waT | gRITEY | Faficd Rea® a@emd gar o9 Sownaon I dnft GEwERg | @y e |
e Raf T e AmgEm A gl N ) oo Srewmmems ol |
ywed segatbiy stertd(?) agn Tt Ay fot @ 1 aat oo | wEg FRYE adde o o e
Tt gF Pf aaaA() | SR wafaRe o gunRd qa9 | TIRRTT TR S SEETRIE SRR
i gRoeTEag o o

63. Kumarepalacarita, pp. 88-137. It may also be mentioned that Jinamandana does not
disdain the report of the Prabhavakacaritra about Kumdrapala's 12 years’ war with Arnorija and the

defeat of the latter through the mercy of Ajitanitha. He inserts it later, on pp. 232 ff, without
any connection.

64. J. Tod, Travels in Weslern India, p. 504. No. V.—The extract given there is quite
unreliable, The partial translation by Forbes, Journ. Bo. Br. R. A. So¢ vol. VIII, pp. 58-59, is better.
An edition of the important inscriptions by Mr, Vajeshankar G. Ozha appeared in Wiener Zeitschr.
/. die Kunde des Morgenlandes, vol, 1IL pp. L ff.  ‘The verse in question reads:~
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o USAARE Rgafy shefitiamas
NALRFATSTIA FSTFITAGH |
TR ATATEET: WRACENLT AT
oot ypafaTe TaEgA SEgREEE: 0 99 0

The date of the inscription, Valabhi-Sazhvat 850, cannot be translaﬁed with accuracy, as the day of the
week and the month is not stated. However, it corresponds to V. S. 1225, and probably May or
June 1169 A. D.

65.  Indian Antiquary, vol. IV, pp. 267-269.

66. This important passage, to which Prof. H. H. Wilson, Works, vol. I, pp. 303 £ ( ed.
Rost ), first eallod aftention, occurs in the Mahaviracarita, Sarga XII, 45-96. I am indebted to
Dr- R. G. Bhandarkar for the following copy, which was prepared by S'astri Vamanacarya Jhalkikar
from a MS. of the Deccan College Collection bought by me in 1874. The emendations in verses 45, 52,
53, 54, 62, 63. 68, 69, 74, 79, 85, 91 were suggested by the copyist.

st [w]fraiar adnaifar]-awT qtew )
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FAE ISR [ | FFITEREA: |
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| HETHT g EA m=t fsn |

R eafe qeat AT TR 0 v o
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AR & (a0 g 0 3¢ 1)
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e [o] Ity gaTeRATiE R 0 v 0
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| FrrwATge (w8 SRRy |
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aE GUASa gAY g )
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qrarEns ¢ @ gehdafasafy )
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TSt Rrftes, Brivr qefrerfy o g9 0
sRwmraTRAT @y srefiEr | e
IT[T]aR wg @ qAmdERERY 0 Q3 0
L FIs:[w] @ wrica: o
SRRt frer srhy R .y )
| yufx: aleay @ el o)
firrd gerda sKam fdm R T new o
EWwIT qRvTET eReg: SERnT |
THATATEN qTS: & AR WRA 1) 34 )
TR sy g wiasaRanTE: |
O[] g RE swR 0 g 0

The date in the first verse is of extraordinary interest. It shows distinetly that Hemacandra,
likke the other S'vetambaras, put the Nirvana of Mahavira 470 years before the beginning of the Vikrama
ora. For only 1669-470 gives the right date V. S. 1199 for the beginning of Kumarapala’s reign.
Jacobi, Kalpasiirs, p. 8, has called attention to the fact that Hemacandra’s statements in the
Paris'iptaparvan do not coincide with the usual ealculation. The coronation of Candragupta is there,
VIII, 339, placed 155 years after the Nirvana, whereas the old Gathds add another sixty yoars, The
latter say that Mahavira died in the night when Palaka was crowned. According to them, Palaka
‘reigned 60 years, the Nandas 155, and between Candragupta’s ecoronation and the beginning of the
Vikrama-era, 255 years passed. Upon this Jacobi based two hypotheses, firstly that Hemacandra,
having referred to & better tradition, left out the sixty years of Palaka, and secondly that he placed the
Nirvaya, 410 years before the beginning of the Vikrama era, in the year 467/66 B, C, I do not think
that these deductions are tenable, For, according to the Paris'igtaparvan VI, 243: :



Nanda T ascended the throne 60 years after Mahdvira’s death. The calculation of the Parisiistaparvan
is therefore this: from the Nirvana up to Nanda I sixty years, from Nanda I's coronation up to
Candragupta’s coronation 95 years, or a total of 155. From this, Jacobi’s first promise is proved wrong,
As regards the second one, it has so far not been ‘proved that Hemacandra, like the Gathds, placed
only 255 years between Candragupta and the beginning of the Vikrama-era, The circumstance that,
according to the Mahdviracarita, the Nirvana took place 470 years before Vikrama, makes it probable,
(unless there is a careless mistake in the Parigistaparvan) that Hemacandra or his authority countod
315 years between Candragupta’s coronation and the beginning of the Vikrama-Samvat and similarly, like
the Ceylonese Buddhists, placed the formier event too early. For this reason, it scoms to me that the
assumption of the S'vetambaras of the 12th century having two dates, 597/6 and 467/6 B. C. for Vardha-
mana’s Nirvana, is not likely. In Note 15 to my lecture about the Jainas, p. 38 of the soparate reprint,
I have shown that the date 467/66 B. C. for Vardhamana’s death cannot be correet, if S'akyamuni
Gautama died about 477 B. C.

67. The statement that Vagbhata was a minister of Kumidrapila is found in the Kumndra-
viharapras'osti, verse 87, see Peterson, Third Report, App., p. 816. This point is of some importance.
For Vagbhata does not occur in the inseriptions of Kumirapala’s reign, which have so far been made
known. - However, as the Prag'asti is by a pupil of Hemacandra’s, its statement desorves evedenco.  The
Prabhavakaceritra XXII, 676 mentions V. S. 1218 as the year of the consceration of the temple at
Satrufijaya; the Prabandhacintamani, p. 219, V.S, 1211, The Kvmarapalacarite, p. 184 agrees
with the 1atter work, ‘ : -

The date of the consecration of Amrabhata’s templein Broack occurs in the X wmdrapalucarilae,
p. 185, : ' -

68. The extract from the Mohurdjapardjoye, in which amongst others the last vorse, §ri-
s'vetambura- Hemacandrovacasim ote. quoted by Kielhorn, Report of 1850-81, oecurs, begins in the
Kumarapalacarite, p. 161, line 14, and ends on p. 177, ling 1.  The passage in question is to be
found on p, 167, lines 17 ff,, where we read = '

Y ENR gweR FtewEmithn goagenee: aewrrERe[d] dehedeers
oreig[aY] FrEpRfacEfma: swa[mjaies: HEAREFATAING:  AGIEEITET Bpawre-
TORTE: 13 RIS TR ATt (e nge: |
TE: DRI TRRrErTETATARA ey radf fafesar segome AREATR] P o
gRirEREEERafeEr: fevEedmenagagrea(s]a() airgiEmesaEn gegeay: o
138 AT o 3 RA ¥ ww Hfgwmwre: | HAmge[R]amrand aw sAmEERE T RRgE T
A PRt FaaaraEa{l F = AT (gie] wamattadd shtmaa aq@w

T4 7[wjzem{fao]arara u | |
69. The MS. in question is described by Peterson, 7hird Report, App. I, p. 67. The in-
seription is the presentation of land by the Mahamandolikbe Pratapasimha, which is presorved in tho

temple of Parsvanatha in Naddila-Namdol. The beginning of the same reads, according to the copy

‘which I made in 1873: : v

: NSy 993 A W AR 1o gE 0 NAURETES anETTARE NS E TR AT

T AR A~ ST T (e S ST AT TS N Rr A ST RO TOT R R Rt T T sy s s S ot

e | wESRE ArmasiaEeRY sfetonst avegmsTy, WRyseTL... . L. :
As the ingseription tontains a présentation to the Jainas, one might surely expoct a mention

of Kumarapala's con\'rersioﬁ, in case the same had already te}kein' place before that time. Thae oxact dato
of this is, according to Dr. Schram’s caleulation, January 20th, 1156, a Friday.

69a. The Alartnkaracidamoni is written i Sutras, and is provided with a vory clepr, detailed
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commentary, containing a large number of examples to xllustl ate the rules. The work consists of e_ight,
Adlyayas, the contmxts of which is as follows:—

1. Mangals, Purpose of Pootry, Qualifications of the poet, the Nature of Poetry, 'ohe thres s a]ctba
of the word, pp 1-48.

- 1L 'The doctrine of the Rusas, pp. 49-96.
1L The errors of poetic composition, pp. 97-169.
IV, The advantagos of poetic composition, pp. 169-174.
Vo The Sabdilagnlearas, pp. 175-200,
VI The Aethdlasihdaras, pp. 201-250.
VII  The suitable characters for poetic prosentation, pp. 251-27¢

VIIL.  The kinds of poetic composition, pp. 280-291,
L. - .
The MS. which I used, is India Office Libravy ( Sanshrit-MSS., Biihler ) No. 111,

It was
put togother hy Sastrl Vamanacarya Jhalkikar, after a comparison of several old MSS,

-

70 See Vagbhatdlaikaiae, od. Borooah, IV, 45, 76, 81, 85, 125, 129, 132, 152.

In the fifth and eighth passages Jayasimhha's victory over Varvaraka or Barbaraka is mentlonetl
which is spoken about in the Duydsruyakavya and in the Caulukya- -inseriptions,

71,  About the Berlin-MS. of Chandonus'dsana or O}zalzdas cadamant, see Weber Katalog,
vol. II, sect. I, p. 268. We must add to his deseription that the leaves 27, 29— 31, 36-40, ahow bides
the usual figures on the left, thoe symbols of the old uksarapalli. The Commentary on the small work
is very dotailod and contains, according to the colophon of the Jesalmir MS. 4100 Granthas. 1 had 1no.
M. of the lattor at my disposal for this work. My remarks are based upon notes prevxously taken,

72, Alanddaraciddmant, 111, 2 has, in explanation of the error:
TAIWA | UAEATIRG WIFgIAAsEnfatAEiia it Y gaeay |

73, The Sesalhya Namamdld is reprinted in Buhtlml\-and Riews edition of Abhidhana
conddmant,  As rogards the Berlin MSS. see Weber, Kataloy., vol. 11, sect. I, pp. 258f The work
agrees to a vory remarkable extent with bhe older Vuijayantt of Yadav apmkma from whlch a number
of rarg words has beon borrowed,

74.  The Nighantw is mentioned in the list of Hemacandra's works at the end of the Pmbha@aka.
curibre under the namoe Nirghanfa. Wo read there, XXII, 836-40:

sar[ul] qErs sorEfE] st [a ]
a‘mmuﬁ T i Rygsafaa [f%ta] Ne3g
THIAAHIAT ST v gRy T wEmEw ) . .
fafgma marawan: gRERE@gaeEEn: 1 o
wP[gleafnemaiags JRaaREe ) o
sremarEtTEne Ry sgTeifdieg: 0 egen
aeaurm%qum gy = arsafd] g

=% kg @ feoTEaE g0 3R |
fx aRfrawrateys ARk Bty
AT 7 REraen]ai] s wEERTE: U ¢vo Wl

As regards the Tragments found, seo my Rejportmon tigev §’earc'h for: Samk‘mt Manuwg/
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1874/76, - pp. 6£, and the List of the Elphinstone College Collection 1366/68 under Kosha. Thers is &
copy of the Nighantus'esa, dhanyakdnda, in the Deccan College Collection 1875/77, No. 785,

75 The verses, in which Kumfrapala is named, are found in Pischel's edition ( Bombay
Sanskrit Series No, XVIL) I, 97, 107, 116, 127; II, 39, 90; III, 46; IV, 16; VI, 10, 19, 26;
VII, 7, 18, 40, 53. Those addressed to Culukka or Calukka are:- I, 66, 84;11,30; VI, 5, 7,15, 17,
111; VIII, 51. We may also remark that Jayasimha-Siddharaja is named in one single verse II, 4,
and that his victory over Barbaraka is mentioned.

The verse IV, 82, perhaps refers to the same king -
“O earthly tree of Paradise , O thou, whose strong arm is like unto a tree, the guttors of the houses in
Paitthana are filled with the sap of the strength of thy elephants.”

Bhandarkar has recently discovered fragments of a historical work, which speaks of a
conquest of Pratisthana-Paithan by Jayasiinha, see Report on the Search for Sanskrit Manuseripts of
1883-84, p. 10, It is also possible that Hala-Satavahana is meant by the “earthly tree of Paradise”, as
his name also occurs otherwise in the Des'inamamadla,

76.  Prabandhacintamani, pp. 225-226, relates, that Kumarapala was guilty of a linguistie
solecism, when he used the word awpamyd instead of upamd or cupamyam. Then, we are told, he
studied the Sd@stras beginning with the matrkapatha with some Pandit or other. In one  year he
absolved three Kdvyas with the Commentaries, and then received the title of honour Vicdaracatwrmukha,
The same story oceurs in the Kumdrapalacarita, p. 105, where Hemacandra is mentioned as the teacher.

. 77. Aninteresting proof of the significance of Jainism in Anhilvad before Hemacandra’s time
is furnished by the discovery of the drama Karnasundari, which was racently published by Pandit
Durgaprasada in the Bombay Kavyamdala. The piece was written by the famous poet Bilhana, and was
intended to be acted in the temple of S'antinith at the feast of Nabheya, which was instituted by the.
minister Safpatkara ( Saitu?). The first verse of the Nandi, an imitation of the beginning of the
Nagananda, is therefore addressed to the Jina. The hero, as stated by the poet in Act I, verse 10 him-
self, is the son of Bhimadeva, i. e, king Karna, who reigned from V. S. 1120 to 1150. Other evidenca
of the influence of the Jainas at the court of Aphilvad may be found in tho Pragustis of the old MSS.
where many Jainas are mentioned as oceupying official positions under the first Caulukyas, especially
in the department of finance.

78. The story is found in Kumdrapalacarita, pp. 137 ff, and its contents are as follows:-
When Kumérapala was inclined towards Jainism, the Brahmins ealled in Rajacirya Devabodhi, Thig
was a great Yogi, who had made the goddess Bharatt submissive to him, and was acquainted with sorcery
and knew the past and the future. After the king had heard that Devabodhi had come into the
neighbourhood of Anhilvada, he received him with great honour, and led him to his palace. The
greater part of the day passed in ceremonies of recoption. In the afternoon the king worshipped a
picture of S’antinatha in the presence of the whole court. Then Devabodhi admonished him to desist
from the Jaina faith, When Kumarapala praised the latter on account of the Ahimsi doctrine and
blamed the STauta® Dharma on account of the Hinisd, Devabodhi caused the gods Brahman, Visnu and
S'iva, as well as the seven Caulukya-princes—Milaraja and his successors—to appear; and they of course
spoke in favour of the religion of the Vedas. On the following morning Hemacandra considerably out-
did Devabodhi’s feats. At first he caused his seat to be pulled away, and then executed the trick which
was supposed to be a great favourite amongst the Yogis, namely, that of holding himself up in mid-air.
Then he caused the entire Olympus of the Jainas to appear before the king, together with all the king's
ancestors, who worshipped the Jinas. Finally he explained that the apparitions were only an illusion,
just as those produced by Devabodhi had been. Only that which Somandtha had told the king in the
temple of Devapattana was the truth. This of course assured his victory., Regarding Devabodhi, who
was-probably: a historical personage, see also above,  page 20, '
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79. Merutunga’s statement is quoted above, page 30 and Note 61. He says wrongly that
the Trigaglis'alakapurugacarita was written before the Yogas'astra. This statement is repeated by
Jinamandanes. The Prabhdavakacaritra XXIIL, 775 ff. and 899 fI, gives the date of the two works
as much later, but it puts the Yogas'astra first,

80. The first four Prakds’as of the Yogas'astra are known through E. Windisch’s edition
and translation in the Zeitschrift der Deutschen Morgenlindischen Gesellschaft, vol. XXVIII, pp. 185
fl. The contents of the last eight Prakds'as, which are preserved only in very foew MSS. are as follows -

Prakds’a V, about certain exercises belonging to the Yoga and their results, as they are taught
by others, according to the Commentary of Patafijali and others. To these belong 1) the Pranayima,
by which one learns how to control the winds of the body and the Manas, s1. 1-25, 2) the Dharang,
by which one learns how to conduct the winds into any parts of the body one likes, and to draw
them out again, sl 26-35, 3) the observation of the movements of the winds in the body, by which
one can foretell death and life, fortune and misfortune, 1. 36-120, 4) other methods of predetermining
the death through meditation and divination, s1. 121-224, 5) methods of determining vietory and
defeat, success or failure of undertakings and so forth, 1. 225-251, 6) the cleansing of tif Nadis, the
arteries, which are the paths of the wind, 1. 252-263, 2) the Vedhavidhi and Parapurapraves'a, the
art of separating the soul from the body and of causing it to enter other bodies, s'L, 264-273, »

Prakas’a VI, slokas 7 , about the futility of Parapuraprevess and Prandyama for gaining
salvation, - for which purpose, however, the Pratydhdra taught by some is useful,~and about, the rarts
of the body which come into question for meditation ( dhyana ).

Prakaga VII, slokas 28, the Pindastha Dhydna, the meditation about bodies, with its fiva
sub-divisions called Dhirand, viz., the Parthivi, Agneyt, Marutt, Varuni and Tatrabli, see Bhandgrkar,
Report of 1883/84, pp. 110-111.

Prakas’s VIII, slokas 78, the Padastha Dhyana, the meditation on sacred words or syllables,
which one imaginos as written upon lotus-leaves, ( ses Bhandarkar, loc. cit. p. 111 )

Prakasa IX, slokas 15, the Ripastha Dhyane, the meditation on the form of Arhat, ( see
Bhandarkar, loc. cit, p. 112),

Prakasa X, g'lokas 24, (1) the Rapatita Dhydna, the meditation on the formless Paramdatman,
which is only intelligence and rapture, i. e. the released soul, with which one identifies oneself, thereby
making omeself like unto it; (2 ) another division of meditation, in 4 parts, namely, Ajnadhyana,
Apayavicayadhyana, Vipakavicayadhyana and Samsthanadhydana,

Prakas'a XI, 'lokas 61, the S'ukla Dhyama; see Bhandarkar, loc. ¢it. p. 110,

Prokas'a XII, ¢'lokas 55, concluding remarks of the author, based upon his own experienca,
upon that which is especially necessary to the Yogi and leads him to salvation,

It is now easily understood why this part of the work, which is really the part which justifies
the title, has not been much copied, whilst the MSS. of the first four Prakds'as are even now often
explained to laymen as a text-book for their duties. . .

The Commentary to the Yogas'dstra was written by Hemaeandra after the completion of the
text a8 well as of the Vitardgastotra, which, according to the Prabondhas, belonged to the Yoga-
gastra, ( Note 81). For verses of the latter (i o. the Vitardgastolra ) are often quoted, e, g, II,
7; III, 123; IV, 103; and the last verse of the Yogas'astra even in the explanation of I, 4,

The explanation of the first four Prakds’as is extraordinarily detailed, The words of the text,
are expounded by very numerous quotations, and the stories, to which allusion is made, are related at
great length, It is especially interesting that the legend of Sthalabhadrs in IIT, 181 js given in almost
exactly the same words as in the Paris'itaparvan VIII, 2-193 and IX, 55-111a, without, however,
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there being any mention of the existence of the latter work. Amongst Hemacandra’s own works quotations
are taken, generally with the montion yud avocama or yud uktam asmdbhih, from the Grammor, the
Dhatupatha, the Abhidhinacintdmans and the Lingdnus dsunc besides the Vitardgastotre. In addition,
the Commentary often gives appended explanations of the author in the case of difficult points, which arg
introduced with the words atrantare slokah. At the end of the Commentary on Prakas's IV theroe is
& veorse hinting that the first main section has been concluded : ' T

g AnRaERaEnd erai-
ARIRTARTIIT T@Td W
AFSAM AFFAg CMANATR aq%
swRagrierefasm sFE: o

The conculsion of the work, XII, 55 reads thus:

a1 rErgragEm g TEE R v
AANITATE, PAATFIRTATATERON |
MAgraganemEtaETiay

strandtor feARrar afy fre AT /v 0w
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. Then follows the famous Colophon. The MS. which I have before mae, belonging
the Vienna University, contains 167, leaves with 19 lines on each page.  Unfortunately the last page haa
suffered greatly through use, and cannot be completely deciphered. The date seems to be missing.
However, the very archaic script makes it probable that the MS. is about 300-400 years old. 'The
Gramthigras of the single Prakds'as ave: Pr. I=2000; Pr, 11=3500; Pr. III=3900; Pr. IV =2300;
Pr. V=640; Pr, VI=18; Pr. VII=39; Pr. VIII=149; Pr. IX=21; Pr. X=84; Pr, XI1=210; Pr,
XTI, illegible. It is also added that the Granthasamkhyd of the last eight Prakas’es is 1500 and that
of the whole is 12,000, which cannot be quite correct. Old MSS. of the work are deseribéd in Dr,
Poterson's First Report, App. 22, 57 and in Third Report, App. 14, 15, 74,142, 176. 'Pho oldest,’
Third Ra'po'rt, P 7 4 is of the year V. S, 1251, and was thersfore writton 22 “yoars aftor Ilemacandiw'y
death, - S ' :

to the library of

S . 8L According to a MS. which wag i'ecently ‘s'ept',‘ to ine from Bombay the V7 jzz,‘girﬁ;qust(")tq':a‘ con‘.f'\’
sists of twenty quite short sections, each of which bears the name stava or prakdasa; ’

B Prastavendstaveh; 8 s'lokas, begins:

T: QAT 9 TR o @Ay
TR aEe: Aty a0
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2y Sdl@'ajdé‘ia\’&y‘asiag}ala,’,' 9 s'lokas, begins:
sfdwargmaag drarerEiE: |
TAITSTS: A woHiEag 0 9 |
8) Kurmalksayajatistavah, 15 's'lokas, -
4)  Swrakriatisayastaveh, 14 slokas,
5)  Pratilidryastoveh, 9 s’ioléds: .
6) DPratipaksanirdasastavah, 12 s'lokas.
7y Jugathartrnivasastaveh, 8 §'lokas.
8) Ekintanirdsastaved, 12 slokas. .
M Kalistwvah, 8 s'lokas.
10) Adbp- vah, 8 s'lokas.

11) Mo, .o 8 &lokas.
12) Vaire - 8 s'lokas.
18) Hetwr 7 ", 8 slokas.

14) Yogasiddh i’e , 8 s'lokas.
15) 'Blaakt@sm?;(u t.  lokas.

16) Atmagarhastiyiah, 9 s'lokas.

17) S'aranagamanasiaveh, 8 é’lokcus.
18) Kathoroktistawuvah, 10 s'lokas.
19) Ajnastaveh, 8 slokas,

20) As'istavah, 8 §'lokas; it ends:

T Seavsar Tratshe Sawrseatw e |
Ml gfaTaE Ty ArEc R g N0

The stotra is a short poetic compendium of the Jaina-doctrine, and may have been Hemacandra’s first
attempt to acquaint Kumarapala with the teachings of Jainism. '

82. Indien Antiquary, vol. IV, pp. 268-269.

83. The story of Yukavihara isto be found in the Prabondhacintamans p. 232, and that
of the punishment of Laksa in the Prabhdvakacaritra XXII, 823-830. Kelhana of Naddila is a
historical porsonage, and is mentioned in an inseription of V. S. 1218, see abové, page 38. "The issue
of the edict of Amari is, of course, mentioned also in all the Prabandhas. In the Prabhavakacaritra
XXTI, 691, we read that it was announced in the whole kingdom with the sound of drums. In the
Prabandhacintdmani pp. 211, 243 it is said that the edict was issued for a limited period of fourteen
years, In the Kumdarapdlacarila it is mentioned on p. 144, line 16, pp. 152. ff, and many details are
given, which ropeat and extend the accounts of the Dvyds'raya and of the Prabandhacintamani,

84. Praobhavakacaritra XXII,” 690-691; Kumarapalaccarite p. 154,

85. DPrabhavakacaritra XXII, 692-702; Prabandhacintamani pp. 216-217; Kumdarspdld.
carite p. 205, where an anecdote of a certain case is also related; Kirtikawmudi 11, 43-44. The
Prabhdvakacaritra vemarks in verse 693 expressly that it was the merchants ( vyawvahdrin ) whose
fortune was confiscated if they died without leaving sons. -The passage, just mentioned in the Abkijid-
nag'Gkuntala, is to be found in the th Act, pp. 138-139, ed. Pischel. ‘



) 96

86. The very much spoiled verses, Prabhdvakacaritra XXI1, 603-609, refer to the Kumara«
vihdara, There is a second passage about the buildings; verses 683-689, where we read;

mrary: ageds Famen(?) wdaf |

gride R et R n gex

g gt gt = - - v &Y TRrRqm Ay |

g i NeY T WA FAEIAT: N §4% N
NAferar araawr wgagH )

sarEfrzf S gt 0 g2 0
TRy A RIWET: |
Hrarguenaaa 9gg feAg afw] v geg
g geRmrmgmEferiaa(?) o
srfrrae, seivaga[:] adarETgERa: | gee 0

& yEinfEmmgsamt 3 )
shmtrgnrers gatinfess 1 gee
R sfa ARErEEE |
FARITVATAY STATTFIHHTT N § <2 ) .

Hemacandra’s advice, upon which Kumérapala was to build 32 tet gyies as penance for the sins
of his 32 teeth, is be found, loc. cif. verse T01. Thirdly, in verses 722-"_i, thersis an account of a
temple in S'atrufijaya, which was 24 hastas high, and which, as the author adds, is still to bo seen
at present.
A

The fourth passage consists of verses 807-821:
T FACIAS, IR GERAT 9F T |
T% FIREEAwaARREal ADE 1 ¢o6 |
Clacacacie s R oleectceito el
SATAEgAT R RET | sos 0

sfrrerfgs v srEmafea:] g o
Faudaend[aed] sareEgaee; g 0 <o 1t
TAT SATTEY R TSR |

NATFE TSI T AT TU M 290 1
Tt wra[eaeale: Fhrarr TEa |
TealmaTdaa] ] sreemd{w] da e N ¢sd 0
ud TS 7 IrowRaT ayw )
a wrmREra(?) ggwarE RagX 0 ek 1
g @y araa Gafa qur )

. AR e drerar: (o] sehra: [a ] v e n
AT AT g= |1 SRAT T
FTET AT T ek THAEGE AAT U 25% N
sraten = @] qu aftfar sar
srefiraRarR[R]ar awt giawg: 0 ctw
gt FEE N , e
at g sk FergEnfgefed ()1
Ty ey W) Ardf[Rlereg g qumu crg 0
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UsARrgEEET gartgafara)atehiar: )
TR MgRiE aUE: 1 eqe 0
orefid = Rt et |

& s¥[a] T¥ T AagFTaATR 02 0
TAg: TMRFER T eI |
AT e srgfvareafin 1 cse

qAEERE = 7 ¥ IFg[YlE WA
AT [ATAISET FIaF T T N <Ro |

TEATREt SR sEmaa] |
RremaReast sidwasgmghit u ¢x9 0

The same story is told in the Kumarapdalacorita pp. 264, f.

87. Prabandhacintamans pp. 216, 219, 231, 232, 238, Jinamandana repeats, the accounts
of his predecessors and gives us nothing new of importance, excopt that, on p. 282, hesbrings the
number of restorations made by Kumarapala up to 16,000,

-

88, The minister Yasodhavala is mentioned in the colophon at the bottom of a MS. of the
Kalpastrni, Kielhorn, Report, App., p. 11. Somesvara in the Prasasti ( Kwrtikaumuds App. A.,
pp. 5 and 14, verse 35 ) tells us of Yas'odhavala, the Paramara prince of Candravati and Acalagadh,
that he fought with Kumarapala against Malva and killed king Ballala. The Prabhavakacariira
knows that he was placed upon the throne by Kumarapala after the sentence of his uncle Vikramasirha.
Vikramasimha is not mentioned by Somes'vara, but, on the other hand, he is mentioned in, the
Dvyasrayamahdkdvys. The princes of Candravati were not very powerful, and were vassals of the
Caulukyas in the 12th and 13th centuries. It is therefore not improbable that Yasodhavala was for a
time Kumarapala’s Pradhin, About Kapardin, see, for instance, Pradandhacintamani pp, 226-230;
according to the Prabandhakosa, p. 102, he was a Paramara-Rajput.

89, Unfortunately I am not in a position to make quite exact statements as to the extent of
this work, as I have only been able to see a few extracts, — the Jainardmdyona printed in Calcutta,
the Paris'igtuparvan published by H. Jacobi in the Bibliotheca Indica, and the MS. of the Royal
Asiatic Society, which contains the eighth Parvan. The MS. of the Deccan College, No. 47, Coll.
of 1874/76, in which ths Parvans I, II, IV are missing, is written upon 715 leaves, with 15 line on
a side. The Cambay-Bhandar contains palm-leaf MSS. of Parvan I ( Peterson, First Rep., p. 87), II
( Poterson, First Rep., p. 19), III ( Peterson, First Rep, A., p, 11, Third Rep. A, p. 124), VII
( Poterson, First Rep. A., p. 23, Third Rep., A., p. 145 ), VIII ( Peterson, Pirst Rep, A., p. 34, Third
Rep, A, p. 144), X ( Peterson, First Rep. A., P. 85) and of the Paris'istaparvan ( Petorson,
First Rep., p. 85). Jinamandana’s account is to be found in the Kumarapdlacarits p. 235, line 16
and is probably approximately correct.

90. I discovered this work (see Report on 8. MSS. 1879/80, Pp- 2,5) ina MS., whera it follows
the text of the Sanskrit Dvyas'rayakdvya. As regards other MSS., see Peterson, Third Rep., p. 19
and Kielhorn, Report for 1880/81, p. 77, No. 874, It contains only 950 slokas together with the
Commentary. Quotations from it are to be found in Jinamandana, Kumarapalacorita p, 194, The
latter are the only parts of the little work, which are now available to me.

91, See Bohtlingk and Rieu, Abkidhanacint@mans p, VII,
92. The verses in question, according to my copy from No, 702, Deccan Collega C’olloctéoh
1876(77, read:- ' ' .
, TR RRr \

shagaRRgRon
" witeRRY Hiwr word xRl o 9 0
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TR RO ¥
&= arpReain)d sraf]«] sremeat awa)
SR W adTy & gAid Aamdaeata
TEws Rre f a9 sareamggER w0

Compare also Th. Zacharise, Beitrd ge sur indischen Lewicographis, pp. 5 . 1 do not think
that Hemacandra wrote the beginning of the Commentary himself; Zacharise declares this to be possible.

93. There are MSS. of this work with a Commentary by Mallisena, in the Deccan College
Collection 1872/73, Nos. 195-196; 1873/7}, No. 286; 1880/81, No. 413. 1 am unable to say any-
thing in detail about the work, as I have now no copy of it with me.

94. Asregards Ramacandra’s Raghuvildpa, see my Report on the Search Jor S, MSS. 1874}/75
There is one copy of the work in the Deccan College Collection 157577, No. 760. The Colophon of the
Nirbhayabhima is given in Peterson’s first Report, App. I, p. 80. Ramacandra seems to have mixed
himself up with the intrigues about the succession o the throne, ( page 11 ) at the end of Kumarapala's
reign, and to have worked against Kumarapala’s nephew Ajayapala. When, however, Ajayapala came
to the throne, he caused him, as Merutuiga ( Prabandhacint@mani p. 243 ) relates, to be roasted
alive on a copper plate. Yas'as'candra is mentioned in the Prabhdvakacaritra XXII, 746; Prabandha-
cintamani p. 206, p. 223 ; and Kumarapdlacarite p. 188; Balacandra and Gunacandra in the Kumdra-
palacarita p. 283; see also above, page 57. In the Brhajjnanakosa at Jesalmir there are fragments
of &'ri-Ramacandra-Gunacandraviracitd svopajiia-Dravydlamkaratikd. After the trityonkaprakdas ah
stands the date Samvat 1202. Merutunga, ( Prabandhocinidmani p, 230 ) relates an anecdote about
Udayacandra, which may possibly have a historical basis. Once, we are told, he was reading the
Yogas'astra to the king in the presence of his teacher. When he came to the verse, I1I, 105: gwuggm-
wETRereEsAtTuTt sgorray | he repeated the last words several times. Hemacandra asked him whether there
was anything wrong in the MS. He answered that, according to the grammar, it should read °satson
ag enumerations of the limbs of animals took the singular ending in the Dwandua. Thereupon his
teacher praised him. All the MSS. have the singular in the passage in question, and the Commentary
refers to the Grammar according to which the same is required. As regards Udayacandra’s explanation
of his teacher’s Grammar, see Note 34.

95. The first verse is to be found in the Prabondhacintamani, pp. 216-217, and Prabhdvaka-
caritra XXII, 701; the second in the Prabandhacintdmani p. 223 and Prabhavakacaritra XXI1,
765; the thirdin the Prabandhacintamani P- 224 and Kumdrapdalacarita p. 188, The Dandaka
is mentioned in the Prabandhacintamani p. 238 and the half-verse which completes tho one begun
by the minister Kapardin, on p. 228. The description of the way in which Kumarapala - fulfilled the
twelve Jaina vows, is given in the Kumdrapdlacarita, pp. 187-213, -

96 Prdbandhcokom pp. 99-100:

FREIEETAgRIE: AR | At avlrgar @R fraw
¥ Eeat aw v 98 aftw sevame afr s g g w g A gl R T sl
TN T I wabe glgewee  ow wE smbam | R ar arat 1 shmghv: &9
gt Reg e | aonftr: | WTRer® | 8% gremm gegwan aREeRRw o Yefrae fren o wrewrdy o
TR | TUARATRY AT ST | AR g7 | IR YR | ren ey
dwreurrAT Fraterengan: | quet Sg | seRer o st margrEeR]T | aepaRi]
Ry rewitren | 00 STEETEIE TR 3] 16 i) wam T ahre | wersir
€] Sftany STty | Read R | GEROTT: | oTTmEHT g w TR Nad qriverdr o

-Jinamandana’s version is to be found in the Kumarapalacarite, pp. 155 &£
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97, Prebandhacintamani, p. 233 and pp. 234-85. Both the stories stand in a reverse order
in the Kumdarapalacarita, pp. 190 and 191.

98. DPrabhavakacaritre XXII, 703 ff.; Prabondhacint@mani, p. 237; Kumdrapalacurita,
pp. 246 £

99. Prabandhacintamani, pp. 240; Probandhakoss, pp. 112 fF; Kumarapalacarits,
pp. 268 ff.

100, Kumarapdlacarits, p. 267.

101, Prablavakacaritra XXII, 731 ff; Prabandhacint@mani, pp. 223 £; Kumarapalacorite,
pp. 188 £

102.  Prabandhacintamani, pp. 243 £; Prabandhakosa, pp. 100 £; Kumdrapalacarita,
pp. 156 ff. and 272 ff.

103. The first story is found in the Kumdrepalacorita, pp. 213 £ The second one, which
stands on pp. 267 f, at the end of the work, is in close relation to the Brahmin-legend about

S'ankardcarya and Hemacirya, communicated by K. Forbes, Ras Mald, pp. 155 f. The latt8r is probably
. ) . o )
only an adaptation of the Jaina legend in the Brahmin spirit.

104.  Prabhavakacaritra XXII, 710 ff; Kumdrapdalacarits, pp. 236 £ By ordinary palm-
trees, the Phoenix sylvestris or Kharnjiira, which is common in Western India, is probably meant; by
the S'ritalas, the specimens of the Borassus flabelliformis, rarer in Gujarat, are probably meant.

105.  Prabhavakacaritra XX1I, 769, ff. The remaiming Prabandhas, too, maintain that.
Kumérapala prosented his kingdom to Hemacandra. The motive for this is, however, given differently.
106, Kumarapalacarits, p. 146, , |

. , -
107, Kuwmdrapalacarita, pp. 211-223. At the end of the work, on p: 279, there is a further
list of Birudas, which diverges in many points. : i

108.  Prabhavakacaritra XXII, 850 f; Probandhacintamoni, pp. 287 f; Prabandhakosa,
pp. 102 ff. and p. 112; Kumdrapdlacarita, p. 243 and p. 279.

109.  Prabldvakacaritra XXII, 852-53; Prabandhacintdmani pp. 244 £; Kumdrapdlacarita,
pp. 286 ff. As Jinamandana’s account of the manner of Kumarapala’s death may -possibly contain
historical elements, it may be given in full. It runs (on pp. 284 f ) as. follows:

aa: ATERREIl T mag TiE s o PR TEa ARETErITRE eIy
T PRSI AeAIT | {7 AgRamat oo gradeE: @t Asgheet st Siuam-
Afy Promagen iR | ¥ 9 af gueSATEgdat IrAr qui Raan: | AR TTEY aReneetd RS-
[l gmmlaje[2]E Tran ftsfr a1 T aafaly wafw] Raaf @ sk srE-
W | FATASR T FRERSA @ | oAl {7 @t @ Bl | gaed o Tt -
' afiva: www fowlm Rslban: sz
Ry sfraTRAt shar: awrdt e )
FAA[IeET] sRARTIIRn: TRk B
4 Fod afy et w=r a=wwm
- T et g e 8 e W ¢ R e U gt gandt gagend:
: wh R v el hdwemy
T AR T TN RSTES |
A 3320 TR [ ]oriaiireha
TR FANSIAN: @ 2aq[eq]~aarefarary u

- The omitted line contains a hopelessly mutilated Prakrit verse.
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Tod, Col. J. e 820
Tribhuvanapa.la 25, 45.
Tripurusaprasada 29,

Trisastis alakapurusacaritra 5, 30 48 49.
Turuskal “es eve’ ese LX) 34

Udayacandra ve 50,
Udayana 6,9, 15, 26-32, 35, 43, 51, 54, 57.

Ugrabhati ... . .., P
Ujj&in sve *se oee vee 15.
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Utsaha . e e e 15,

Vagbhata ... .. 28, 34-37, 45f,, 56.
Vajayontt ... . 36.
Vaisgayas we 45,
Vajra Sakha .. 10, 34.
Vajrasvamin .. 48.

Vamadeva (Vamaraén) e 52,
Vamanasthali 35.

Yasobhadra ...
Yaéovarman ...
Yasodhavala ...
Yogasastra ...
Yoginis e

Yukamhamprabandha

soe see aes

Vardhamiana .. ... 85,
Vardha.managanm PO 1 A
Vardbamanapura (Vadhvﬁn) 2.
Vatapadra ( Baroda) N 10 27.
Vidyadevis ... a0 B3.
Vikramaditya ... ... v 29,
Vindhya ' ... B4,
Vira ... - &
. Viratidevi ... .o 85,
Vitabhaya 42,45,
Vitaraga ' .. ® 80,
Vitardgastotra . . v 39f.
Wilson, H. H. D B
Yama... e 34
Yadahpala ... e . 3, 35.
Yasdascandra ,.. ves «. b0, 54,

«
L X2 . eve ERR] ,10.

13f.
46.

LRR) L X} RN

80, 38—40, 481, 53, 55.

LX) o mew

D4,
A4,



" ERRATA.

Page 5 line 7  for  Kumdrawdlcariya  read — Kumdravdlacariya
. 7 »w 27, furions ’ furious
» " » 83 » pursuation » remonstrance
' 9 ” 8 ” Srimali ’ Srimali
, 14 » 28 » Kumudcandra ’ Kumudacandra
’ ” , 44 ” aftar ’ after
,, 16 89 ” date . data
, 18 ,, 26 ’ matrics " metrics
» 20 » 33 ” purturbed » perturbed
0, 28 » 25 » Maiahavira y - Mahavira
» 26 s 29 . seventeenth ” seventh
» 27 last line »»  materials of » metrical
» 33 . . as " above
y 85 after line 13 add: indicate that Hemacandra had always been in con-

nection with Udayana’s family. Thus all the Prabandhas
, 86 line 11 after the Court-Pandit add of Jayasimha

» " » 13 for parhaps reod perhaps

. 37 ,» 41 » rediated » radiated

,, 45 S | ’ Tribhuvanpila.., » Tribhuvanapila....
s 47 ., 13 »» after ’ before

" 49 ;s 383 ' Pramanamimdnsd ” Pramanamimdansd
s 50 » 8 ”» signature v colophon

» 51 , 18 ’ merchant »” merchants

' " s 20 ., . “Scholar” ’ “scholars”

.. 52 1. 6&29 ,, Kuntesvari » Kanteévari

»w B2, 19&22, Dahala ’ Dahala

, 54 . 15 »” Kuntedvari » Kantedvart

»w 56 L 2 » register » registers

» . ” 6 ’ title ” titles

” » » 16 . king Dahala ’ king of Dihala

N. B.—As mentioned in the Preface, I am thankful to Professor Dr. M. Winternitz
for indicating the misprints in this essay.

M. P.
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